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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 4 TITLE: FINANCIAL REPORT OF CJPRMA AS OF MAY 31, 2022

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
Approval of the financial reports as of May 31, 2022.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal 6, Evaluate Options to Increase Pool Equity.

Item Explanation
Attached are the financial reports as of May 31, 2022.

Summary: The financial statements for the month ending May 31, 2022, reflect total assets of $60.9
million. This is a decrease of $4.3M from April 30, 2022. This was due primarily to the reduction of cash
related to claim payments. Over the same period, liabilities decreased $5 million to $82.8 million. This
was due to a decrease in unearned contributions as well as loss reserves.

The liability program ended the month with a net gain of $623k.

Interest earnings of $79,629 when combined with market value gains of $195,495, ended the period
with a portfolio gain of $275,125. Also, $18,885 was earned from rental and CAM income from the
investment property.

For the month ending May 30, 2022, CJPRMA spent $38k on claim related expenses.
On May 30, 2022, the administrative budget was $63,601 under budget.

CJPRMA’s net position increased $621k from April 30, 2022. CJPRMA’s net position on May 31, 2022,
is a deficit of $21.6 million.

Staff recommends approval of the financial reports.
Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. Financial reports as of May 31, 2022
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23559 ADPO1 ADP, INC. 2/2/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000878 $565.21
23560 CLARE01 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 2/2/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000878 $3,069.40
23561 FEDEX01 FEDEX 2/2/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000878 $85.98
23562 ICMAO1L ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 2/2/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000878 $6,383.98
23563 NCCSIF N.C.C.S.I.F. 2/2/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000878 $73,144.55
23564 ORKINO1 ORKIN 2/2/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000878 $136.40
23565 PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 2/2/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000878 $728.10
23566 SIEMENS SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. 2/2/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000878 $495.00
23567 VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 2/2/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000878 $645.00
23568 AT&TO06 AT&T 2/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000879 $445.68
23569 CORODATAO1 CORODATA RECORDS 2/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000879 $52.50
23570 FEDEX01 FEDEX 2/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000879 $80.02
23571 LIV SANITATION LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC. 2/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000879 $1,488.20
23572 QUENCH USA, INC QUENCH USA, INC. 2/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000879 $52.30
23573 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 2/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000879 $125.67
23574 SMALLO1 SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT 2/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000879 $977.20
23575 ALLEN, GLAESSNE ALLEN, GLAESSNER, HAZELWOOD & 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $14,250.00
23576 ANDREONI ANTHONY ANDREONI 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $2,210.00
23577 ANGELOO01 ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $40,265.16
23578 APTUS COURT APTUS COURT REPORTING, LLC 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $961.15
23579 BOYD CHRISTOPHER W. BOYD 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $1,137.50
23580 CORODATA SHRED CORODATA SHREDDING, INC. 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $43.82
23581 D&BO1 D&B DEPOSITION REPORTERS 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $1,160.00
23582 EXAMWORKS EXAMWORKS, LLC 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $1,820.00
23583 FORENSIC FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $2,402.98
23584 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $1,790.05
23585 ICMAOL ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $3,211.22
23586 JORDAN CONSULT JORDAN CONSULTING & INVESTIGAT 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $3,725.00
23587 JS FORENSIC JS FORENSIC CONSULTING, LLC 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $5,240.00
23588 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $106.78
23589 LONGYEAR LONGYEAR & LAVRA, LLP 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $6,349.28
23590 PG&E PG&E 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $7,399.63
23591 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $1,156.55
23592 RNS01 RNS HEALTHCARE CONSULTANTS, IN 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $793.36
23593 TELEOL TPX COMMUNICATIONS 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $1,880.34
23594 VERITEXT, LLC  VERITEXT, LLC 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $3,197.00
23595 VERIZ01 VERIZON WIRELESS 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $172.60
23596 VISTA GRANDE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 2/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000880 $900.00
23597 ADPO1 ADP, INC. 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $75.00
23598 AT&TO07 AT&T 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $450.97
23599 ATCONFO01 ARKADIN INC 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $15.73
23600 BLAISDELL'S BLAISDELL'S BUSINESS PRODUCTS 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $72.96
23601 DREAMO01 DREAM INN SANTA CRUZ 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $5,000.00
23602 ICMAO1L ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $3,211.22
23603 LIEB0O1 LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $2,050.00
23604 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $861.98
23605 PRIME MECHANICA PRIME MECHANICAL 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $325.00
23606 SIEMENS SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $22,932.00
23607 STANDARDO1 STANDARD INS CO 2/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000881 $803.36
23608 FEDEX01 FEDEX 3/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000882 $29.75
23609 ORKINO1 ORKIN 3/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000882 $136.40
23610 PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 3/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000882 $728.10
23611 QUENCH USA, INC QUENCH USA, INC. 3/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000882 $52.30
23612 RICOH02 RICOH USA INC 3/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000882 $125.67
23613 SONITRO1 SONITROL 3/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000882 $1,012.50
23614 VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 3/3/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000882 $645.00
23615 ADPO1 ADP, INC. 3/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000883 $375.08
23616 ALLIANTO1 ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, IN 3/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000883 $3,362.00
23617 AT&T06 AT&T 3/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000883 $448.88

23618 BALDWIN JACOB BALDWIN 3/9/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000883 $2,171.29
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LIVERO1
RAWEO1
ROSEVILLE
SANDERSON FIRM
SIEMENS
SMALLO1
STATEO1
TYSON & MENDES
VERIZ01

DEEM

GIBBONS
MARCIA HART
OTISO01

PG&E

TELEO1
VISTA GRANDE
AT&TQ7
CLAREO1
CORODATA SHRED
HAMILO1
ICMAOL
LIVERO1
LOOM001
MARQUEZ01
PINSO1
RICOHO2
SIEMENS
PARSO1
HADDADO1
CASSINI
FORENSIC
CARMO1

LODI
MEGGERS-SMITH
SHEN

SIEMENS
STANDARDO1
VACAVILLE
ADPO1
ASSISTO1
AT&T06
BLAISDELL'S
CLAREO1
FEDEX01
FORENSIC
PINSO1

PRIME MECHANICA

RICOHO2
SHAMROCK
TYSON & MENDES
VANGO1

VERIZ01

VISTA GRANDE
ANGELOO01
CLAREO1

COGENT LEGAL
CORODATAQ1
FEDEX01
GIBBONS

ICMAOL

LIV SANITATION
LIVERO1
LIVERMORE
LONGYEAR
SANDERSON FIRM
SMALLO1

TELEO1

CITY OF LIVERMORE
DAVID RAWE

CITY OF ROSEVILLE
SANDERSON FIRM PLLC
SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.
SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT
STATE COMPENSATION
TYSON & MENDES, LLP
VERIZON WIRELESS

LOLA DEEM

GIBBONS & CONLEY
MARCIA HART

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY
PG&E

TPX COMMUNICATIONS

GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION

AT&T

CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS
CORODATA SHREDDING, INC.

JANET HAMILTON

ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457

CITY OF LIVERMORE
TOWN OF LOOMIS

LAURA MARQUEZ

PINS ADVANTAGE

RICOH USA INC

SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.

US BANK PARS ACCOUNT #67460192

HADDAD & SHERWIN LLP
PETER C. CASSINI

FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING

CHRIS CARMONA
CITY OF LODI

GEORGEANNE MEGGERS-SMITH

YIBIN SHEN

SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.
STANDARD INS CO

CITY OF VACAVILLE

ADP, INC.

ASSIST TEL-COM, INC
AT&T

BLAISDELL'S BUSINESS PRODUCTS
CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS

FEDEX

FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING

PINS ADVANTAGE
PRIME MECHANICAL
RICOH USA INC

THE SHAMROCK COMPANIES, INC.

TYSON & MENDES, LLP

VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC

VERIZON WIRELESS

GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION
ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP
CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS
COGENT LEGAL SACRAMENTO, LLC

CORODATA RECORDS
FEDEX
GIBBONS & CONLEY

ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457
LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC.

CITY OF LIVERMORE

CITY OF LIVERMORE
LONGYEAR & LAVRA, LLP
SANDERSON FIRM PLLC
SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT
TPX COMMUNICATIONS

3/9/2022
3/9/2022
3/9/2022
3/9/2022
3/9/2022
3/9/2022
3/9/2022
3/9/2022
3/9/2022
3/16/2022
3/16/2022
3/16/2022
3/16/2022
3/16/2022
3/16/2022
3/16/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/21/2022
3/23/2022
3/28/2022
3/28/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
3/30/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/6/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022
4/13/2022

PMCHK00000883
PMCHK00000883
PMCHK00000883
PMCHK00000883
PMCHK00000883
PMCHK00000883
PMCHK00000883
PMCHK00000883
PMCHK00000883
PMCHK00000884
PMCHK00000884
PMCHK00000884
PMCHK00000884
PMCHK00000884
PMCHK00000884
PMCHK00000884
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMCHK00000885
PMTRX00001905
PMTRX00001907
PMCHK00000886
PMCHK00000886
PMCHK00000887
PMCHK00000887
PMCHK00000887
PMCHK00000887
PMCHK00000887
PMCHK00000887
PMCHK00000887
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000888
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889
PMCHK00000889

$50,000.
$550,000.
$1,581.
$1,260.
$1,785.
$7,368.
$1,265.
$1,820.
$1,815.
$803.
$320.
$378.
$150.
$448.
$215.
$2,855.
§132.
$4,533.
§728.
$325.
§125.
$193.
$2,437.
§745.
$140.
$900.
$30,771.
§73.
$46,613.
$52.
$153.
$1,790.
$30,311.
$1,488.
$308.
$6,100.
$3,640.
$1,567.
$1,150.
$1,900.
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23709 CORODATA SHRED CORODATA SHREDDING, INC. 4/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000894 $43.82
23710 DUE DAVID DUE 4/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000894 $110.54
23711 ICMAO1 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 4/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000894 $3,404.84
23712 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 4/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000894 $1,156.55
23713 SHEN YIBIN SHEN 4/22/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000894 $32.18
23714 ADPO1 ADP, INC. 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $415.28
23715 ALLIANTO1 ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, IN 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $5,740.00
23716 APTUS COURT APTUS COURT REPORTING, LLC 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $2,374.12
237117 BNYO1 THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $1,500.00
23718 FEDEX01 FEDEX 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $119.11
23719 ICMAO1 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $3,404.84
23720 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $985.43
23721 LONGYEAR LONGYEAR & LAVRA, LLP 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $3,989.70
23722 MCLARENS LLC MCLARENS LLC 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $7,627.86
23723 ORKINO1 ORKIN 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $150.40
23724 PINSO1 PINS ADVANTAGE 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $728.10
23725 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $125.67
23726 SCORE S.C.0.R.E. 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $1,798.69
237217 STANDARDO1 STANDARD INS CO 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $469.13
23728 VAHE VAHE HOVAKIMIAN 5/4/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000895 $93.11
23729 ALLIANTO1 ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, IN 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $487.00
23730 AONO1 AON RISK INS SERVICES WEST, IN 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $38,000.00
23731 AT&T06 AT&T 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $448.38
23732 BLAISDELL'S BLAISDELL'S BUSINESS PRODUCTS 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $91.14
23733 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $3,107.50
23734 CORODATAO1 CORODATA RECORDS 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $52.50
23735 ICMAO1 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $3,404.84
23736 LIV SANITATION LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC. 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $1,488.20
23737 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $212.38
23738 QUENCH USA, INC QUENCH USA, INC. 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $52.30
23739 SIEMENS SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $7,221.00
23740 SMALLO1 SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $967.20
23741 TYSON & MENDES TYSON & MENDES, LLP 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $720.00
23742 VANGO1 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $745.00
23743 VERIZ01 VERIZON WIRELESS 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $152.25
23744 VISTA GRANDE GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 5/11/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000896 $900.00
23745 PG&E PG&E 5/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000897 $7,080.31
23746 QUENCH USA, INC QUENCH USA, INC. 5/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000897 $52.30
23747 TELEOL TPX COMMUNICATIONS 5/16/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000897 $1,900.97
23748 AT&T07 AT&T 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $450.69
23749 AVAYAQ001 AVAYA, INC 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $4,638.62
23750 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $240.00
23751 CORODATA SHRED CORODATA SHREDDING, INC. 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $43.82
23752 EHRENSTROM LIZ EHRENSTROM 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $276.12
23753 FEDEX01 FEDEX 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $88.91
23754 GIBBONS GIBBONS & CONLEY 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $1,354.64
23755 ICMAO1 ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $3,124.84
23756 JORDAN CONSULT JORDAN CONSULTING & INVESTIGAT 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $5,950.00
23757 LIVERO1 CITY OF LIVERMORE 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $861.98
23758 LONGYEAR LONGYEAR & LAVRA, LLP 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $5,432.25
23759 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $1,209.00
23760 SHEN YIBIN SHEN 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $184.51
23761 STANDARDO1 STANDARD INS CO 5/25/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000898 $667.67
23766 GOOGOOIAN Stephen Googooian through GAL 5/31/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00001927 $3,600,000.00
23767 DREAMO1 DREAM INN SANTA CRUZ 6/1/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000899 $19,172.91
23768 ORKINO1 ORKIN 6/1/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000899 $150.40
23769 0TIS01 OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY 6/1/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000899 $4,326.12
237170 PARMAO1 PARMA 6/1/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000899 $150.00
23771 RAWEO1 DAVID RAWE 6/1/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000899 $202.41
23772 RICOHO02 RICOH USA INC 6/1/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000899 $125.67
23773 VAHE VAHE HOVAKIMIAN 6/1/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000899 $83.07
23774 METLIFE02 METLIFE ASSIGNMENT COMPANY, IN 6/7/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00001929 $800,000.00
23775 LENNEMANN Law Office of Lawrence J Lenne 6/7/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00001929 $783,449.12
237176 MCDONALD Thomas J. McDonald 6/7/2022 BOA CKG PMTRX00001929 $316,550.88
237717 AT&T06 AT&T 6/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000900 $484.32
23778 CLAREO1 CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 6/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000900 $2,859.00

23779 LIV SANITATION LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC. 6/8/2022 BOA CKG PMCHK00000900 $1,488.20



System:
User Date:

* Voided Checks

Check Number

8/8/2022
8/8/2022

11:14:22 AM

Vendor ID

Vendor Check N

California Joint Powers
VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT
Payables Management

ame Check Date

Checkbook ID

Page:
User ID: Vahe

Audit Trail Code

4

ANGELO01
BARTELO1
CORODATA SHRED
FEDEX01
GIBBONS
LIVERO1

PG&E

SANDERSON FIRM
SMALLO1

TELEO1

ADPO1

AQUINO
FORENSIC
ICMAOL

JENSEN

MARTEL

ORKINO1

PRIME MECHANICA

SONITRO1
TRIAD
AT&T07
DEEM
FEDEX01
GILESO1
LIVERO1
LOOMO01
LUBBEN
RICOHO2
SIEMENS

VALLEY PLUMBING

VAN STEYN
VANGO1
BORBA

DUE
LIVERO1
STANDARDO1
VACAVILLE

ALLEN, GLAESSNE

LONGYEAR
PINSO1

SIEMENS
YCPARMIA
ANGELO01
AT&T06

CLAREO1

MAZEO1

RICOHO2

TYSON & MENDES
VANGO1

VERIZ01
BLAISDELL'S
COLANTUONO
CORODATAQ1

LIV SANITATION
PG&E

QUENCH USA, INC

TELEO1
VISTA GRANDE
ADPO1

AT&T07
BARTELO1
BLAISDELL'S
CORODATA SHRED
FEDEX01
FORENSIC
GIBBONS
GRIESE

ANGELO, KILDAY

BARTEL ASSOCIATES, LLC

CORODATA SHRED
FEDEX

GIBBONS & CONL
CITY OF LIVERM
PG&E

SANDERSON FIRM
SMALL BUSINESS
TPX COMMUNICAT
ADP, INC.
ANAIS MARTINEZ
FORENSIC ANALY
ICMA RETIREMEN
BEVERLY JENSEN
JEN MARTEL
ORKIN

PRIME MECHANICAL

SONITROL

TRIAD PARK OWN
AT&T

LOLA DEEM
FEDEX

ANTHONY GILES
CITY OF LIVERM
TOWN OF LOOMIS
BARBARA LUBBEN
RICOH USA INC
SIEMENS INDUST
VALLEY PLUMBIN
STEPHANIE VAN
VANGUARD CLEAN
ANDRIA BORBA
DAVID DUE

CITY OF LIVERM
STANDARD INS C
CITY OF VACAVI
ALLEN, GLAESSN

LONGYEAR & LAVRA, LLP

PINS ADVANTAGE
SIEMENS INDUST

Y.C.P.A.R.M.I.A.

ANGELO, KILDAY
AT&T
CLARE COMPUTER

MAZE & ASSOCIATES

RICOH USA INC

TYSON & MENDES
VANGUARD CLEAN
VERIZON WIRELE
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$27,725.
$5,060.
$52.
§124.
$4,136.
$407.
$7,544.
$2,500.
$813.
$1,901.
$515.
$43.
$7,543.
$3,124.
$205.
$44.
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$325.
$1,042.
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System: 8/8/2022 11:14:22 AM
User Date: 8/8/2022

* Voided Checks

Check Number Vendor ID
23866 ALLIANTO1
23867 ALLIANTO1
23868 ALLIANTO1
23869 ALLIANTO1
23870 ALLIANTO1
23871 ALLIANTO1
23872 ALLIANTO1
23873 ALLIANTO1
Total Checks: 305

California Joint Powers

VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT

Vendor Check Name

ALLIANT
ALLIANT
ALLIANT
ALLIANT
ALLIANT
ALLIANT
ALLIANT
ALLIANT

INSURANCE
INSURANCE
INSURANCE
INSURANCE
INSURANCE
INSURANCE
INSURANCE
INSURANCE

Payables Management

SERVICES,
SERVICES,
SERVICES,
SERVICES,
SERVICES,
SERVICES,
SERVICES,
SERVICES,

Check Date

7/5/2022
7/5/2022
7/5/2022
7/5/2022
7/5/2022
7/5/2022
7/5/2022
7/5/2022

Page: 5

User ID: Vahe
Checkbook ID Audit Trail Code Amount
BOA CKG PMTRX00001947 $7,995.00
BOA CKG PMTRX00001948 $12,486.00
BOA CKG PMTRX00001948 $29,510.48
BOA CKG PMTRX00001948 $94,496.00
BOA CKG PMTRX00001948 $579,975.00
BOA CKG PMTRX00001948 $1,025,489.00
BOA CKG PMTRX00001948 $9,301,733.66
BOA CKG PMTRX00001948 $14,155,339.00

Total Amount of Checks:



CIPRMA

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
As of May 31, 2022
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash S 927,907
Investments 50,255,979
Total Cash and Investments 51,183,886
Interest Receivable 247,079
Accounts Receivable 4,598,167
Prepaid Insurance 1,915,375
Other Prepaids 91,676
Deposits 62,062
Total Current Assets 58,098,245
Capital Assets

Building & Improvements 2,821,324
Land 548,250
Equipment 423,495
Office Furniture 148,237
Accumulated Depreciation (1,183,110)
Capital Assets, Net 2,758,196
Total Assets 60,856,441

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 293,254
Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB 226,479
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 519,733
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Unearned Contributions 3,450,720
Accounts Payable 70,189
Accrued Liabilities 198,479
Accrued Employee Benefits (4,854)
Reserve for losses - Liability Current 37,449,454
Deferred Revenue -
Total Current Liabilities 41,163,988

Noncurrent Liabilities

Reserve for Loss-Liability 40,571,765
Net OPEB obligation (80,095)
Net pension liability 1,111,714
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 41,603,384

Total Liabilities 82,767,372

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions 28,832
Deferred Inflows Related to OPEB 144,891
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 173,723
NET POSITION

Current Year Earnings 1,750,176
Retained Earnings-Liability (42,558,871)
Retained Earnings-Property 246,289
Retained Earnings-Auto Physical Damage (57,870)
Excess Loss Fund 19,055,356

Member refunds - Liability -

TOTAL NET POSITION S (21,564,920)



CIJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022
All Departments

May % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income
Operating Revenues
Member Contributions 3,448,179 555.41 37,768,039 2,157.96
PY Member Contributions - - 285,481 16.31
Fees Earned 2,916 0.47 32,076 1.83
Appraisal Fees - 0.00 - 0.00
Total Operating Revenues 3,451,095 555.88 38,085,596 2,176.10
Claim Expense
Settlements Paid 459 0.07 1,302,490 74.42
Settlement Reimbursements - - (1,412,292) (80.69)
Property Deductible Buy-Down - - 391,539 22.37
Current Year Loss Provision 1,000,000 161.07 10,450,000 597.08
Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year) - - - 0.00
Insurance Premiums 1,909,141 307.51 20,912,953 1,194.91
PY Premium Adj - 0.00 22,128 1.26
Total Claim Expense 2,909,600 468.66 31,666,817 1,809.35
Gross Profit (Loss) 541,495 87.22 6,418,779 366.75
Operating Expenses
Salaries 59,452 9.58 740,793 42.33
PERS Contributions 13,710 2.21 165,159 9.44
Health Benefits 11,208 1.81 122,044 6.97
Life Insurance 141 0.02 2,021 0.12
OPEB Expense 0.00 - 0.00
Disability Insurance 527 0.08 6,627 0.38
Office Liability/Property Insurance 4,607 0.74 50,677 2.90
General Manager - Wellness Program - 0.00 279 0.02
Auto Allowance 923 0.15 10,708 0.61
Tuition Reimbursement - 0.00 1,000 0.06
Payroll Tax Expense 857 0.14 10,618 0.61
Payroll Services 0.00 4,146 0.24
Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 498 0.08 15,402 0.88
GASB 68 Net Pension Expense - 0.00 - 0.00
Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs 900 0.14 10,300 0.59
Temporary Services - 0.00 - 0.00
Actuarial Services - 0.00 18,552 1.06
MMSEA Reporting 625 0.10 6,875 0.39
Audit - Claims 38,000 6.12 38,000 2.17
Audit - Financial - 0.00 15,603 0.89
Web Site Maintenance 234 0.04 7,626 0.44
Info Systems Technical Support 3,348 0.54 42,039 2.40
Legal - Board Counsel - GRA 1,355 0.22 13,181 0.75
Legal - Board Counsel - Claims - 0.00 - 0.00
Other Claim Expenses - 0.00 - 0.00
Legal - Outside - Claims - 0.00 - 0.00

Legal - Outside - G&A - 0.00 - 0.00



CIJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022
All Departments

May % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income
Treasurer Fees - 0.00 1,800 0.10
Taxes & Assesments - 0.00 10,402 0.59
Professional Services - 0.00 - 0.00
Professional Services - Property Program - 0.00 (21,832) (1.25)
Claims Adjustment Fee - Property Program - 0.00 - 0.00
Appraisal Fees - Property Program - 0.00 - 0.00
Bond Premiums 533 0.09 5,863 0.33
Copying/Printing - 0.00 1,424 0.08
Records Management 96 0.02 1,653 0.09
Computer H/W & S/W Expensed - 0.00 12,148 0.69
Depreciation 7,454 1.20 81,990 4.68
Dues/Memberships 160 0.03 4,874 0.28
CAJPA Accreditation - 0.00 - 0.00
Equipment Rental 1,387 0.22 15,195 0.87
Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 1,018 0.16 14,962 0.85
Capital Outlay - 0.00 - 0.00
Furniture & Equipment Expensed - 0.00 - 0.00
Utilities - CJPRMA 7,080 1.14 41,300 2.36
CAM - CJPRMA - 0.00 - 0.00
Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate - 0.00 38,316 2.19
CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 17,754 2.86 77,766 4.44
Office Supplies 91 0.01 2,867 0.16
Janitorial Services & Supplies 745 0.12 7,949 0.45
Postage/Shipping 207 0.03 2,495 0.14
Publications/Online Subscriptions 0.00 2,745 0.16
Promotion/Advertising - 0.00 566 0.03
Telecommunications 4,854 0.78 28,296 1.62
Personnel Recruitment - 0.00 - 0.00
Workers' Comp. Insurance - 0.00 1,873 0.11
Annual Meeting 19,173 3.09 19,850 1.13
Board Meeting Expense - 0.00 - 0.00
Gen'| Liability - Training 2,000 0.32 2,000 0.11
BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense 663 0.11 806 0.05
BOD - Conferences - 0.00 16,173 0.92
Asset Management Fees - Chandler 4,069 0.66 47,173 2.70
Risk Mgmt Info System 10,017 1.61 110,187 6.30
Bank Charges 608 0.10 12,282 0.70
Risk Control Online Service - 0.00 - 0.00
Other Expenses 378 0.06 1,710 0.10
Contingency Fund - 0.00 - 0.00
Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916) (0.47) (32,076) (1.83)
Allocated G&A - Property 2,083 0.34 22,913 1.31
Allocated G&A - Boiler & Machinery - 0.00 - 0.00
Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage 833 0.13 9,163 0.52
Total Expense 214,671 34,58 1,824,483 104.25

Net Operating Income (Loss) 326,824 52.64 4,594,295 262.50



Investment Income
Interest Income - Liability
Interest Income - Property
Realized Gain on Investment
Unrealized Gain on Investment

Total Investment Income

Other Income/ Expense
Gain on disposal of asset
Other Income
Rental & CAM Income
Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate

Net Income (Loss)

CIJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022
All Departments

May % to YTD
Net Income
79,629 12.83 843,937
0.00 -
3,454 0.56 256,525
192,041 30.93 (4,208,820)
275,125 44.32 (3,108,358)

- 0.00 -
- 0.00 -

18,885 3.04 225,922

- 0.00 38,316

18,885 3.04 264,238
620,833 100.00 1,750,176

% to
Net Income

48.22
0.00
14.66
(240.48)
(177.60)

0.00
0.00
12.91
2.19

15.10

100.00




CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022
Liability
May % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income
Operating Revenues
Member Contributions 2,646,138 424.92 29,347,434 1,922.01
Fees Earned - 0.00 - 0.00
Total Operating Revenues 2,646,138 424.92 29,347,434 1,922.01
Claim Expense
Settlement Reimbursements - 0.00 - 0.00
Current Year Loss Provision 1,000,000 160.58 11,000,000 720.41
Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year) - 0.00 - 0.00
Insurance Premiums 1,105,651 177.55 12,162,161 796.52
Total Claim Expense 2,105,651 338.13 23,162,161 1,516.93
Gross Profit (Loss) 540,487 86.79 6,185,273 405.08
Operating Expenses
Salaries 59,452 9.55 740,793 48.52
PERS Contributions 13,710 2.20 165,159 10.82
Health Benefits 11,208 1.80 122,044 7.99
Life Insurance 141 0.02 2,021 0.13
OPEB Expense - 0.00 - 0.00
Disability Insurance 527 0.08 6,627 0.43
Office Liability Insurance 4,607 0.74 50,677 3.32
General Manager - Wellness Program - 0.00 279 0.02
Auto Allowance 923 0.15 10,708 0.70
Tuition Reimbursement - 0.00 1,000 0.07
Payroll Tax Expense 857 0.14 10,618 0.70
Payroll Services 0.00 4,146 0.27
Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 498 0.08 15,402 1.01
GASB 68 Net Pension Expense - 0.00 - 0.00
Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs 900 0.14 10,300 0.67
Temporary Services - 0.00 - 0.00
Actuarial Services - 0.00 18,552 1.21
MMSEA Reporting 625 0.10 6,875 0.45
Audit - Claims 38,000 6.10 38,000 2.49
Audit - Financial - 0.00 15,603 1.02
Web Site Maintenance 234 0.04 7,626 0.50
Info Systems Technical Support 3,348 0.54 42,039 2.75
Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 1,355 0.22 13,181 0.86
Legal - Board Counsel - Claims 0.00 - 0.00
Other Claim Expenses - 0.00 - 0.00
Legal - Outside - Claims - 0.00 - 0.00
Legal - Outside - G&A - 0.00 - 0.00
Treasurer Fees - 0.00 1,800 0.12
Taxes & Assesments - 0.00 10,402 0.68
Professsional Services - 0.00 - 0.00
Bond Premiums 533 0.09 5,863 0.38
Copying/Printing 0.00 1,424 0.09



CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022
Liability
May % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income
Records Management 96 0.02 1,653 0.11
Computer H/W & S/W Expensed - 0.00 12,148 0.80
Depreciation 7,454 1.20 81,990 5.37
Dues/Memberships 160 0.03 4,874 0.32
CAJPA Accreditation - 0.00 - 0.00
Equipment Rental 1,387 0.22 15,195 1.00
Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 1,018 0.16 14,962 0.98
Capital Outlay - 0.00 - 0.00
Furniture & Equipment Expensed - 0.00 - 0.00
Utilities -CJPRMA 7,080 1.14 41,300 2.70
CAM - CJPRMA - 0.00 - 0.00
Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate - 0.00 38,316 2.51
CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 17,754 2.85 77,766 5.09
Office Supplies 91 0.01 2,867 0.19
Janitorial Service & Supplies 745 0.12 7,949 0.52
Postage/Shipping 207 0.03 2,495 0.16
Publications/Online Subscriptions - 0.00 2,745 0.18
Promotion/Advertising - 0.00 566 0.04
Telecommunications 4,854 0.78 28,296 1.85
Personnel Recruitment - 0.00 - 0.00
Workers' Comp. Insurance - 0.00 1,873 0.12
Annual Meeting 19,173 3.08 19,850 1.30
Board Meeting Expense - 0.00 - 0.00
Gen'| Liability - Training 2,000 0.32 2,000 0.13
BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense 663 0.11 806 0.05
BOD - Conferences - 0.00 16,173 1.06
Asset Management Fees - Chandler 4,069 0.65 47,173 3.09
Risk Mgmt Info System 10,017 1.61 110,187 7.22
Bank Charges 608 0.10 12,282 0.80
Risk Control Online Service - 0.00 - 0.00
Other Expenses 378 0.06 1,710 0.11
Contingency Fund - 0.00 - 0.00
Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916) (0.47) (32,076) (2.10)
Total Expense 211,755 34.00 1,814,239 118.82
Net Operating Income (Loss) 328,732 52.79 4,371,034 286.27
Investment Income
Interest Income 79,629 12.79 843,937 55.27
Realized Gain on Investment 3,454 0.55 256,525 16.80
Unrealized Gain on Investment 192,041 30.84 (4,208,820) (275.64)

Total Investment Income 275,125 44.18 (3,108,358) (203.57)



CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022
Liability
May % to
Net Income
Other Income/Expense

Gain on disposal of asset - 0.00
Other Income - 0.00
Rent & CAM Income 18,885 3.03
Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate - 0.00
18,885 3.03

Net Income (Loss) 622,741 100.00

YTD

225,922
38,316

264,238

1,526,915

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00
14.80
2.51

17.31

100.00




Operating Revenues
Member Contributions - Property

Member Contributions - Environ Pollution

Member Contributions - Cyber
Member Contributions - Self Funded
Member Contributions - Drone

PY Member Contributions - Property
Loss Adjustment Contributions
Member Contributions - Appraisal Fees

CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022

Property

May

S 635,724
31,930
42,589
12,316

Member Contributions - Prof Service Fees -

Fees Earned
Other Income

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlements Paid
Settlement Reimbursements
Property Deductible Buy-Down
CY Loss Provision
Insurance Premiums - Property
Insurance Premiums - Environ Pollution
Insurance Premiums - Cyber
Insurance Premiums - Drone
PY Ins Premium Adj

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Appraisal Fees
Allocated G&A - Property
Professional Services - Property Program

Total Operating Expenses

Investment Income
Interest Income

Net Income (Loss)

2,083

724,642

635,724
31,930
42,589

6,436

716,679

7,963

2,083

2,083

S 5,880

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00

YTD

7,009,036
351,230
468,479

(113,510)
67,645

22,913

7,805,793

1,195,304
(1,305,565)
391,539
(550,000)
6,992,964
351,230
468,479
67,036
(6,729)

7,604,257

201,536

22,913

(21,832)

1,082

200,454

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00




Operating Revenues
Member Contributions
PY Member Contributions
Fees Earned

Total Operating Revenues

Claim Expense
Settlements Paid - APD
Settlement Reimbursements - APD
Insurance Premiums
PY Ins Premium Adj

Total Claim Expense

Gross Profit (Loss)

Operating Expenses
Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage

Total Operating Expenses
Operating Income (Loss)

Net Income (Loss)

CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022
Auto Physical Damage

May

76,509

833
77,342

459

83,838

84,297

$

(6,955)

833
833

(7,788)

(7,788)

% to
Net Income

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00

YTD

844,938
45,565
9,163

899,666

107,186
(106,727)
758,380

28,857

787,696

111,970

9,163

9,163

102,807

102,807

% to
Net Income

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

100.00




CIPRMA
ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022

Annual Budget Budget Expense % of Variance
FY 21/22 YTD YTD Annual Budget  under/ (over)
100% 91.67%
Personnel
Salaries S 839,000 S 769,083 S 740,793 88.3% S 28,291
Auto Allowance 12,000 11,000 10,708 89.2% 292
PERS Contributions 192,000 176,000 165,159 86.0% 10,841
Health Benefits 134,000 122,833 122,044 91.1% 789
Life Insurance 2,500 2,292 2,021 80.8% 271
OPEB Expense 25,000 22,917 - 0.0% 22,917
Disability Insurance 7,000 6,417 6,627 94.7% (210)
Workers' Comp. Insurance 4,000 3,667 1,873 46.8% 1,794
Payroll Tax Expense 12,300 11,275 10,619 86.3% 656
General Manager - Wellness Program 1,800 1,650 279 15.5% 1,371
Total Personnel Expenses 1,229,600 1,127,133 1,060,122 86.2% 67,011
Maintenance & Operation
Utilities - CJIPRMA 11,000 10,083 41,300 375.5% (31,216)
CAM - CJPRMA 20,000 18,333 - 0.0% 18,333
Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate 75,000 68,750 38,316 51.1% 30,434
CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 70,000 64,167 77,766 111.1% (13,600)
Equipment Rental 20,000 18,333 15,195 76.0% 3,138
Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 7,000 6,417 14,962 213.7% (8,545)
Office Liability/Property Insurance 14,500 13,292 50,677 349.5% (37,385)
Bond Premiums 7,400 6,783 5,863 79.2% 920
Payroll Services 5,000 4,583 4,146 82.9% 437
Tuition Reimbursement 500 458 1,000 200.0% (542)
Office Supplies 3,000 2,750 2,867 95.6% (117)
Janitorial Service & Supplies 8,100 7,425 7,949 98.1% (524)
Telecommunications 34,000 31,167 28,296 83.2% 2,870
Postage/Shipping 1,800 1,650 2,495 138.6% (845)
Personnel Recruitment 10,000 9,167 - 0.0% 9,167
Dues/Memberships 2,000 1,833 4,874 243.7% (3,041)
Publications/Online Subscriptions 4,200 3,850 2,745 65.4% 1,105
Copying/Printing 1,000 917 1,424 142.4% (507)
Records Management 1,500 1,375 1,653 110.2% (278)
Promotion/Advertising 500 458 566 113.1% (107)
CAJPA Accreditation - - - 0.0% -
Furniture & Equipment Expensed 3,000 2,750 - 0.0% 2,750
Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 10,000 9,167 12,148 121.5% (2,982)
Info SystemsTechnical Support 29,000 26,583 42,039 145.0% (15,455)
Web Site Maintenance 5,040 4,620 7,626 151.3% (3,006)
Actuarial Services 20,000 18,333 18,552 92.8% (219)
MMSEA Reporting 8,200 7,517 6,875 83.8% 642
Audit - Financial 26,000 23,833 15,603 60.0% 8,230
Audit - Claims 38,000 34,833 38,000 100.0% (3,167)
Temporary Services 1,000 917 - 0.0% 917

Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 20,000 18,333 13,181 65.9% 5,152



Legal - Board Counsel - Claims
Legal - Outside - G&A

Legal - Outside - Claims

Other Claim Expenses

Treasurer Fees

Taxes & Assessments

Professional Services

Admin - Conferences/Travel/Mtgs
GASB 68 Net Pension Expense
Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs
Gen'l Liability - Training

BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Exp

BOD - Conferences

Board Meeting Expense

Annual Meeting

Asset Management Fees

RMIS - Support/Annual Fee

Bank Charges

Other Expenses

Contingency Fund

Total Maint. & Op. Expenses

Capital Outlay
Capital Outlay

Total Capital Outlay
Subtotal
Less:
Assessment Against Liability Reserve

Assessment Against Interest

Total G&A

CJPRMA

ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET
For the Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022

Annual Budget Budget Expense
FY 21/22 YTD YTD
100% 91.67%

40,000 36,667 13,759
2,000 1,833 -
1,000,000 916,667 890,112
20,000 18,333 35,086
3,600 3,300 1,800

5,200 4,767 10,402

2,000 1,833 -

8,000 7,333 15,402
12,000 11,000 10,300
6,000 5,500 2,000

4,000 3,667 806
16,500 15,125 16,173
6,000 5,500 -
50,000 45,833 19,850
65,000 59,583 47,173
85,000 77,917 110,187
10,000 9,167 12,282
1,000 917 1,710
20,000 18,333 -
1,813,040 1,661,953 1,643,161
25,000 22,917 -
25,000 22,917 -
3,067,640 2,812,003 2,703,283
1,060,000 971,667 938,958
65,000 59,583 47,173

1,942,640

$ 1,780,753

$ 1,717,152

% of
Annual Budget

34.4%
0.0%
89.0%
175.4%
50.0%
0.0%
0.0%
192.5%
0.0%
85.8%
33.3%
20.1%
98.0%
0.0%
39.7%
72.6%
129.6%
122.8%
171.0%
0.0%

90.6%
0.0%
0.0%

88.1%

88.6%

72.6%

88.4%

Variance
under/ (over)

22,907
1,833
26,554
(16,753)
1,500
(5,636)
1,833
(8,068)
700
3,500
2,861
(1,048)
5,500
25,983
12,410
(32,270)
(3,115)
(793)
18,333

18,792

22,917

22,917
108,720
32,709
12,410

S 63,601




CJPRMA

OPEB TRUST FUND
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
As of May 31, 2022

ASSETS

OPEB Trust Investments S 672,161

NET POSITION

Total net position held in trust for OPEB S 672,161



FY 2021-2022 Claim Expenses

LI
Lo
OE

SE
SR

Totals

Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Totals
230.00 8,190.44 377.20 70.73 1,673.84 - 653.13 749.89 1,451.40 362.85 - 13,759.48
190,147.49 60,929.95 86,982.41 120,495.92 54,198.02 115,746.85 41,173.36 48,916.09 80,606.42 52,541.37 38,374.44 890,112.32
262.53 97.94 98.73 103.04 3,313.12 7,722.25 13,415.20 10,001.98 71.19 - 35,085.98
190,640.02 69,218.33  87,458.34 120,669.69 59,184.98 123,469.10 55,241.69 49,665.98 92,059.80 52,975.41 38,374.44 - 938,957.78
2,950,000.00 2,615,000.00 845,687.42 73,144.55 - - 1,900,000.00 3,600,000.00 11,983,831.97
184,154.51 824,414.67 3,462,198.22 - - - 1,059,892.42 5,530,659.82
3,140,640.02  2,684,218.33  87,458.34 120,669.69 720,717.89 (700,945.57)  (3,333,811.98) 49,665.98 92,059.80 1,952,975.41 2,578,482.02 - 7,392,129.93



Back to Agenda

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 5 TITLE: BUSINESS CALENDAR FOR 2022 & 2023

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is being provided for information only.

Strateqic Direction
Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention

Item Explanation

The CJPRMA Business Calendar will be provided as a standing agenda item for Executive Committee
and Board of Director Meetings. This calendar provides Board Members and staff with a listing of key
business items and the required dates for completion.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. 2022 Business Calendar
2. 2023 Business Calendar



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
2022 BUSINESS CALENDAR

January
e Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda — 01/13/2022

e EPL Training by LCW — 01/13/2022

e Claims Committee Meeting — 01/13/2022

e Executive Committee Meeting — 01/20/2022

e CJPRMA University: Claims — 01/25/2022, WebEx

e Member Quarterly Payroll Reports Due — 01/30/2022

e Members Return APD, Property, and GL Renewals Lists to Staff

February
e FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out

e eTraining: Wildfire Protection by National Fire Protection Association — 02/07-10/2022
e State of the Insurance Market — 02/17/2022
* PARMA Conference - Disneyland Hotel, Anaheim, CA 02/27/2022 to 03/02/2022

March
e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting — 03/06/2022
< Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda — 03/10/2022
e Board of Directors Meeting — 03/17/2022
e Fundamentals of Risk Management Training by David Blakesley — Zoom, 03/8 & 9/2022
e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline — 04/03/2022

Claims Committee meeting — 04/14/2022

Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda — 04/14/2022

Executive Committee Meeting — Roseville, CA 04/21/2022

eTraining: Police De-escalation by Phil Downs, Tyson & Mendes — Zoom, 04/28/2022
Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists sent to Members

Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)

Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years)
Member Quarterly Payroll Reports — 04/29/2022

Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting — 05/08/2022
Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)

Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda — 05/12/2022

Board of Directors Annual Meeting — Dream Inn, Santa Cruz, CA 05/18, 19 & 20/2022
Commercial Insurance Renewals

Proposed Budget for 2023-2024

Claims Audit Presentation

Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars

Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years)
Election of Executive Committee Members

Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code

e Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff

O O0OO0OO0O0OO0Oo
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Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda — 06/09/2022
Executive Committee Meeting — Roseville, 06/16/2022

Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/30/2022
Interim Financial Audit in process

Risk Management Plan Revisions

Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

eTraining: Cyber Training by Don Hester — Zoom, 06/30/2022

General Liability Premiums Billed

Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed

Property Program Premiums Billed

Drone Program Premiums Billed

e Training AB1234 Ethics by LWC — Zoom, 07/12/2022

Claims Committee meeting — CJPRMA Office, 07/14/2022

eTraining: CJPRMA University (Introduction and Overview) — Zoom, 07/21/2022
Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2022

Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting — 08/07/2022

eTraining — Risk Transfer by Bob Marshburn —Zoom, 08/10 & 17/2022

Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda — 08/11/2022

Board of Directors Meeting — Zoom, 08/18/2022

Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years)

Annual Review of Investment Policy

Actuarial Study in process

Requests for Program Year 2021-2022 reimbursement of liability training expenses due — 08/31/2022

September

Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda —09/08/2022

Executive Committee Meeting — TBD 09/15/2022

CAJPA Conference — Lake Tahoe Resort, South Lake Tahoe, CA 09/13/2022 to 09/16/2022
Final Financial Audit

Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

October

Claims Committee meeting — CJPRMA, 10/13/2022
CJPRMA University Liability Program Training — TBD, 10/20/2022
Member Quarterly Payroll Reports — 10/28/2022

November

CJPRMA University Property Program Training — TBD, 11/17/2022
Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting — 11/27/2022

December

WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2022

Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda — 12/01/2022

Board of Directors Meeting — 12/08/2022

0 Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report presented

Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/30/2022
Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

Revised 07/27/2022



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
2023 BUSINESS CALENDAR

January
e Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda — 01/12/2023

e Training—TBD

e Claims Committee Meeting — 01/12/2023

e Executive Committee Meeting — 01/19/2023

e CJPRMA University: Claims — TBD

e Member Quarterly Payroll Reports Due — 01/31/2023

e Members Return APD, Property, and GL Renewals Lists to Staff

February
e FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out

e eTraining—TBD
e State of the Insurance Market — 02/16/2023
* PARMA Conference - Sacramento Convention Center, Sacramento, CA 02/07/2023 to 02/10/2023

March
e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting — 03/04/2023
< Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda — 03/11/2023
e Board of Directors Meeting — 03/16/2023
e Training—TBD
e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

e FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline — 04/03/2023

e Claims Committee meeting — 04/13/2023

< Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda — 04/13/2023

e Executive Committee Meeting — 04/20/2023 TBD

e eTraining-TBD

< Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists sent to Members

* Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)

< Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years)
e Member Quarterly Payroll Reports — 04/28/2023

e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting — 05/03/2023
< Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda — 05/10/2022
e Board of Directors Annual Meeting — CJPRMA Office, 05/17, 18 & 19/2023
o0 Commercial Insurance Renewals
0 Proposed Budget for 2024-2025
o Claims Audit Presentation
o0 Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars
o Training
e Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code (even numbered years)
e Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff
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Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda — 06/08/2023
Executive Committee Meeting — 06/15/2023 TBA

Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually)

e Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/30/2023
e Interim Financial Audit in process

e Risk Management Plan Revisions

e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

e eTraining-TBD

e General Liability Premiums Billed

e Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed

e  Property Program Premiums Billed

e Drone Program Premiums Billed

e Claims Committee meeting — 07/13/2023, CJPRMA Office

e eTraining: CJPRMA University (Introduction and Overview) — TBD, 07/20/2023
e AB1234 Ethics Training — (even numbered years)

e Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2023

e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting — 08/03/2023
e eTraining—TBD
< Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda — 08/10/2023
e Board of Directors Meeting — 08/17/2023
0 Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years)
0 Election of Executive Committee Members
0 Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years)
0 Annual Review of Investment Policy
e Actuarial Study in process
e Requests for Program Year 2022-2023
e Reimbursement of liability training expenses due — 08/31/2023

September
e Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda — 09/14/2023

e Executive Committee Meeting, CJPRMA — 09/21/2023
e CAJPA Conference — TBD

e Final Financial Audit

e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

October
e Claims Committee meeting — 10/12/2023
e CJPRMA University Liability Program Training — 10/19/2023
e Member Quarterly Payroll Reports — 10/27/2023

November
e CJPRMA University Property Program Training — 11/16/2023
e Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting — 11/30/2023

December
e Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda — 12/07/2023
e Board of Directors Meeting — 12/14/2023
0 Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report presented
e Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/29/2023
e Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data

WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2023
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From: Vincent Ewing <VEwing@agclawfirm.com>

Date: May 17, 2022 at 5:15:45 PM PDT

To: Tony Giles <tony@cjprma.org>

Cc: Marinda Griese <marinda@cjprma.org>, Paul Hahn <Paul.Hahn@chicoca.gov>, Amanda Patton
<amanda.patton@chicoca.gov>, debbie.presson@chicoca.gov, Roger Colvin
<RColvin@agclawfirm.com>, "Eric G. Salbert" <esalbert@agclawfirm.com>

Subject: JPA

Tonight, the City Council directed the appointment of the City Clerk, Debbie Presson, as the City's
alternate member representative for the JPA.

Best,

Vince


mailto:VEwing@agclawfirm.com
mailto:tony@cjprma.org
mailto:marinda@cjprma.org
mailto:Paul.Hahn@chicoca.gov
mailto:amanda.patton@chicoca.gov
mailto:debbie.presson@chicoca.gov
mailto:RColvin@agclawfirm.com
mailto:esalbert@agclawfirm.com







August 2, 2022

Tony Giles, General Manager

California Joint Powers Risk Management Association

3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285
Livermore, CA 94551

RE: Appointment of Director and Alternate Board Member for City of San Rafael

Dear Mr. Giles,

Pursuant to Article 11l of the Bylaws of the California Joint Powers Risk Management
Authority, | hereby appoint Genevieve Coyle, Assistant City Attorney for the City of San
Rafael, as the CJPRMA Board representative for the City. And wish to appoint Nadine
Atieh Hade, Administrative Services Director and current CJPRMA Board
representative, as the alternate director.

This change shall take effect immediately. Contact information is as follows:

Genevieve Coyle
Assistant City Attorney
City of San Rafael
1400 Fifth Avenue
San Rafael, CA 94901

Nadine Atieh Hade
Administrative Services Director
City of San Rafael

1400 Fifth Avenue

San Rafael, CA 94901

Very truly yours,

} )
D>

Jim Schutz
City Manager

PHONE: (415) 485-3081
FAX: (415) 485-3109
EMAIL: genevieve.coyle@cityofsanrafael.org

PHONE: (415) 485s-3062
FAX: (415) 485-3191
EMAIL: nadine.hade@cityofsanrafael.org

cc: Genevieve Coyle, Assistant City Attorney
Nadine Atieh Hade, Administrative Services Director

CITY OF SAN RAFAEL | 1400 FIFTH AVENUE, SAN RAFAEL, CALIFORNIA 94901 | CITYOFSANRAFAEL.ORG

Kate Colin, Mayor * Rachel Kertz, Vice Mayor * Maribeth Bushey, Councilmember ¢ Eli Hill, Councilmember * Maika Llorens Gulati, Councilmember
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 7 TITLE: ELECTION OF VICE PRESIDENT AND NON-OFFICER
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBER

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

Recommended Actions
Conduct an election to fill the vacancy for Vice President for the term July 1, 2022, through June 30,
2024. Conduct an election to fill a non-officer vacancy on the Executive Committee, if needed.

Strategic Direction
This agenda item addresses all strategic goals of the organization.

Item Explanation
The election for Vice President is to fill the vacancy for a seat that expired on June 30, 2022. The term
will run July 1, 2022 — June 30, 2024.

The candidate nominated for Vice President are listed below:
e Erika Leahy, City of Petaluma
Article 11l of the Bylaws states:

“The candidate receiving the greatest plurality of votes will be elected to that position. In the
event of a tie, those not involved in the tie will be eliminated and the remaining candidates will
be the subject to a runoff election. If unsuccessful after the runoff, the election for that office will
start again with all the candidates eligible.”

The election for Vice President could result in a vacancy for a non-officer position on the Executive
Committee. If needed, the election for non-officer Executive Committee member will be to fill a vacancy
for a position that expires on June 30, 2024. The Bylaws state that a non-officer director must have
served on the board for at least twelve (12) consecutive months preceding the date of the election to
be eligible for the office. The following is a list of board members who qualify for election:
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Elizabeth Mackenzie, Alameda Dominique Blanquie, Santa Rosa
Steven Schwarz, Fremont Allison Dichoso, Stockton

Jacob Baldwin, Redding Janet Hamilton, Livermore

Dan Sodergren, LPFD Laura Marquez, Richmond

The candidate receiving the greatest plurality of votes will be elected to that position. In the event of a
tie, those not involved in the tie will be eliminated and the remaining candidates will be the subject of
a runoff election. If unsuccessful after the runoff, the election for that office will start again with all the
candidates eligible. (Article 11l — Bylaws)

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
None
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 8 TITLE: REPORT FROM THE INVESTMENT MANAGER

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is being provided for information purposes only.

Strateqic Direction
This item addresses Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention and Strategic Goal 6, Evaluate

Options to Increase Pool Equity.

Item Explanation
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management. The assets are held in CJIPRMA’s

bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York.

The investment program is divided into three parts. The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide
funds for operating expenses and the payment of losses. The Loss Payment Account invests in high
grade securities with a maximum maturity of 5 years. Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized
to provide long term asset growth in order to offset inflation. The maturity range of their investments
is a maximum of ten years.

As of July 31, 2022, the Loss Payment Account was valued at $5,414,969. This was a decrease of
$5,993,442 from its valuation of $11,408,411 on April 30, 2022. Similar to the prior reporting period,
transactional activity in the portfolio was muted as a substantial percentage of the allocation remain
in LAIF to account for upcoming liquidity needs. A total of $6.0 million was withdrawn from the
portfolio during the period.

As of July 31, 2022, the Long Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at $13,872,139. This was an
increase of $106,551 from its valuation of $13,765,588 on April 30, 2022. Multiple securities were
purchased across the Treasury, Asset Backed, and Corporate portions of the sector allocation to keep
the portfolio positioned consistent with Chandler targets. The purchased securities ranged in
maturity from February 2025 to May 2027. Several securities were sold and one matured to facilitate
the new holdings in the portfolio.
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As of July 31, 2022, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $29,689,620. This was a increase
of $631,583 from its valuation of $29,058,037 on April 30, 2022. Several securities were purchased
across the Treasury, Agency, and Corporate portions of the allocation to keep the allocation
positioned consistent with Chandler targets. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from May
2027 to June 2032. Two securities with maturities in June and August of 2027 were sold to facilitate
the new holdings in the portfolio.

The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy.

Bill Dennehy, of Chandler Asset Management, will be present to discuss the portfolio and our
investment strategy. In addition, he will be providing an update on economic factors that have had a
direct impact on the investments.

Fiscal Impact
From April 30, 2022 to July 31, 2022, the value of the investment portfolio decreased by approximately
$5,255,308.

Exhibits

1. Investment Report from Chandler Asset Management dated 07/31/2022

2. CJPRMA Consolidated Monthly Account Statement for the period July 1, 2022 through July 31,
2022
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| Economic Update

| Tightening financial conditions and higher interest rates continue to adversely impact the trajectory of the US and Global
economy. Inflation is weighing heavily on consumer sentiment and beginning to impact discretionary spending. Labor
markets remain strong, but wage gains are not keeping up with inflation. While we expect the Fed to continue to tighten
monetary policy, evidence of slower economic conditions has begun to mount. Over the near-term, we expect financial
market volatility to remain intensified and conditions to remain tighter with persistent inflation, geopolitical risk, supply
chain bottlenecks, and the Fed's shift to a more hawkish monetary policy.

m At the July meeting, the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) delivered another 75-basis point increase to the Fed
Funds Rate, increasing the range to 2.25% to 2.50%. The FOMC acknowledged spending and production were trending
lower, offset by a strong labor market and elevated inflation metrics. Although declining to provide “forward guidance”,
Fed Chair Powell acknowledged current policy settings are close to neutral but emphasized policy would need to move to a
more restrictive stance to counterbalance the elevated inflation trends. We anticipate additional rates hikes as the Fed
remains focused on lowering inflation.

m In July, yields fell, and the curve inverted. The 2-year Treasury yield declined 7 basis points to 2.89%, the 5-year Treasury
yield plunged 36 basis points to 2.68%, and the 10-year Treasury yield dropped 37 basis points to 2.65%. The spread
between the 2-year Treasury yield and 10-year Treasury yield inverted to -24 basis points at July month-end versus 6 basis
points at June month-end, and 104 basis points one year ago. The spread between 3-month and 10-year treasuries
compressed to just 29 basis points. The shape of the curve does not necessarily indicate an imminent recession but bears
watching as a better predictor of recession over the medium- term.
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The U.S. economy added 528,000 jobs in July, more than double market expectations of 250,000, and job gains were revised up by 28,000 for the
prior two months. Trends in employment remain strong, with the three-month moving average payrolls at 437,000 and the six-month moving
average at 465,000. Hiring was widespread, led by leisure and hospitality, professional and business services, and healthcare. The
unemployment rate dipped to 3.5%, returning to its pre-pandemic level, as the labor participation rate decreased to 62.1% from 62.2% in June.
The U-6 underemployment rate, which includes those who are marginally attached to the labor force and employed part time for economic
reasons remained steady at 6.7%. Average hourly earnings rose 5.2% in July from 5.1% year-over-year in June, adding to broader inflationary
pressures in the economy. The strong July labor report bolsters the case for the Fed to continue raising the federal funds rate.
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| Inflation
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The Consumer Price Index (CPI) hit a 40-year high in June with broad-based price increases for most goods and services. Headline CPI was up
9.1% year-over-year in June, surpassing expectations, up from 8.6% year-over-year in May. Core CPI (CPI less food and energy) was up 5.9% in
June, down from 6.0% in May. Gasoline, shelter, and food were the largest contributors to the increase. The Personal Consumption
Expenditures (PCE) index was up 6.8% year-over-year in June, up from a 6.3% year-over-year increase in May. Core PCE was up 4.8% year-over-
year in June, versus up 4.7% year-over-year in May. Persistently elevated inflation is likely to keep the Federal Reserve on the path of
tightening monetary policy as long as it continues to run well above the Fed’s longer-run target of around 2.0%.
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Retail sales rose 1.0% in June from an upwardly revised -0.1% in May, led by a significant dollar value increase in gasoline sales. The higher-
than-expected results indicate consumer demand is holding up more than expected despite inflation. Retail sales growth is at risk as
consumers dip into savings and assume more debt. On ayear-over-year basis, retail sales were up 8.4% in June versus up 8.2% revised in May.
The Consumer Confidence index fell to 95.7 in July from a downwardly revised 98.4in June. Consumers’ buying plans for major purchases have
waned coinciding with higher interest rates and stock market declines. In addition, discretionary spending decisions are increasingly pressured
by elevated gas, food, and shelter costs.
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| Economic Activity

Leading Economic Indicators (LEI)
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Source: Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago

The Conference Board’s Leading Economic Index (LEI) decreased more than expected to -0.8% month-over-month in June, following a decline
to -0.6% in May. Although the index is still in positive territory at +1.4% year-over-year versus +2.8% in May, the Conference Board indicated
that economic growth is slowing and recession risk is increasing due to elevated inflation and monetary policy tightening. The Chicago Fed
National Activity Index (CFNAI) is unchanged at -0.19. On a 3-month moving average basis, the CFNAI decreased to -0.04 in June from +0.09 in

May.
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| Housing

Housing Starts S&P/Case-Shiller 20 City Composite Home Price Index
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Total housing starts declined 2.0% to an annual rate of 1,559,000 in June, from a revised 1,591,000 in units in May. Single-family home starts fell
by 8.1% and multi-family increased 15.0% month-over-month. On ayear-over-year basis, total housing starts decreased 6.3%, driven by a drop
in construction of single-family houses as homebuyers struggle with a combination of elevated prices and higher mortgage rates. According to
the Case-Shiller 20-City home price index, home prices were up 20.5% year-over-year in May, easing slightly from a 21.2% year-over-year
increase in April. The rate of home price increases will likely decelerate as the year progresses due to the substantial rise in mortgage rates
and the negative performance of financial markets.
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| Manufacturing
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The Institute for Supply Management (ISM) manufacturing index dropped to 52.8in July from 53.0in June. Readings above 50.0 are indicative
of expansion in the manufacturing sector. The decline was driven by plunging crude oil and metals input prices along with weakness in new
orders for merchandise and rising inventories as consumer spending shifts to services. Capacity utilization declined to 80.0% in June, from an
upwardly revised 80.3% in May bringing itin line with its longer run average.
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| Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
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According to the advance estimate, second quarter 2022 GDP contracted at an annualized rate of 0.9%, following a first quarter decline of 1.6%.
Although many market participants link two quarters in a row of negative GDP growth with arecession, an official declaration by the National
Bureau of Economic Research is unlikely given the mosaic of data and the strength of the labor market. Personal consumption expenditures
grew at a slower rate in the second quarter, as consumer spending shifted from nondurable goods to services. The largest negative
contribution was from a drop in gross residential investment as the housing sector diminished sharply. The consensus estimate calls for 1.7%

growth in the third quarter and 2.0% growth for the full year 2022.
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In $ millions
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Effective Federal Funds Rate

At the July meeting, the Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) delivered another 75-basis point increase to the Fed Funds Rate, increasing
the range to 2.25% to 2.50%. The FOMC acknowledged spending and production were trending lower, offset by a strong labor market and
elevated inflation metrics. Although declining to provide “forward guidance”, Fed Chair Powell acknowledged current policy settings are close
to neutral but emphasized policy would need to move to a more restrictive stance to counterbalance the elevated inflation trends. The Fed
will continue shrinking its $9 trillion balance sheet by $47.5 billion per month, increasing to $95 billion in September. We anticipate additional
rates hikes as the Fed remains focused on lowering inflation. As inflation metrics begin to moderate, we believe the Federal Reserve will
decelerate their pace of tightening, but a material decline in inflation in the short-termis unlikely.
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| Bond Yields

US Treasury Note Yields US Treasury Yield Curve
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At the end of July, the 2-year Treasury yield was 270 basis points higher, and the 10-Year Treasury yield was about 143 basis points higher, year-
over-year. The spread between the 2-year Treasury yield and 10-year Treasury yield inverted to -24 basis points at July month-end versus 6
basis points at June month-end. The average historical spread (since 2003) is about 130 basis points. The spread between 3-month and 10-year
treasuries compressed to just 29 basis points. The shape of the yield curve does not indicate an imminent recession but bears watching as a
better predictor of recession over the medium-term.
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Section 2 | Account Profile
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| Compliance As of uly 31, 2022

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority
The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy, except as noted below.
Category Standard Comment
Treasury Issues Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account Complies
Federal Agency or U.S. Government-sponsored enterprise obligations, participations, mortgage pass-through securities, or other
instruments, including those issued by or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. government-sponsored

US Agencies . Complies
enterprises;
Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account
. . "A" long-term debt rated category or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer; .
Municipal Securities } Complies
Max maturity: 5 years for Loss Payment Account; 10 years for Long Term Growth Account
. "AA" rated or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 10% max per issuer; Unsubordinated obligations issued by IBRD, IFC, or IADB; 5 years .
Supranationals ) Complies
max maturity
Asset Backed/ Mortgage Backed/ . . . .

. o "AA" rated category by a NRSRO; 20% maximum combined; 5 years max maturi Complies
Collateralized Mortgage Obligation gory by ’ y Yy P
Banker’s Acceptances "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO; 40% maximum; 5% max per issuer; 180 days max maturity Complies

. "A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO; and A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued; 25% maximum; 5% max .
Commercial Paper . ) e . . A . . . Complies
per issuer; 270 days max maturity; Issuer is corp organized and operating in the U.S. with assets in excess of $500 million
Corporate Medium Term Notes A rated.category.or hlgher. by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per |ssu.er,. Issued by corporation orgamzed and operating within U.S or Complies
by depository institutions licensed by the US or any state and operating within the US; 5 years max maturity
Mutual Fund & Money Market Mutual Highest rating or "AAA" rated by two NRSROs; SEC registered adviser with AUM >$500 million and experience >5 years; 20% maximum in Complies
Funds Mutual Funds and Money Market Mutual Funds; 10% max per one Mutual Fund; 20% max in Money Market Mutual Funds. P
) . e .. 5% max per issuer; For FDIC Insured TDS, amount per institution is limited to the max covered under FDIC; Collateralized for TDs in excess .
Time Deposits/ Certificates of Deposit . . . Complies
of maximum federal insurance; 3 years max maturity
. "A" long-term debt rated or higher by a NRSRO; and or "A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO; 30% maximum; 5% max per issuer; 3 .
Negotiable CDs ) Complies
years max maturity
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 20% maximum of the Authority's funds may be invested up to maximum amount permitted by LAIF Complies

5% per issuer in any single derivative security; 5 years max maturity; Includes investments permitted in the following types of derivatives
only: a) Stripped Coupons and principal; b) Fixed coupon callable and putable securities; c) "Step-up" notes; d) Variable or floating rate
Derivative Securities notes, thatare 1) Market based, 2) Other: float in the same direction as general level of interest rates, based on a rate thatis not directly Complies
determined by the market (i.e. cost of funds), or that is pre-determined at the time of purchase. These are subject to some price volatility and
offer value in certain interest rate environments; e) Asset-backed securities; f) Collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs)

Inverse floaters; Ranges notes, Interest-only strips derived from a pool of mortgages; Zero interest accrual securities; Purchase or sale of
Prohibited securities in margin; Reverse Repurchase Agreements; Financial futures and options; Guaranteed Small Business Administration (SBA) Complies
notes
5% max per issuer, excluding U.S. Government, agency securities, mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities, supranational securities,

Max Per Issuer
and money market funds.

Complies
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| Compliance As of uly 31, 2022

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Loss Payment Account

Category Standard Comments
Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating expenses of the Authority Complies
Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies
% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies
Long Term Growth Account
Category Standard Comments
e . . | to duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the Authority; .
Modified Durat Approx. equa |
odified Duration Within 80 to 120% duration of the benchmark Complies
Maximum Maturity 10 years Complies
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| Objectives

Investment Objectives

The investment objectives of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority are first, to preserve principal; second,
to ensure liquidity; and third, to earn a return that is commensurate with the first two objectives. Funds available for
investment are segregated into three separate portfolios in order to meet the Authority's investment goals.

The Loss Payment Account

The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to match its duration to the duration of the Authority's expected claims and to
provide cash to pay losses, as they come due, and to pay the operating expenses of the Authority.

The Long Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation sensitive, the Authority has established the Long Term Growth Account to
provide for long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation. The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) has been
implemented to help manage the combination of extraordinary low interest rates and the intermediate risk of rates rising.

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objective

The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account is to equal the return on a benchmark index with characteristics
(duration and sector allocation) similar to the characteristics of the Loss Payment Account.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of five to
ten year US Government securities over a market cycle.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account (Tactical) shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of
the one to five year US Government securities over a market cycle.

Strategy

In order to achieve these objectives, the portfolios invest in high quality fixed income securities consistent with the investment
policy and California Government Code.
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| Portfolio Characteristics As of uly 31, 2022
CIJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

07/31/22 04/30/22

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 0.90 0.06 0.04
Average Modified Duration 0.88 0.04 0.03
Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.13% 0.60%
Average Market Yield 2.63% 1.28% 0.63%
Average Quality** AAA AAA/Aaa AAA/Aaa
Total Market Value 5,414,969 11,408,411

*0-3 Yr Treasury
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Similar to the prior reporting period, transactional activity in the portfolio was muted as a substantial percentage of the
allocation remain in LAIF to account for upcoming liquidity needs. A total of $6.0 million was withdrawn from the portfolio
during the period.
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| Sector Distribution

CIJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

As of July 31, 2022

July 31, 2022
US Treasur ABS
Money Market 2 1% y 0.7%
Fund
8.6%

Agency

LAIF
84.0%

April 30, 2022

’ US Treasury ABS
Money Market 1.8% 0.5%

Fund

0,
3.3% Agency

>

LAIF
92.3%
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| Quality Distribution ps of uly 31, 2022

CIJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
July 31, 2022 vs. April 30, 2022

100.0%
90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

AAA AA A <A NR
m07/31/22 m 04/30/22

JAVAY. AA A <A NR
07/31/22 9.1% 6.7% 0.0% 0.0% 84.3%
04/30/22 3.6% 4.0% 0.0% 0.0% 92.4%

Source: S&P Ratings
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| Duration Distribution As of uly 31, 2022

CIJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
July 31, 2022 vs. April 30, 2022

105.0%
100.0%
95.0%
90.0%
85.0%
80.0%
75.0%
70.0%
65.0%
60.0%
55.0%
50.0%
45.0%
40.0%
35.0%
30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0%
5.0%

0.0% s s

0-0.25 0.25-0.50 0.50-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+

m July 31, 2022 = April 30, 2022

0-0.25 0.25-0.50 0.50-1

07/31/22 92.6% 2.6% 4.5% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

04/30/22 96.4% 0.3% 3.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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| Investment Performance

3.50%
3.00%
2.50%
2.00%
1.50%
1.00%

0.50%

0.00%
-0.50%
-1.00%

-1.50%
12 months

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

0-3 Yr Treasury*

CIJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

As of July 31, 2022

Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception August 31, 1995

.

2 years 3 years

B CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

3 months 12 months

0.24% 0.39%

0.21% -1.17%

5 years 10 years Since Inception
m 0-3 Yr Treasury*
Annualized
Since
2 years 5 years 10 years Inception
0.36% 1.51% 1.02% 3.16%
-0.52% 1.09% 0.75% 2.76%

*|CE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index until 7/31/01; then ICE BofA 0-3 Yr US Treasury Index
Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the

ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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| Portfolio Characteristics As of uly 31, 2022
CIPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

07/31/22 04/30/22

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 2.60 2.66 2.63
Average Modified Duration 2.50 2.40 2.38
Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.73% 1.64%
Average Market Yield 2.87% 3.03% 2.75%
Average Quality** AAA AA/Aal AA/Aal
Total Market Value 13,872,139 13,765,588

*|CE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Multiple securities were purchased across the Treasury, Asset Backed, and Corporate portions of the sector allocation to keep
the portfolio positioned consistent with Chandler targets. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from February 2025 to
May 2027. Several securities were sold and one matured to facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.
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I Sector Distribution As of July 31, 2022
CIPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

July 31, 2022 April 30, 2022

ABS
8.3% ABS

US Treasury US Treasury 7.4%
33.3% 28.2%

Agency Agency
25.1% 27.5%
Supranational
10.0%
6.9% Fund
Money Market 0.2%
Fund Corporate Corporate
0.7% 25.7% 26.8%
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| Quality Distribution ps of uly 31, 2022

CIPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
July 31, 2022 vs. April 30, 2022

70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

— _
AAA AA A <A NR
m07/31/22 m 04/30/22

0.0%

JAVAY. AA A <A NR
07/31/22 12.9% 66.4% 17.0% 0.7% 2.9%

04/30/22 14.9% 65.9% 15.4% 1.3% 2.5%

Source: S&P Ratings
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Duration Distribution As of July 31, 2022

CIPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark

40.0%

35.0%

30.0%
25.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0%
0.0% — .

0-0.25 0.25-0.50 0.50-1

m CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) m ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

0-0.25 0.25-0.50 0.50-1

Portfolio 0.7% 5.1% 10.4% 20.3% 31.4% 19.7% 12.5% 0.0%

Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 36.7% 26.4% 20.3% 14.6% 0.0%

*ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
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| Investment Performance

As of July 31, 2022

CIPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception December 31, 2013

2.00%

1.00%

0.00%

-1.00%

-2.00%

-3.00%

-4.00%

-5.00%

12 months 2 years

3 years

B CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

12 months

-3.95%
-4.30%

5years

10 years Since Inception

m ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Annualized
Since
2 years 5 years 10 years Inception
-1.86% 1.20% N/A 1.32%
-2.21% 0.99% N/A 1.08%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the

ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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| Portfolio Characteristics As of uly 31, 2022
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

07/31/22 04/30/22

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 6.92 6.61 6.58
Average Modified Duration 6.40 6.07 6.07
Average Purchase Yield n/a 2.14% 2.08%
Average Market Yield 2.69% 2.82% 2.99%
Average Quality** AAA AA/Aal AA+/Aal
Total Market Value 29,689,620 29,058,037

*|CE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Several securities were purchased across the Treasury, Agency, and Corporate portions of the allocation to keep the allocation
positioned consistent with Chandler targets. The purchased securities ranged in maturity from May 2027 to June 2032. Two
securities with maturities in June and August of 2027 were sold to facilitate the new holdings in the portfolio.
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I Sector Distribution As of July 31, 2022
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

July 31, 2022 April 30, 2022

Agency

33.2% Agency

33.3%

US Treasury
54.3%

US Treasury
55.1%

Money Market \ Corporate Money Market Colrf%glte
Fund 12.5% Fund .0%
0.0% 0.5%
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| Quality Distribution ps of uly 31, 2022

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
July 31, 2022 vs. April 30, 2022

100.0%
90.0%
80.0%
70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%
10.0% -
0.0% — e
AAA AA A <A NR
m07/31/22 m 04/30/22

JAVAY. AA A <A NR
07/31/22 0.0% 87.7% 12.3% 0.0% 0.0%
04/30/22 0.5% 88.7% 9.2% 1.6% 0.0%

Source: S&P Ratings
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Duration Distribution As of July 31, 2022

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark

70.0%
60.0%
50.0%
40.0%
30.0%
20.0%

10.0%

0.0% | | - | |
0-0.5 05-1 1-2 2-3 3-5 5-7 7-10 10+

m CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account m ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Portfolio 0.0% 1.7% 3.4% 1.6% 25.1% 34.1% 34.1% 0.0%

Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 8.6% 60.2% 31.2% 0.0%

*ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index
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| Investment Performance

6.00%

4.00%

2.00%

0.00%

-2.00%

-4.00%

-6.00%

-8.00%

-10.00%

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN

As of July 31, 2022

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception October 31, 1995

12 months 2 years 3years

m CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

3 months 12 months

CIPRMA The Long Term Growth Account 2.18% -7.98%

ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index 2.30% -8.46%

5 years 10 years Since Inception

m ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

Annualized
Since
2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Inception
-4.74% 0.36% 1.63% 1.79% 5.22%
-5.40% 0.06% 1.34% 1.36% 4.81%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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I Issuers As of July 31, 2022
California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated — Account #691

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Government of United States US Treasury 42.59%
Federal Home Loan Bank Agency 16.95%
Local Agency Investment Fund LAIF 9.29%
Federal National Mortgage Association Agency 6.48%
Tennessee Valley Authority Agency 2.07%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Agency 1.91%
Bank of America Corp Corporate 1.47%
JP Morgan Chase & Co Corporate 1.39%
Honda Motor Corporation Corporate 1.36%
Morgan Stanley Corporate 1.32%
Toronto Dominion Holdings Corporate 1.31%
Inter-American Dev Bank Supranational 1.28%
Fidelity Institutional Govt Money Market Fund Money Market Fund 1.16%
Charles Schwab Corp/The Corporate 1.08%
Northern Trust Corp Corporate 1.06%
Toyota Motor Corp Corporate 0.95%
US Bancorp Corporate 0.77%
Intl Bank Recon and Development Supranational 0.66%
Berkshire Hathaway Corporate 0.63%
Hyundai Auto Receivables ABS 0.53%
PNC Financial Services Group Corporate 0.51%
Deere & Company Corporate 0.51%
John Deere ABS ABS 0.50%
Amazon.com Inc Corporate 0.44%
Apple Inc Corporate 0.36%
Royal Bank of Canada Corporate 0.35%
Bank of Montreal Chicago Corporate 0.33%
GM Financial Automobile Leasing Trust ABS 0.31%
Federal Farm Credit Bank Agency 0.30%
Honda ABS ABS 0.24%
Wal-Mart Stores Corporate 0.22%
GM Financial Securitized Term Auto Trust ABS 0.22%
Dominion Resources Inc Corporate 0.21%
Merck & Company Corporate 0.19%
BMW Vehicle Lease Trust ABS 0.18%
Target Corp Corporate 0.16%
Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust ABS 0.15%
Caterpillar Inc Corporate 0.13%
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| Issuers ps of uly 31, 2022
California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated — Account #691

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Nissan ABS ABS 0.12%
BMW ABS ABS 0.10%
Toyota ABS ABS 0.09%
United Health Group Inc Corporate 0.08%
Salesforce.com Inc Corporate 0.06%
TOTAL 100.00%
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| Important Disclosures As of uly 31, 2022

2022 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by ICE Data Services Inc (“IDS”), an independent pricing source. In the event IDS does not provide a price or if the price provided is not
reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation
procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results include the reinvestment of
dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any specific investment or investment strategy
will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment strategies,
contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or custodial charges or the
deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Source ICE Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE permits use of the ICE indices and related data on an "as is" basis; ICE, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers disclaim any and
all warranties and representations, express and/or implied, including any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use, including the indices, index data and any data included
in, related to, or derived therefrom. Neither ICE data, its affiliates or their respective third party providers guarantee the quality, adequacy, accuracy, timeliness or completeness of the indices or the
index data or any component thereof, and the indices and index data and all components thereof are provided on an "as is" basis and licensee's use it at licensee's own risk. ICE data, its affiliates and their
respective third party do not sponsor, endorse, or recommend chandler asset management, or any of its products or services.

This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as a specific investment or legal advice. The information contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be
reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without notice. Any opinions or views expressed are based on current market conditions and are subject to
change. This report may contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which are inherently limited and should not be relied upon as indicator of future results. Past performance is not indicative of
future results. This report is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice regarding any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a
substitute for the exercise of their own judgment.

Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as interest rates rise. Credit risk: the possibility that the
borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have to pay higher interest rates to attract investors willing to take on greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in
general could decline due to economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.

Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency guarantees the full and
timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.
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| Benchmark Disclosures As of July 31, 2022

ICE BofA 1-5 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

The ICE BofA 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for
agencies.

ICE BofA 5-10 Yr US Treasury & Agency Index

The ICE BofA 5-10 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least five years remaining term to final maturity and less than ten
years remaining term to final maturity, at least five years to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for
agencies.

0-3 Yr Treasury*

The ICE BofA Blended 0-3 Year US Treasury Index is a static, internally maintained benchmark comprised of US dollar denominated sovereign debt publicly issued by the US government in its domestic
market. Effective 1/1/2001, it consists of the following indices: (30%) ICE BofA US 3-Month Treasury Bill Index, (30%) ICE BofA US 6-Month Treasury Bill Index, (40%) ICE BofA 1-3 Year US Treasury Index.
Qualifying securities will include 3 and 6-month Treasury Bills and US Treasury securities that must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than three years remaining term to final
maturity, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion. Qualifying securities must have at least 18 months to final maturity at the time of issuance. *Prior to 1/1/2001 it
consisted of (100%) ICE BofA US 1-Year Treasury Bill Index, GOO3.

The ICE BofA 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule, and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for
agencies.
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| California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated - Account #691

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
JULY 1, 2022 THROUGH JULY 31, 2022

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.




California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Portfolio Summary

C\\

Account #691 As of July 31, 2022
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 4.36 Befgé)/;:)ll;:; Erf";)/:;l;ze; Government of United States 42.6%
. aso aso Federal Home Loan Bank 17.0%
Average Coupon 1.84% Market Value 47,972,008 48,734,681
A dl 994437 242 047 Local Agency Investment Fund 9.3%
Average Purchase YTM 1.92% ceruea fnterest - - Federal National Mortgage Assoc 6.5%
Total Market Value 48,196,495 48,976,728
0, H 0,
Average Market YTM 2.71% Income Earned 76,591 83,296 Tennessee Valley Authority 2.1%
0,
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 1.9%
) ) Par 50,814,462 50,842,471 Bank of America Corp 1.5%
Average Final Maturity 4.77 yrs o
Book Value 50,527,525 50,579,944 JP Morgan Chase & Co 1.4%
Average Life 4.71yrs Cost Value 50,458,672 50,506,215 Total 82.1%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
US Treasury 42.6% 35% 30.6%
30% AA (72.7%)
27.7%
25%
Corporate 14.9% 20% 17.9% 18.8%
9.3% 15% 12.0%
10.5% " BBB (0.2%)
ABSI 2.4% 10% 6.3% YW (4.7%)
4.0%
5%
Suprasl 1.9% NR (10.2%)
%
0-.5 5-1 1-2 2-3 3-5 7-10 10+
Money Mkt FdI 1.2% Maturity (Yrs) A (12.3%)
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Statement of Compliance
As of July 31, 2022

CA\\

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Loss Payment Account

Category Standard Comments
Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating expenses of the Authority Complies
Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies
% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies
Long Term Growth Account
Category Standard Comments
. . Approx. equal to duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the Authority; .
Modified Durat Compl
oarfied buration Within 80 to 120% duration of the benchmark ompres
Maximum Maturity 10 years Complies




California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report

Account #691 As of July 31, 2022
Securitv Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
ABS
65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 25,513.14 10/16/2019 25,511.78 99.57 25,402.85 0.05% Aaa/AAA 1.96
A3 1.94% 25,512.58 3.54% 21.88 (109.73) NR 0.27
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 31,516.25 10/16/2019 31,514.59 99.57 31,380.01 0.06% Aaa/AAA 1.96
A3 1.94% 31,515.56 3.54% 27.03 (135.55) NR 0.27
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
89237VAB5 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C 46,246.98 07/21/2020 46,243.42 98.50 45,551.93 0.09% Aaa/AAA 2.21
A3 0.44% 46,245.12 3.60% 9.04 (693.19) NR 0.47
0.44% Due 10/15/2024
58769KAD6 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021- 75,000.00 06/22/2021 74,994.34 97.01 72,755.70 0.15% NR/AAA 2.30
B A3 0.40% 74,996.76 3.54% 13.33 (2,241.06) AAA 0.96
0.4% Due 11/15/2024
09690AAC7 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 45,000.00 09/08/2021 44,995.36 97.27 43,771.14 0.09% Aaa/NR 2.41
0.33% Due 12/26/2024 0.34% 44,997.15 3.53% 2.48 (1,226.01) AAA 0.86
36265MAC9 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 95,000.00 02/15/2022 94,999.18 97.73 92,845.50 0.19% Aaa/NR 2.64
A3 1.91% 94,999.35 3.51% 55.15 (2,153.85) AAA 1.42
1.9% Due 3/20/2025
05601XAC3 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 45,000.00 01/11/2022 44,993.27 97.10 43,695.90 0.09% NR/AAA 2.65
1.1% Due 3/25/2025 1.11% 44,994.91 3.53% 8.25 (1,299.01) AAA 1.20
36266FAC3 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 60,000.00 05/03/2022 59,993.74 99.84 59,903.40 0.12% NR/AAA 2.89
A3 3.45% 59,994.38 3.54% 62.70 (90.98) AAA 1.64
3.42% Due 6/20/2025
47788UAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 15,000.00 03/02/2021 14,997.12 96.44 14,466.62 0.03% Aaa/NR 3.13
0.36% Due 9/15/2025 0.37% 14,998.23 3.84% 2.40 (531.61) AAA 1.03
47788UAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 55,000.00 03/02/2021 54,989.43 96.44 53,044.26 0.11% Aaa/NR 3.13
0.36% Due 9/15/2025 0.37% 54,993.52 3.84% 8.80 (1,949.26) AAA 1.03
44933LAC7 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A 50,000.00 04/20/2021 49,994.74 97.04 48,517.65 0.10% NR/AAA 3.13
A3 0.38% 49,996.91 3.53% 8.44 (1,479.26) AAA 0.95
0.38% Due 9/15/2025
44934KAC8 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B 125,000.00 07/20/2021 124,972.41 96.12 120,147.13 0.25% NR/AAA 3.46
A3 0.39% 124,981.30 3.67% 21.11 (4,834.17) AAA 1.19
0.38% Due 1/15/2026
43815GAC3 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 45,000.00 11/16/2021 44,990.51 95.78 43,100.69 0.09% Aaa/NR 3.48
A3 0.89% 44,992.51 3.60% 11.00 (1,891.82) AAA 1.57

0.88% Due 1/21/2026
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
ABS
47789QAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 60,000.00 07/13/2021 59,994.65 95.08 57,045.06 0.12%  Aaa/NR 3.63
0.52% Due 3/16/2026 0.52% 59,996.16 3.98% 13.87 (2,951.10) AAA 1.44
44935FAD6 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C 35,000.00 11/09/2021 34,992.19 95.73 33,504.56 0.07% NR/AAA 3.79
A3 0.75% 34,993.93 3.56% 11.51 (1,489.37) AAA 1.53
0.74% Due 5/15/2026
43815BAC4 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 75,000.00 02/15/2022 74,988.72 96.97 72,731.03 0.15% Aaa/AAA 3.79
A3 1.89% 74,990.24 3.49% 62.67 (2,259.21) NR 191
1.88% Due 5/15/2026
05602RAD3 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 50,000.00 05/10/2022 49,997.40 99.73 49,867.20 0.10% Aaa/AAA 4.07
3.21% Due 8/25/2026 3.23% 49,997.57 3.57% 26.75 (130.37) NR 0.78
362554AC1 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 35,000.00 10/13/2021 34,999.11 95.41 33,394.38 0.07% Aaa/AAA 4,13
A3 0.68% 34,999.31 3.85% 9.92 (1,604.93) NR 1.47
0.68% Due 9/16/2026
47787JAC2 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 60,000.00 03/10/2022 59,986.73 97.60 58,558.62 0.12% Aaa/NR 4.13
2.32% Due 9/16/2026 2.34% 59,988.16 3.57% 61.87 (1,429.54) AAA 1.95
448977AD0O Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A 60,000.00 03/09/2022 59,997.69 97.27 58,363.74 0.12% NR/AAA 421
A3 2.23% 59,997.96 3.70% 59.20 (1,634.22) AAA 1.87
2.22% Due 10/15/2026
380146AC4 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 30,000.00 01/11/2022 29,997.39 96.37 28,912.26 0.06% NR/AAA 4.30
A3 1.27% 29,997.81 4.17% 15.75 (1,085.55) AAA 1.26
1.26% Due 11/16/2026
362585AC5 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 45,000.00 04/05/2022 44,990.60 99.27 44,671.68 0.09% Aaa/AAA 4.55
3.1% Due 2/16/2027 3.13% 44,991.43 3.49% 58.13 (319.75) NR 1.97
47800AAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 60,000.00 07/12/2022 59,994.27 100.41 60,245.76 0.12%  Aaa/NR 4.55
3.74% Due 2/16/2027 3.77% 59,994.32 3.59% 68.57 251.44 AAA 2.33
1,223,128.64 1,191,877.07 2.43% Aaa/AAA 3.35
Total ABS 1,223,276.37 1.48% 1,223,165.17 3.63% 639.85 (31,288.10) AAA 1.34
AGENCY
3137EAEQS8 FHLMC Note 250,000.00 04/28/2020 249,702.50 98.15 245,381.00 0.50% Aaa/AA+ 0.72
0.375% Due 4/20/2023 0.42% 249,928.23 2.99% 263.02 (4,547.23) AAA 0.71
313383QR5 FHLB Note 250,000.00 08/28/2018 254,167.50 100.23 250,563.75 0.51% Aaa/AA+ 0.86
3.25% Due 6/9/2023 2.87% 250,745.13 2.98% 1,173.61 (181.38) NR 0.84
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report

Account #691 As of July 31, 2022
Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
AGENCY
3137EAENS FHLMC Note 250,000.00 08/28/2018 248,865.00 99.67 249,184.00 0.51% Aaa/AA+ 0.88
2.75% Due 6/19/2023 2.85% 249,791.75 3.13% 802.08 (607.75) AAA 0.86
313383YJ4 FHLB Note 250,000.00 11/29/2018 254,042.50 100.41 251,031.50 0.52% Aaa/AA+ 1.11
3.375% Due 9/8/2023 3.01% 250,934.67 2.99% 3,351.56 96.83 NR 1.06
3130A0F70 FHLB Note 325,000.00 Various 334,157.25 100.49 326,578.53 0.67% Aaa/AA+ 1.36
3.375% Due 12/8/2023 2.75% 327,532.40 3.00% 1,614.85 (953.87) AAA 1.31
3133EKWV4 FFCB Note 150,000.00 08/13/2019 151,448.40 97.87 146,799.30 0.30% Aaa/AA+ 1.99
1.85% Due 7/26/2024 1.65% 150,580.80 2.96% 38.54 (3,781.50) AAA 1.93
3130A2UW4 FHLB Note 400,000.00 Various 422,043.00 99.78 399,110.00 0.82% Aaa/AA+ 2.12
2.875% Due 9/13/2024 1.69% 409,560.87 2.98% 4,408.33 (10,450.87) AAA 2.02
3135GOW66 FNMA Note 450,000.00 Various 447,579.00 97.11 437,001.75 0.90% Aaa/AA+ 2.21
1.625% Due 10/15/2024 1.74% 448,918.82 2.99% 2,153.13 (11,917.07) AAA 2.13
3135G0X24 FNMA Note 300,000.00 Various 306,141.45 96.92 290,759.40 0.59% Aaa/AA+ 2.44
1.625% Due 1/7/2025 1.19% 303,095.38 2.95% 325.00 (12,335.98) AAA 2.36
3137EAEPO FHLMC Note 450,000.00 Various 452,885.40 96.64 434,875.06 0.89% Aaa/AA+ 2.54
1.5% Due 2/12/2025 1.37% 451,481.76 2.89% 3,168.76 (16,606.70) AAA 2.44
3135G03U5 FNMA Note 135,000.00 04/22/2020 134,721.90 94.08 127,002.06 0.26% Aaa/AA+ 2.73
0.625% Due 4/22/2025 0.67% 134,848.30 2.90% 232.03 (7,846.24) AAA 2.66
3135G04z3 FNMA Note 260,000.00 06/17/2020 259,461.80 93.49 243,062.04 0.50% Aaa/AA+ 2.88
0.5% Due 6/17/2025 0.54% 259,689.89 2.87% 158.89 (16,627.85) AAA 2.82
3135G05X7 FNMA Note 195,000.00 08/25/2020 194,087.40 92.67 180,706.11 0.37% Aaa/AA+ 3.07
0.375% Due 8/25/2025 0.47% 194,439.63 2.89% 316.88 (13,733.52) AAA 3.00
3135G06G3 FNMA Note 135,000.00 11/09/2020 134,516.70 92.65 125,075.48 0.26% Aaa/AA+ 3.27
0.5% Due 11/7/2025 0.57% 134,683.11 2.87% 157.50 (9,607.63) AAA 3.19
880591EU2 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 1,000,000.00 11/06/2018 955,750.00 100.07 1,000,680.00 2.07% Aaa/AA+ 4,51
2.875% Due 2/1/2027 3.50% 975,800.78 2.86% 14,375.00 24,879.22 AAA 4.13
3130A3VD3 FHLB Note 750,000.00 08/15/2017 753,090.00 99.14 743,549.25 1.52% Aaa/AA+ 4.87
2.625% Due 6/11/2027 2.58% 751,529.49 2.82% 2,734.38 (7,980.24) NR 4.51
3130ACKB9 FHLB Note 1,000,000.00 11/20/2017 995,020.00 99.13 991,272.00 2.04% Aaa/AA+ 5.12
2.625% Due 9/10/2027 2.68% 997,404.28 2.81% 10,281.25 (6,132.28) NR 4.70
3135G05Y5 FNMA Note 1,000,000.00 11/16/2020 995,390.00 90.31 903,081.00 1.85% Aaa/AA+ 5.19
0.75% Due 10/8/2027 0.82% 996,529.67 2.77% 2,354.17 (93,448.67) AAA 5.01
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report

Account #691 As of July 31, 2022
Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
AGENCY
313381FD2 FHLB Note 1,250,000.00 05/17/2018 1,163,050.00 98.48 1,231,052.50 2.52% Aaa/AA+ 5.36
2.5% Due 12/10/2027 3.36% 1,201,285.10 2.81% 4,427.08 29,767.40 AAA 4.96
3130AEB25 FHLB Note 2,250,000.00 Various 2,225,912.50 102.42 2,304,468.00 4.73% Aaa/ AA+ 5.86
3.25% Due 6/9/2028 3.38% 2,235,298.32 2.80% 10,562.50 69,169.68 NR 5.29
3135G05Q2 FNMA Note 1,000,000.00 Various 989,722.85 85.48 854,803.01 1.75% Aaa/AA+ 8.02
0.875% Due 8/5/2030 0.98% 991,755.92 2.92% 4,277.78 (136,952.91) AAA 7.58
3130ARJV4 FHLB Note 1,000,000.00 03/28/2022 995,050.00 97.54 975,367.00 2.01% Aaa/AA+ 9.62
2.75% Due 3/12/2032 2.81% 995,220.17 3.05% 9,319.44 (19,853.17) NR 8.29
3130AS2U2 FHLB Note 750,000.00 07/28/2022 773,032.50 103.47 776,008.50 1.60% Aaa/AA+ 9.87
3.5% Due 6/11/2032 3.13% 773,013.33 3.09% 5,906.25 2,995.17 NR 8.26
13,689,837.65 13,487,411.24 27.71% Aaa /[ AA+ 5.13
Total Agency 13,800,000.00 2.40% 13,734,067.80 2.89% 82,402.03 (246,656.56) AAA 4.67
CORPORATE
24422EUAS John Deere Capital Corp Note 250,000.00 03/08/2018 244,477.50 99.76 249,401.25 0.51% A2 /A 0.44
2.7% Due 1/6/2023 3.20% 249,504.51 3.26% 468.75 (103.26) A 0.42
90331HNL3 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 375,000.00 02/07/2018 372,990.00 99.98 374,938.50 0.77%  Al/AA- 0.48
12/23/2022 2.97% 374,805.56 2.87% 237.50 132.94 AA- 0.39
2.85% Due 1/23/2023
084670BR8 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 175,000.00 12/17/2018 170,371.25 99.82 174,677.83 0.36% Aa2/AA 0.62
1/15/2023 3.42% 174,323.79 3.03% 1,818.06 354.04 A+ 0.57
2.75% Due 3/15/2023
58933YAF2 Merck & Co Note 93,000.00 10/26/2018 90,611.76 99.85 92,864.59 0.19% Al/ A+ 0.80
2.8% Due 5/18/2023 3.41% 92,583.03 2.98% 528.03 281.56 A+ 0.78
69353RFL7 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023 250,000.00 06/05/2018 249,715.00 100.27 250,664.50 0.51% A2 /A 0.85
3.5% Due 6/8/2023 3.53% 249,951.46 3.14% 1,288.19 713.04 A+ 0.76
02665WCJ8 American Honda Finance Note 500,000.00 07/19/2018 500,225.00 100.08 500,403.00 1.02% A3/ A- 0.95
3.45% Due 7/14/2023 3.44% 500,042.97 3.36% 814.58 360.03 A 0.93
06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 125,000.00 03/28/2019 127,131.25 99.82 124,779.63 0.26% A2/ A- 1.60
3/5/2023 3.21% 125,687.96 3.47% 1,799.65 (908.33) AA- 1.52
3.55% Due 3/5/2024
89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 175,000.00 03/26/2019 177,376.50 99.68 174,446.30 0.36% Al/A 1.61
3.25% Due 3/11/2024 2.95% 175,772.03 3.45% 2,211.81 (1,325.73) AA- 1.54
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

CORPORATE

808513BN4 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 65,000.00 03/16/2021 64,967.50 96.29 62,587.98 0.13% A2 /A 1.63
Cont 2/18/2024 0.77% 64,982.36 3.10% 180.10 (2,394.38) A 1.59
0.75% Due 3/18/2024

037833CU2 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 175,000.00 05/17/2019 176,036.00 99.57 174,252.40 0.36% Aaa/AA+ 1.78
2.85% Due 5/11/2024 2.72% 175,370.04 3.10% 1,108.33 (1,117.64) NR 1.71

023135BWS5 Amazon.com Inc Note 120,000.00 05/10/2021 119,824.80 95.80 114,954.00 0.23% Al1/AA 1.78
0.45% Due 5/12/2024 0.50% 119,896.09 2.89% 118.50 (4,942.09) AA- 1.75

46625HJX9 JP Morgan Chase Note 500,000.00 09/11/2019 529,305.00 100.87 504,348.00 1.04% A2/ A- 1.79
3.625% Due 5/13/2024 2.29% 511,195.75 3.12% 3,927.08 (6,847.75) AA- 1.70

79466LAGY Salesforce.com Inc Callable Note Cont 30,000.00 06/29/2021 29,984.70 95.58 28,674.42 0.06% A2 / A+ 1.96
7/15/2022 0.64% 29,990.06 2.97% 8.33 (1,315.64) NR 1.92
0.625% Due 7/15/2024

78013XZU5 Royal Bank of Canada Note 175,000.00 09/10/2019 177,192.75 98.02 171,537.10 0.35% Al/A 1.96
2.55% Due 7/16/2024 2.28% 175,886.27 3.61% 185.94 (4,349.17) AA- 1.89

46647PAUO JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 175,000.00 09/12/2019 184,252.25 99.79 174,639.50 0.36% A2/ A- 1.98
7/23/2023 2.61% 178,769.82 3.59% 147.66 (4,130.32) AA- 1.89
3.797% Due 7/23/2024

06051GHL6 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 500,000.00 10/30/2019 526,160.00 99.75 498,746.00 1.02% A2/ A- 1.98
Cont 7/23/2023 2.66% 510,936.61 3.70% 429.33 (12,190.61) AA- 1.89
3.864% Due 7/23/2024

14913R2V8 Caterpillar Financial Service Note 65,000.00 05/10/2022 64,917.45 100.46 65,298.03 0.13% A2 /A 2.79
3.4% Due 5/13/2025 3.44% 64,923.48 3.23% 478.83 374.55 A 2.62

61747YEA9 Morgan Stanley Callable Note Cont 190,000.00 05/26/2021 190,102.15 93.91 178,429.38 0.36% Al/A- 2.83
5/30/2024 1.28% 190,072.33 3.50% 254.34 (11,642.95) A 2.75
0.79% Due 5/30/2025

61747YEA9 Morgan Stanley Callable Note Cont 500,000.00 08/24/2021 498,205.00 93.91 469,551.00 0.96% Al/A- 2.83
5/30/2024 1.43% 498,649.50 3.50% 669.31 (29,098.50) A 2.75
0.79% Due 5/30/2025

02665WDL2 American Honda Finance Note 175,000.00 08/10/2021 176,337.00 93.97 164,440.68 0.34% A3/ A- 2.94
1.2% Due 7/8/2025 1.00% 176,005.09 3.38% 134.17 (11,564.41) A 2.84

06051GHY8 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 100,000.00 03/04/2021 103,338.00 94.66 94,661.90 0.20% A2/ A- 3.54
Cont 2/13/2025 1.60% 102,391.96 3.90% 940.33 (7,730.06) AA- 3.32

2.015% Due 2/13/2026
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

CORPORATE

808513BR5 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 400,000.00 05/12/2021 398,684.00 91.95 367,802.00 0.75% A2 /A 3.79
Cont 4/13/2026 1.22% 399,004.17 3.44% 996.67 (31,202.17) A 3.64
1.15% Due 5/13/2026

91324PEC2 United Health Group Inc Callable Note 40,000.00 Various 40,129.00 93.00 37,199.41 0.08% A3/ A+ 3.79
Cont 4/15/2026 1.08% 40,099.47 3.12% 97.11 (2,900.06) A 3.65
1.15% Due 5/15/2026

89236TJK2 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 340,000.00 06/15/2021 339,850.40 92.58 314,755.68 0.64% Al/ A+ 3.88
1.125% Due 6/18/2026 1.13% 339,883.91 3.17% 456.88 (25,128.23) A+ 3.74

89236TJK2 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 160,000.00 06/15/2021 159,929.60 92.58 148,120.32 0.30% Al/ A+ 3.88
1.125% Due 6/18/2026 1.13% 159,945.37 3.17% 215.00 (11,825.05) A+ 3.74

06368FAC3 Bank of Montreal Note 175,000.00 Various 174,688.20 90.86 159,009.90 0.33% A2/ A- 413
1.25% Due 9/15/2026 1.29% 174,742.84 3.66% 826.39 (15,732.94) AA- 3.93

931142ER0O Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 35,000.00 09/08/2021 34,933.85 93.15 32,601.17 0.07% Aa2/AA 4.13
08/17/2026 1.09% 34,945.37 2.82% 136.79 (2,344.20) AA 3.97
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

931142ER0O Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 80,000.00 09/08/2021 79,848.80 93.15 74,516.96 0.15% Aa2/AA 4,13
08/17/2026 1.09% 79,875.13 2.82% 312.67 (5,358.17) AA 3.97
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

89114TZN5 Toronto-Dominion Bank Note 500,000.00 01/25/2022 496,145.60 92.87 464,348.50 0.95% Al/A 4.45
1.95% Due 1/12/2027 2.11% 496,541.47 3.70% 514.58 (32,192.97) AA- 4.19

87612EBM7 Target Corp Callable Note Cont 80,000.00 01/19/2022 79,864.00 95.14 76,110.80 0.16% A2 /A 4.46
12/15/2026 1.99% 79,878.15 3.13% 69.33 (3,767.35) A 4.21
1.95% Due 1/15/2027

808513BY0 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 100,000.00 Various 98,715.55 95.78 95,779.91 0.20% A2 /A 4.59
Cont 2/3/2027 2.73% 98,813.01 3.45% 1,007.22 (3,033.10) A 4.24
2.45% Due 3/3/2027

084664CZ2 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 135,000.00 03/07/2022 134,974.35 97.06 131,033.84 0.27% Aa2/AA 4.62
2/15/2027 2.30% 134,976.30 2.98% 1,173.00 (3,942.46) A+ 4.30
2.3% Due 3/15/2027

023135CF1 Amazon.com Inc Callable Note Cont 100,000.00 04/25/2022 99,827.00 100.67 100,672.20 0.21% Al/AA 4.70
3/13/2027 3.34% 99,836.17 3.14% 990.00 836.03 AA- 4.22
3.3% Due 4/13/2027

665859AW4 Northern Trust Company Callable Note 500,000.00 Various 495,597.30 102.87 514,337.00 1.06% A2/ A+ 478
Cont 4/10/2027 4.20% 495,712.38 3.33% 4,500.00 18,624.62 A+ 4.23

4% Due 5/10/2027
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration
CORPORATE
927804GH1 Virginia Electric Power Corp Callable 100,000.00 Various 100,198.60 101.35 101,346.00 0.21% A2 /BBB+ 4.79
Note Cont. 4/15/2027 3.71% 100,191.79 3.44% 635.42 1,154.21 A 4.26
3.75% Due 5/15/2027
7,506,907.11 7,261,929.68 14.89% Al/A 2.62
Total Corporate 7,458,000.00 2.39% 7,476,186.20 3.33% 29,679.88 (214,256.52) A+ 2.47
LAIF
90LAIFS00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 4,543,756.96 Various 4,543,756.96 1.00 4,543,756.96 9.29% NR/NR 0.00
Pool 1.14% 4,543,756.96 1.14% 4,205.50 0.00 NR 0.00
4,543,756.96 4,543,756.96 9.29% NR/NR 0.00
Total LAIF 4,543,756.96 1.14% 4,543,756.96 1.14% 4,205.50 0.00 NR 0.00
MONEY MARKET FUND
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 466,405.39 Various 466,405.39 1.00 466,405.39 0.95% Aaa/AAA 0.00
MMKT Fund #657 1.24% 466,405.39 1.24% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 7,127.80 07/23/2022 7,127.80 1.00 7,127.80 0.01% Aaa/AAA 0.00
MMKT Fund #657 1.24% 7,127.80 1.24% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 93,904.77 Various 93,904.77 1.00 93,904.77 0.19% Aaa/AAA 0.00
MMKT Fund #657 1.24% 93,904.77 1.24% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
567,437.96 567,437.96 1.16% Aaa/AAA 0.00
Total Money Market Fund 567,437.96 1.24% 567,437.96 1.24% 0.00 0.00 NR 0.00
SUPRANATIONAL
4581X0DZ8 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 225,000.00 09/15/2021 224,833.50 94.84 213,381.00 0.44% Aaa/AAA 2.15
0.5% Due 9/23/2024 0.52% 224,880.90 3.00% 400.00 (11,499.90) NR 2.10
459058JB0 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 170,000.00 04/15/2020 169,342.10 94.00 159,795.92 0.33% Aaa/AAA 2.73
0.625% Due 4/22/2025 0.70% 169,641.51 2.93% 292.19 (9,845.59) NR 2.66
4581X0DN5 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 135,000.00 01/13/2021 135,587.25 93.42 126,122.81 0.26% Aaa/AAA 2.96
0.625% Due 7/15/2025 0.53% 135,385.90 2.97% 37.50 (9,263.09) NR 2.89
459058JL8 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note 175,000.00 01/26/2021 175,112.00 92.42 161,730.10 0.33% Aaa/AAA 3.25
0.5% Due 10/28/2025 0.49% 175,076.48 2.97% 226.04 (13,346.38) AAA 3.17
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Holdings Report
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Security Descriotion Par Value/Units Purchase Date Cost Value Mkt Price Market Value % of Port. Moody/S&P  Maturity
y P Book Yield Book Value Mkt YTM Accrued Int. Gain/Loss Fitch Duration

SUPRANATIONAL
4581X0DV7 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 310,000.00 04/13/2021 308,580.20 92.80 287,676.59 0.59% Aaa/AAA 3.72
0.875% Due 4/20/2026 0.97% 308,944.09 2.93% 761.01 (21,267.50) AAA 3.60
1,013,455.05 948,706.42 1.94% Aaa/AAA 3.02
Total Supranational 1,015,000.00 0.68% 1,013,928.88 2.96% 1,716.74 (65,222.46) AAA 2.94

US TREASURY

912828TY6 US Treasury Note 115,000.00 12/16/2019 114,874.22 99.71 114,667.54 0.23% Aaa/AA+ 0.29
1.625% Due 11/15/2022 1.66% 114,987.47 2.62% 396.09 (319.93) AAA 0.29
912828R69 US Treasury Note 200,000.00 Various 189,152.35 98.89 197,789.00 0.40% Aaa/AA+ 0.83
1.625% Due 5/31/2023 2.87% 198,072.20 2.98% 550.55 (283.20) AAA 0.82
912828U57 US Treasury Note 250,000.00 01/18/2019 244,404.30 98.93 247,334.00 0.51% Aaa/AA+ 1.33
2.125% Due 11/30/2023 2.62% 248,466.15 2.95% 899.93 (1,132.15) AAA 1.30
912828YH7 US Treasury Note 475,000.00 Various 471,297.86 97.09 461,158.03 0.95% Aaa/AA+ 2.17
1.5% Due 9/30/2024 1.67% 473,359.23 2.90% 2,394.46 (12,201.20) AAA 2.10
9128283)7 US Treasury Note 200,000.00 12/12/2019 203,445.31 98.28 196,562.40 0.40% Aaa/AA+ 2.34
2.125% Due 11/30/2024 1.76% 201,618.19 2.89% 719.95 (5,055.79) AAA 2.25
91282CDZ1 US Treasury Note 150,000.00 05/06/2022 144,386.72 96.64 144,960.90 0.30% Aaa/AA+ 2.55
1.5% Due 2/15/2025 2.92% 144,852.18 2.88% 1,037.98 108.72 AAA 2.45
9128282C7 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 03/24/2020 308,847.66 95.71 287,144.40 0.59% Aaa/AA+ 2.58
1.125% Due 2/28/2025 0.52% 304,627.70 2.86% 1,412.36 (17,483.30) AAA 2.51
91282CED9 US Treasury Note 75,000.00 03/15/2022 74,449.22 97.21 72,905.25 0.15% Aaa/AA+ 2.62
1.75% Due 3/15/2025 2.00% 74,518.63 2.86% 495.75 (1,613.38) AAA 2.52
9128287L7 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 Various 299,757.81 93.46 280,394.40 0.57% Aaa/AA+ 2.75
0.375% Due 4/30/2025 0.39% 299,864.07 2.86% 284.31 (19,469.67) AAA 2.70
91282CAM3 US Treasury Note 150,000.00 10/16/2020 149,484.38 92.23 138,345.75 0.28% Aaa/AA+ 3.17
0.25% Due 9/30/2025 0.32% 149,670.14 2.83% 126.02 (11,324.39) AAA 3.11
91282CBC4 US Treasury Note 125,000.00 12/29/2020 124,990.23 92.10 115,122.13 0.24% Aaa/AA+ 3.42
0.375% Due 12/31/2025 0.38% 124,993.32 2.82% 40.76 (9,871.19) AAA 3.35
91282CBH3 US Treasury Note 300,000.00 02/23/2021 297,046.88 91.95 275,859.30 0.56% Aaa/AA+ 3.51
0.375% Due 1/31/2026 0.58% 297,903.97 2.80% 3.06 (22,044.67) AAA 3.43
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US TREASURY

91282CBT7 US Treasury Note 450,000.00 Various 448,482.42 92.91 418,113.45 0.86% Aaa/AA+ 3.67
0.75% Due 3/31/2026 0.82% 448,878.70 2.80% 1,134.22 (30,765.25) AAA 3.56
91282CCF6 US Treasury Note 200,000.00 06/18/2021 198,500.00 92.65 185,304.60 0.38% Aaa/AA+ 3.84
0.75% Due 5/31/2026 0.91% 198,837.40 2.78% 254.10 (13,532.80) AAA 3.73
91282CCW9 US Treasury Note 400,000.00 Various 396,615.23 92.31 369,234.40 0.76% Aaa/AA+ 4.09
0.75% Due 8/31/2026 0.93% 397,158.56 2.75% 1,255.44 (27,924.16) AAA 3.96
91282CDG3 US Treasury Note 500,000.00 Various 496,976.57 93.52 467,617.00 0.96% Aaa/AA+ 4.25
1.125% Due 10/31/2026 1.25% 497,381.79 2.75% 1,421.54 (29,764.79) AAA 4.09
912828778 US Treasury Note 350,000.00 Various 338,562.50 94.84 331,925.65 0.68% Aaa/AA+ 4,51
1.5% Due 1/31/2027 2.22% 339,186.71 2.73% 14.26 (7,261.06) AAA 431
91282CEN7 US Treasury Note 420,000.00 Various 408,357.03 100.15 420,623.28 0.86% Aaa/AA+ 4.75
2.75% Due 4/30/2027 3.37% 408,636.17 2.71% 2,918.89 11,987.11 AAA 4.40
9128283F5 US Treasury Note 1,750,000.00 04/17/2018 1,664,003.91 97.61 1,708,096.25 3.50% Aaa/AA+ 5.30
2.25% Due 11/15/2027 2.84% 1,702,503.02 2.74% 8,345.79 5,593.23 AAA 4.92
9128284V9 US Treasury Note 2,000,000.00 01/29/2019 2,024,140.63 100.79 2,015,704.00 4.17% Aaa / AA+ 6.05
2.875% Due 8/15/2028 2.73% 2,015,280.98 2.73% 26,526.24 423.02 AAA 5.44
912828YB0 US Treasury Note 3,000,000.00 Various 2,945,683.59 93.46 2,803,710.00 5.77% Aaa/AA+ 7.05
1.625% Due 8/15/2029 1.83% 2,960,680.27 2.65% 22,489.64 (156,970.27) AAA 6.53
912828794 US Treasury Note 2,200,000.00 Various 2,276,039.07 92.26 2,029,757.40 4.18% Aaa/AA+ 7.55
1.5% Due 2/15/2030 1.13% 2,257,775.08 2.64% 15,223.75 (228,017.68) AAA 6.99
912828706 US Treasury Note 1,150,000.00 Various 1,138,957.04 85.85 987,248.55 2.02% Aaa/AA+ 7.79
0.625% Due 5/15/2030 0.73% 1,141,192.57 2.65% 1,523.44 (153,944.02) AAA 7.49
91282CAV3 US Treasury Note 725,000.00 01/21/2021 708,914.06 87.14 631,797.62 1.29% Aaa/AA+ 8.30
0.875% Due 11/15/2030 1.11% 711,409.54 2.61% 1,344.60 (79,611.92) AAA 7.87
91282CBL4 US Treasury Note 2,200,000.00 Various 2,119,648.44 88.70 1,951,296.60 4.01% Aaa/AA+ 8.55
1.125% Due 2/15/2031 1.52% 2,130,472.99 2.61% 11,417.82 (179,176.39) AAA 7.99
91282CCS8 US Treasury Note 2,300,000.00 Various 2,274,925.78 88.96 2,046,100.70 4.20% Aaa/AA+ 9.05
1.25% Due 8/15/2031 1.37% 2,277,125.79 2.63% 13,263.11 (231,025.09) AAA 8.38
91282CDJ7 US Treasury Note 1,250,000.00 Various 1,208,771.49 89.67 1,120,898.75 2.30% Aaa/AA+ 9.30
1.375% Due 11/15/2031 1.74% 1,210,891.97 2.64% 3,643.00 (89,993.22) AAA 8.57
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US TREASURY
91282CEP2 US Treasury Note 700,000.00 06/30/2022 690,976.56 101.98 713,890.80 1.47% Aaa/AA+ 9.80
2.875% Due 5/15/2032 3.03% 691,056.61 2.64% 4,265.63 22,834.19 AAA 8.45
21,961,691.26 20,733,562.15 42.59% Aaa/AA+ 6.61
Total US Treasury 22,235,000.00 1.72% 22,021,401.40 2.69% 123,402.69 (1,287,839.25) AAA 6.13
50,506,214.63 48,734,681.48 100.00% Aal/AA 4.77
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 50,842,471.29 1.92% 50,579,944.37 2.71% 242,046.69 (1,845,262.89) AAA 4.36
TOTAL MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED 48,976,728.17
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 07/05/2022 316175603 230.33  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 230.33 0.00 230.33 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/05/2022 316175603 220.08  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 220.08 0.00 220.08 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/05/2022 316175603 233.03  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 233.03 0.00 233.03 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/06/2022 316175603 3,375.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 3,375.00 0.00 3,375.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/07/2022 316175603 2,437.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 2,437.50 0.00 2,437.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/08/2022 316175603 1,050.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/12/2022 316175603 4,875.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 4,875.00 0.00 4,875.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/14/2022 316175603 8,625.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 8,625.00 0.00 8,625.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 787.50  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 787.50 0.00 787.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 1,256.63  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 1,256.63 0.00 1,256.63 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 90,000.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 26.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 26.00 0.00 26.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 25.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 25.00 0.00 25.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 111.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 111.00 0.00 111.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 117.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 117.50 0.00 117.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 15.83  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 15.83 0.00 15.83 0.00

MMKT Fund #657
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 39.58  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 39.58 0.00 39.58 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 21.58  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 21.58 0.00 21.58 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 116.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 116.00 0.00 116.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 4.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 4.50 0.00 4.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 16.50  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 16.50 0.00 16.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 3,715.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 3,715.00 0.00 3,715.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 4,589.13  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 4,589.13 0.00 4,589.13 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 316175603 4,114.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 4,114.00 0.00 4,114.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/15/2022 90LAIFS00 16,416.68 Local Agency Investment Fund State 1.000 0.94% 16,416.68 0.00 16,416.68 0.00
Pool

Purchase 07/16/2022 316175603 2,231.25  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 2,231.25 0.00 2,231.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/18/2022 316175603 31.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 31.50 0.00 31.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/18/2022 316175603 116.25  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 116.25 0.00 116.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/18/2022 316175603 19.83  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 19.83 0.00 19.83 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/20/2022 316175603 171.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 171.00 0.00 171.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/20/2022 316175603 150.42  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 150.42 0.00 150.42 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/20/2022  47800AAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 99.990 3.77% 59,994.27 0.00 59,994.27 0.00

3.74% Due 2/16/2027
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 07/21/2022 316175603 33.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 33.00 0.00 33.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/23/2022 316175603 8,666.13  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 8,666.13 0.00 8,666.13 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/23/2022 316175603 9,660.00  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 9,660.00 0.00 9,660.00 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/25/2022 316175603 12.38  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 12.38 0.00 12.38 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/25/2022 316175603 41.25  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 41.25 0.00 41.25 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/25/2022 316175603 124.83  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 124.83 0.00 124.83 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/26/2022 316175603 1,387.50  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 1,387.50 0.00 1,387.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Purchase 07/29/2022 3130AS2U2 750,000.00 FHLB Note 103.071 3.13% 773,032.50 5,760.42 778,792.92 0.00
3.5% Due 6/11/2032

Purchase 07/31/2022 316175603 3,187.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 1.24% 3,187.50 0.00 3,187.50 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Subtotal 978,251.21 1,001,277.98 5,760.42 1,007,038.40 0.00

TOTAL ACQUISITIONS 978,251.21 1,001,277.98 5,760.42 1,007,038.40 0.00

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 07/20/2022 316175603 59,994.27  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 0.95% 59,994.27 0.00 59,994.27 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Sale 07/29/2022  3130A3VD3 750,000.00 FHLB Note 98.971 2.85% 742,282.50 2,625.00 744,907.50 -9,249.57

2.625% Due 6/11/2027
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 07/29/2022 316175603 33,885.42  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 1.24% 33,885.42 0.00 33,885.42 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Subtotal 843,879.69 836,162.19 2,625.00 838,787.19 -9,249.57

Paydown 07/15/2022 43815BAC4 0.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 100.000 0.00 117.50 117.50 0.00
A3
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

Paydown 07/15/2022  448977ADO 0.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A 100.000 0.00 111.00 111.00 0.00
A3
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

Paydown 07/15/2022 44933LAC7 0.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A 100.000 0.00 15.83 15.83 0.00
A3
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

Paydown 07/15/2022 44934KAC8 0.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B 100.000 0.00 39.58 39.58 0.00
A3
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

Paydown 07/15/2022  44935FAD6 0.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C 100.000 0.00 21.58 21.58 0.00
A3
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

Paydown 07/15/2022 47787JAC2 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 100.000 0.00 116.00 116.00 0.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

Paydown 07/15/2022  47788UAC6 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 100.000 0.00 16.50 16.50 0.00
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

Paydown 07/15/2022  47788UAC6 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 100.000 0.00 4.50 4.50 0.00
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

Paydown 07/15/2022  47789QAC4 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 100.000 0.00 26.00 26.00 0.00
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

Paydown 07/15/2022  58769KAD6 0.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021- 100.000 0.00 25.00 25.00 0.00
B A3
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

Paydown 07/15/2022 65479JAD5 3,668.07 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 100.000 3,668.07 46.93 3,715.00 0.00

A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Paydown 07/15/2022 65479JAD5 4,531.15 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 100.000 4,531.15 57.98 4,589.13 0.00
A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

Paydown 07/15/2022  89237VAB5 4,095.54 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C 100.000 4,095.54 18.46 4,114.00 0.00
A3
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

Paydown 07/18/2022 362554AC1 0.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 100.000 0.00 19.83 19.83 0.00
A3
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

Paydown 07/18/2022 362585AC5 0.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 100.000 0.00 116.25 116.25 0.00
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

Paydown 07/18/2022 380146AC4 0.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 100.000 0.00 31.50 31.50 0.00
A3
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

Paydown 07/20/2022  36265MAC9 0.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 100.000 0.00 150.42 150.42 0.00
A3
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

Paydown 07/20/2022 36266FAC3 0.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 100.000 0.00 171.00 171.00 0.00
A3
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

Paydown 07/21/2022  43815GAC3 0.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 100.000 0.00 33.00 33.00 0.00
A3
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

Paydown 07/25/2022 05601XAC3 0.00 BMW Vebhicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 100.000 0.00 41.25 41.25 0.00
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

Paydown 07/25/2022  05602RAD3 0.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 100.000 0.00 124.83 124.83 0.00
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

Paydown 07/25/2022  09690AAC7 0.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 100.000 0.00 12.38 12.38 0.00
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

Subtotal 12,294.76 12,294.76 1,317.32 13,612.08 0.00

Maturity 07/15/2022 9128287C8 90,000.00 US Treasury Note 100.000 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 0.00
1.75% Due 7/15/2022

Subtotal 90,000.00 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00 0.00
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Price Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Security 07/26/2022 316175603 3,254.01  Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 3,254.01 0.00 3,254.01 0.00

Withdrawal MMKT Fund #657

Security 07/26/2022 316175603 813.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 1.000 813.50 0.00 813.50 0.00

Withdrawal MMKT Fund #657

Subtotal 4,067.51 4,067.51 0.00 4,067.51 0.00

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 950,241.96 942,524.46 3,942.32 946,466.78 -9,249.57

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 07/06/2022  24422EUA5 250,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note 0.000 3,375.00 0.00 3,375.00 0.00
2.7% Due 1/6/2023

Interest 07/07/2022 3135G0X24 300,000.00 FNMA Note 0.000 2,437.50 0.00 2,437.50 0.00
1.625% Due 1/7/2025

Interest 07/08/2022  02665WDL2 175,000.00 American Honda Finance Note 0.000 1,050.00 0.00 1,050.00 0.00
1.2% Due 7/8/2025

Interest 07/12/2022 89114TZN5 500,000.00 Toronto-Dominion Bank Note 0.000 4,875.00 0.00 4,875.00 0.00
1.95% Due 1/12/2027

Interest 07/14/2022 02665WCJ8 500,000.00 American Honda Finance Note 0.000 8,625.00 0.00 8,625.00 0.00
3.45% Due 7/14/2023

Interest 07/15/2022 4581X0DN5 135,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 0.000 421.88 0.00 421.88 0.00
0.625% Due 7/15/2025

Interest 07/15/2022 79466LAG9 30,000.00 Salesforce.com Inc Callable Note Cont 0.000 93.75 0.00 93.75 0.00
7/15/2022
0.625% Due 7/15/2024

Interest 07/15/2022  87612EBM7 80,000.00 Target Corp Callable Note Cont 0.000 741.00 0.00 741.00 0.00
12/15/2026
1.95% Due 1/15/2027

Interest 07/15/2022 9128287C8 90,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 787.50 0.00 787.50 0.00
1.75% Due 7/15/2022

Interest 07/16/2022 78013XZU5 175,000.00 Royal Bank of Canada Note 0.000 2,231.25 0.00 2,231.25 0.00

2.55% Due 7/16/2024
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Transaction Ledger
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Transaction Settlement . . o . Acq/Disp Interest .

e Date Quantity Security Description Yield Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 07/23/2022  06051GHL6 500,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 0.000 9,660.00 0.00 9,660.00 0.00
Cont 7/23/2023
3.864% Due 7/23/2024

Interest 07/23/2022  46647PAUO 175,000.00 JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 0.000 3,322.38 0.00 3,322.38 0.00
7/23/2023
3.797% Due 7/23/2024

Interest 07/23/2022 90331HNL3 375,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 0.000 5,343.75 0.00 5,343.75 0.00
12/23/2022
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

Interest 07/26/2022  3133EKWV4 150,000.00 FFCB Note 0.000 1,387.50 0.00 1,387.50 0.00
1.85% Due 7/26/2024

Interest 07/31/2022 912828778 350,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.000 2,625.00 0.00 2,625.00 0.00
1.5% Due 1/31/2027

Interest 07/31/2022  91282CBH3 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.000 562.50 0.00 562.50 0.00
0.375% Due 1/31/2026

Subtotal 4,085,000.00 47,539.01 0.00 47,539.01 0.00

Dividend 07/05/2022 316175603 7,943,692.98  Fidelity Institutional Government 0.000 233.03 0.00 233.03 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Dividend 07/05/2022 316175603 7,851,934.46  Fidelity Institutional Government 0.000 230.33 0.00 230.33 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Dividend 07/05/2022 316175603 7,502,383.42  Fidelity Institutional Government 0.000 220.08 0.00 220.08 0.00
MMKT Fund #657

Dividend 07/15/2022 90LAIF$00 795,846,988.98  Local Agency Investment Fund State 0.000 16,416.68 0.00 16,416.68 0.00
Pool

Subtotal 819,144,999.84 17,100.12 0.00 17,100.12 0.00

TOTAL OTHER TRANSACTIONS 823,229,999.84 64,639.13 0.00 64,639.13 0.00
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Income Earned
As of July 31, 2022

Book Value: Begin

Prior Accrued

Accr. Of Discount

Securitv Descriotion ;;:g: g::g Book Value: Acq Inc. Received Amort. Of Premium Total Income
v P Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
FIXED INCOME
023135BW5 Amazon.com Inc 05/10/2021 119,891.14 73.50 4.95 49.95
Note 05/12/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.45% Due 05/12/2024 120,000.00 0.00 118.50 4.95
119,896.09 45.00 49.95
023135CF1 Amazon.com Inc 04/25/2022 99,833.21 715.00 2.96 277.96
Callable Note Cont 3/13/2027 04/27/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.3% Due 04/13/2027 100,000.00 0.00 990.00 2.96
99,836.17 275.00 277.96
02665WCJ8 American Honda Finance 07/19/2018 500,046.81 8,002.08 0.00 1,433.66
Note 07/23/2018 0.00 8,625.00 3.84
3.45% Due 07/14/2023 500,000.00 0.00 814.58 (3.84)
500,042.97 1,437.50 1,433.66
02665WDL2 American Honda Finance 08/10/2021 176,034.16 1,009.17 0.00 145.93
Note 08/12/2021 0.00 1,050.00 29.07
1.2% Due 07/08/2025 175,000.00 0.00 134.17 (29.07)
176,005.09 175.00 145.93
037833CU2 Apple Inc 05/17/2019 175,387.72 692.71 0.00 397.94
Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024 05/21/2019 0.00 0.00 17.68
2.85% Due 05/11/2024 175,000.00 0.00 1,108.33 (17.68)
175,370.04 415.62 397.94
05601XAC3 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 01/11/2022 44,994.65 8.25 0.26 41.51
2022-1 A3 01/19/2022 0.00 41.25 0.00
1.1% Due 03/25/2025 45,000.00 0.00 8.25 0.26
44,994.91 41.25 41.51
05602RAD3 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 05/10/2022 49,997.50 26.75 0.07 124.90
2022-A A3 05/18/2022 0.00 124.83 0.00
3.21% Due 08/25/2026 50,000.00 0.00 26.75 0.07
49,997.57 124.83 124.90
06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp 03/28/2019 125,724.60 1,429.86 0.00 333.15
Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 03/29/2019 0.00 0.00 36.64
3.55% Due 03/05/2024 125,000.00 0.00 1,799.65 (36.64)
125,687.96 369.79 333.15
06051GHL6 Bank of America Corp 10/30/2019 511,406.18 8,479.33 0.00 1,140.43
Callable Note Cont 7/23/2023 10/31/2019 0.00 9,660.00 469.57
3.864% Due 07/23/2024 500,000.00 0.00 429.33 (469.57)
510,936.61 1,610.00 1,140.43
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
06051GHY8 Bank of America Corp 03/04/2021 102,449.35 772.42 0.00 110.52
Callable Note Cont 2/13/2025 03/08/2021 0.00 0.00 57.39
2.015% Due 02/13/2026 100,000.00 0.00 940.33 (57.39)
102,391.96 167.91 110.52
06368FAC3 Bank of Montreal Various 174,737.55 644.09 5.29 187.59
Note 09/15/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.25% Due 09/15/2026 175,000.00 0.00 826.39 5.29
174,742.84 182.30 187.59
084664CZ2 Berkshire Hathaway 03/07/2022 134,975.87 914.25 0.43 259.18
Callable Note Cont 2/15/2027 03/15/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.3% Due 03/15/2027 135,000.00 0.00 1,173.00 0.43
134,976.30 258.75 259.18
084670BR8 Berkshire Hathaway 12/17/2018 174,231.04 1,417.01 92.75 493.80
Callable Note Cont 1/15/2023 12/19/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.75% Due 03/15/2023 175,000.00 0.00 1,818.06 92.75
174,323.79 401.05 493.80
09690AAC7 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 09/08/2021 44,996.97 2.48 0.18 12.56
2021-2 A3 09/15/2021 0.00 12.38 0.00
0.33% Due 12/26/2024 45,000.00 0.00 2.48 0.18
44,997.15 12.38 12.56
14913R2V8 Caterpillar Financial Service 05/10/2022 64,921.14 294.67 2.34 186.50
Note 05/13/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.4% Due 05/13/2025 65,000.00 0.00 478.83 2.34
64,923.48 184.16 186.50
24422EUAS John Deere Capital Corp 03/08/2018 249,407.30 3,281.25 97.21 659.71
Note 03/12/2018 0.00 3,375.00 0.00
2.7% Due 01/06/2023 250,000.00 0.00 468.75 97.21
249,504.51 562.50 659.71
3130A0F70 FHLB Various 327,691.32 700.78 0.00 755.15
Note Various 0.00 0.00 158.92
3.375% Due 12/08/2023 325,000.00 0.00 1,614.85 (158.92)
327,532.40 914.07 755.15
3130A2UW4 FHLB Various 409,943.80 3,450.00 0.00 575.40
Note Various 0.00 0.00 382.93
2.875% Due 09/13/2024 400,000.00 0.00 4,408.33 (382.93)
409,560.87 958.33 575.40
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
3130A3VD3 FHLB 08/15/2017 1,503,112.40 2,187.50 0.00 3,121.04
Note 08/16/2017 0.00 2,625.00 50.84
2.625% Due 06/11/2027 750,000.00 751,532.07 2,734.38 (50.84)
751,529.49 3,171.88 3,121.04
3130ACKB9 FHLB 11/20/2017 997,361.16 8,093.75 43.12 2,230.62
Note 11/21/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.625% Due 09/10/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 10,281.25 43.12
997,404.28 2,187.50 2,230.62
3130AEB25 FHLB Various 2,235,085.25 4,468.75 213.07 6,306.82
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.25% Due 06/09/2028 2,250,000.00 0.00 10,562.50 213.07
2,235,298.32 6,093.75 6,306.82
3130ARIV4 FHLB 03/28/2022 995,177.97 7,027.78 42.20 2,333.86
Note 03/29/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.75% Due 03/12/2032 1,000,000.00 0.00 9,319.44 42.20
995,220.17 2,291.66 2,333.86
3130AS2U2 FHLB 07/28/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 126.66
Note 07/29/2022 773,032.50 (5,760.42) 19.17
3.5% Due 06/11/2032 750,000.00 0.00 5,906.25 (19.17)
773,013.33 145.83 126.66
313381FD2 FHLB 05/17/2018 1,200,513.43 1,822.92 771.67 3,375.83
Note 05/18/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.5% Due 12/10/2027 1,250,000.00 0.00 4,427.08 771.67
1,201,285.10 2,604.16 3,375.83
313383QR5 FHLB 08/28/2018 250,819.17 496.53 0.00 603.04
Note 08/29/2018 0.00 0.00 74.04
3.25% Due 06/09/2023 250,000.00 0.00 1,173.61 (74.04)
250,745.13 677.08 603.04
313383YJ4 FHLB 11/29/2018 251,006.57 2,648.44 0.00 631.22
Note 11/30/2018 0.00 0.00 71.90
3.375% Due 09/08/2023 250,000.00 0.00 3,351.56 (71.90)
250,934.67 703.12 631.22
3133EKWV4 FFCB 08/13/2019 150,605.64 1,194.79 0.00 206.41
Note 08/14/2019 0.00 1,387.50 24.84
1.85% Due 07/26/2024 150,000.00 0.00 38.54 (24.84)
150,580.80 231.25 206.41
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
3135G03U5 FNMA 04/22/2020 134,843.57 161.72 4.73 75.04
Note 04/24/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 04/22/2025 135,000.00 0.00 232.03 4.73
134,848.30 70.31 75.04
3135G04Z3 FNMA 06/17/2020 259,680.74 50.56 9.15 117.48
Note 06/19/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.5% Due 06/17/2025 260,000.00 0.00 158.89 9.15
259,689.89 108.33 117.48
3135G05Q2 FNMA Various 991,668.59 3,548.61 87.33 816.50
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.875% Due 08/05/2030 1,000,000.00 0.00 4,277.78 87.33
991,755.92 729.17 816.50
3135G05X7 FNMA 08/25/2020 194,424.12 255.94 15.51 76.45
Note 08/27/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.375% Due 08/25/2025 195,000.00 0.00 316.88 15.51
194,439.63 60.94 76.45
3135G05Y5 FNMA 11/16/2020 996,472.87 1,729.17 56.80 681.80
Note 11/17/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 10/08/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 2,354.17 56.80
996,529.67 625.00 681.80
3135G06G3 FNMA 11/09/2020 134,674.88 101.25 8.23 64.48
Note 11/12/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.5% Due 11/07/2025 135,000.00 0.00 157.50 8.23
134,683.11 56.25 64.48
3135GOW66 FNMA Various 448,877.23 1,543.75 41.59 650.97
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.625% Due 10/15/2024 450,000.00 0.00 2,153.13 41.59
448,918.82 609.38 650.97
3135G0X24 FNMA Various 303,203.20 2,356.25 6.24 298.43
Note Various 0.00 2,437.50 114.06
1.625% Due 01/07/2025 300,000.00 0.00 325.00 (107.82)
303,095.38 406.25 298.43
3137EAENS FHLMC 08/28/2018 249,771.71 229.17 20.04 592.95
Note 08/29/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.75% Due 06/19/2023 250,000.00 0.00 802.08 20.04
249,791.75 572.91 592.95
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3137EAEPO FHLMC Various 451,531.37 2,606.26 4,51 512.89
Note Various 0.00 0.00 54.12
1.5% Due 02/12/2025 450,000.00 0.00 3,168.76 (49.61)
451,481.76 562.50 512.89
3137EAEQS8 FHLMC 04/28/2020 249,919.74 184.90 8.49 86.61
Note 04/29/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.375% Due 04/20/2023 250,000.00 0.00 263.02 8.49
249,928.23 78.12 86.61
362554AC1 GM Financial Securitized Term 10/13/2021 34,999.29 9.92 0.02 19.85
2021-4 A3 10/21/2021 0.00 19.83 0.00
0.68% Due 09/16/2026 35,000.00 0.00 9.92 0.02
34,999.31 19.83 19.85
362585AC5 GM Financial Securitized ART 04/05/2022 44,991.19 58.13 0.24 116.49
2022-2 A3 04/13/2022 0.00 116.25 0.00
3.1% Due 02/16/2027 45,000.00 0.00 58.13 0.24
44,991.43 116.25 116.49
36265MAC9 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 02/15/2022 94,999.31 55.15 0.04 150.46
2022-1 A3 02/23/2022 0.00 150.42 0.00
1.9% Due 03/20/2025 95,000.00 0.00 55.15 0.04
94,999.35 150.42 150.46
36266FAC3 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 05/03/2022 59,994.14 62.70 0.24 171.24
2022-2 A3 05/11/2022 0.00 171.00 0.00
3.42% Due 06/20/2025 60,000.00 0.00 62.70 0.24
59,994.38 171.00 171.24
380146AC4 GM Financial Auto Receivables 01/11/2022 29,997.74 15.75 0.07 31.57
2022-1 A3 01/19/2022 0.00 31.50 0.00
1.26% Due 11/16/2026 30,000.00 0.00 15.75 0.07
29,997.81 31.50 31.57
43815BAC4 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 02/15/2022 74,989.95 62.67 0.29 117.79
2022-1 A3 02/23/2022 0.00 117.50 0.00
1.88% Due 05/15/2026 75,000.00 0.00 62.67 0.29
74,990.24 117.50 117.79
43815GAC3 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 11/16/2021 44,992.26 11.00 0.25 33.25
2021-4 A3 11/24/2021 0.00 33.00 0.00
0.88% Due 01/21/2026 45,000.00 0.00 11.00 0.25
44,992.51 33.00 33.25
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448977AD0 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 03/09/2022 59,997.90 59.20 0.06 111.06
2022-A A3 03/16/2022 0.00 111.00 0.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026 60,000.00 0.00 59.20 0.06
59,997.96 111.00 111.06
44933LAC7 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 04/20/2021 49,996.77 8.44 0.14 15.97
2021-A A3 04/28/2021 0.00 15.83 0.00
0.38% Due 09/15/2025 50,000.00 0.00 8.44 0.14
49,996.91 15.83 15.97
44934KAC8 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 07/20/2021 124,980.55 21.11 0.75 40.33
2021-B A3 07/28/2021 0.00 39.58 0.00
0.38% Due 01/15/2026 125,000.00 0.00 21.11 0.75
124,981.30 39.58 40.33
44935FAD6 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 11/09/2021 34,993.72 11.51 0.21 21.79
2021-CA3 11/17/2021 0.00 21.58 0.00
0.74% Due 05/15/2026 35,000.00 0.00 11.51 0.21
34,993.93 21.58 21.79
4581X0ODN5 Inter-American Dev Bank 01/13/2021 135,396.98 389.06 0.00 59.24
Note 01/15/2021 0.00 421.88 11.08
0.625% Due 07/15/2025 135,000.00 0.00 37.50 (11.08)
135,385.90 70.32 59.24
4581X0DV7 Inter-American Dev Bank 04/13/2021 308,919.99 534.97 24.10 250.14
Note 04/20/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.875% Due 04/20/2026 310,000.00 0.00 761.01 24.10
308,944.09 226.04 250.14
4581X0DZ8 Inter-American Dev Bank 09/15/2021 224,876.19 306.25 4,71 98.46
Note 09/23/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.5% Due 09/23/2024 225,000.00 0.00 400.00 4,71
224,880.90 93.75 98.46
459058JB0 Intl. Bank Recon & Development 04/15/2020 169,630.34 203.65 11.17 99.71
Note 04/22/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 04/22/2025 170,000.00 0.00 292.19 11.17
169,641.51 88.54 99.71
459058JL8 Intl. Bank Recon & Development 01/26/2021 175,078.48 153.13 0.00 70.91
Note 01/28/2021 0.00 0.00 2.00
0.5% Due 10/28/2025 175,000.00 0.00 226.04 (2.00)
175,076.48 72.91 70.91
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46625HJX9 JP Morgan Chase 09/11/2019 511,728.88 2,416.67 0.00 977.28
Note 09/13/2019 0.00 0.00 533.13
3.625% Due 05/13/2024 500,000.00 0.00 3,927.08 (533.13)
511,195.75 1,510.41 977.28
46647PAUO JP Morgan Chase & Co 09/12/2019 178,931.68 2,916.31 0.00 391.87
Callable Note 1X 7/23/2023 09/16/2019 0.00 3,322.38 161.86
3.797% Due 07/23/2024 175,000.00 0.00 147.66 (161.86)
178,769.82 553.73 391.87
47787JAC2 John Deere Owner Trust 03/10/2022 59,987.84 61.87 0.32 116.32
2022-A A3 03/16/2022 0.00 116.00 0.00
2.32% Due 09/16/2026 60,000.00 0.00 61.87 0.32
59,988.16 116.00 116.32
47788UAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 03/02/2021 69,991.44 11.20 0.31 21.31
2021-A A3 03/10/2021 0.00 21.00 0.00
0.36% Due 09/15/2025 70,000.00 0.00 11.20 0.31
69,991.75 21.00 21.31
47789QAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 07/13/2021 59,996.03 13.87 0.13 26.13
2021-B A3 07/21/2021 0.00 26.00 0.00
0.52% Due 03/16/2026 60,000.00 0.00 13.87 0.13
59,996.16 26.00 26.13
47800AAC4 John Deere Owner Trust 07/12/2022 0.00 0.00 0.05 68.62
2022-B A3 07/20/2022 59,994.27 0.00 0.00
3.74% Due 02/16/2027 60,000.00 0.00 68.57 0.05
59,994.32 68.57 68.62
58769KAD6 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 06/22/2021 74,996.57 13.33 0.19 25.19
2021-B A3 06/29/2021 0.00 25.00 0.00
0.4% Due 11/15/2024 75,000.00 0.00 13.33 0.19
74,996.76 25.00 25.19
58933YAF2 Merck & Co 10/26/2018 92,538.46 311.03 44,57 261.57
Note 10/30/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.8% Due 05/18/2023 93,000.00 0.00 528.03 44,57
92,583.03 217.00 261.57
61747YEA9 Morgan Stanley Various 688,683.46 469.39 40.53 492.63
Callable Note Cont 5/30/2024 Various 0.00 0.00 2.16
0.79% Due 05/30/2025 690,000.00 0.00 923.65 38.37
688,721.83 454.26 492.63
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65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 10/16/2019 65,227.12 55.95 0.24 98.11
2019-CA3 10/23/2019 0.00 104.91 0.00
1.93% Due 07/15/2024 57,029.39 8,199.22 48.91 0.24
57,028.14 97.87 98.11
665859AW4 Northern Trust Company Various 495,636.12 2,833.34 76.26 1,742.92
Callable Note Cont 4/10/2027 Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
4% Due 05/10/2027 500,000.00 0.00 4,500.00 76.26
495,712.38 1,666.66 1,742.92
69353RFL7 PNC Bank 06/05/2018 249,946.62 559.03 4.84 734.00
Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023 06/08/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
3.5% Due 06/08/2023 250,000.00 0.00 1,288.19 4.84
249,951.46 729.16 734.00
78013XZU5 Royal Bank of Canada 09/10/2019 175,924.70 2,045.31 0.00 333.45
Note 09/12/2019 0.00 2,231.25 38.43
2.55% Due 07/16/2024 175,000.00 0.00 185.94 (38.43)
175,886.27 371.88 333.45
79466LAGY Salesforce.com Inc 06/29/2021 29,989.63 86.46 0.43 16.05
Callable Note Cont 7/15/2022 07/12/2021 0.00 93.75 0.00
0.625% Due 07/15/2024 30,000.00 0.00 8.33 0.43
29,990.06 15.62 16.05
808513BN4 Charles Schwab Corp 03/16/2021 64,981.44 139.48 0.92 41.54
Callable Note Cont 2/18/2024 03/18/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 03/18/2024 65,000.00 0.00 180.10 0.92
64,982.36 40.62 41.54
808513BR5 Charles Schwab Corp 05/12/2021 398,981.81 613.33 22.36 405.70
Callable Note Cont 4/13/2026 05/14/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.15% Due 05/13/2026 400,000.00 0.00 996.67 22.36
399,004.17 383.34 405.70
808513BY0 Charles Schwab Corp Various 98,791.04 803.06 21.97 226.13
Callable Note Cont 2/3/2027 Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.45% Due 03/03/2027 100,000.00 0.00 1,007.22 21.97
98,813.01 204.16 226.13
87612EBM7 Target Corp 01/19/2022 79,875.83 680.33 2.32 132.32
Callable Note Cont 12/15/2026 01/24/2022 0.00 741.00 0.00
1.95% Due 01/15/2027 80,000.00 0.00 69.33 2.32
79,878.15 130.00 132.32
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880591EU2 Tennessee Valley Authority 11/06/2018 975,344.75 11,979.17 456.03 2,851.86
Note 11/07/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.875% Due 02/01/2027 1,000,000.00 0.00 14,375.00 456.03
975,800.78 2,395.83 2,851.86
89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank 03/26/2019 175,812.74 1,737.85 0.00 433.25
Note 03/28/2019 0.00 0.00 40.71
3.25% Due 03/11/2024 175,000.00 0.00 2,211.81 (40.712)
175,772.03 473.96 433.25
89114TZN5 Toronto-Dominion Bank 01/25/2022 496,475.49 4,577.08 65.98 878.48
Note 01/27/2022 0.00 4,875.00 0.00
1.95% Due 01/12/2027 500,000.00 0.00 514.58 65.98
496,541.47 812.50 878.48
89236TJK2 Toyota Motor Credit Corp 06/15/2021 499,825.54 203.13 3.74 472.49
Note 06/18/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.125% Due 06/18/2026 500,000.00 0.00 671.88 3.74
499,829.28 468.75 472.49
89237VABS5 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 07/21/2020 50,340.41 9.84 0.25 17.91
2020-C A3 07/27/2020 0.00 18.46 0.00
0.44% Due 10/15/2024 46,246.98 4,095.54 9.04 0.25
46,245.12 17.66 17.91
90331HNL3 US Bank NA 02/07/2018 374,771.11 4,690.63 34.45 925.07
Callable Note Cont 12/23/2022 02/09/2018 0.00 5,343.75 0.00
2.85% Due 01/23/2023 375,000.00 0.00 237.50 34.45
374,805.56 890.62 925.07
9128283F5 US Treasury 04/17/2018 1,701,740.90 5,028.87 762.12 4,079.04
Note 04/18/2018 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.25% Due 11/15/2027 1,750,000.00 0.00 8,345.79 762.12
1,702,503.02 3,316.92 4,079.04
9128283J)7 US Treasury 12/12/2019 201,677.07 359.97 0.00 301.10
Note 12/13/2019 0.00 0.00 58.88
2.125% Due 11/30/2024 200,000.00 0.00 719.95 (58.88)
201,618.19 359.98 301.10
9128284V9 US Treasury 01/29/2019 2,015,495.72 21,602.21 0.00 4,709.29
Note 01/30/2019 0.00 0.00 214.74
2.875% Due 08/15/2028 2,000,000.00 0.00 26,526.24 (214.74)
2,015,280.98 4,924.03 4,709.29
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9128287C8 US Treasury 11/20/2019 90,005.85 726.59 0.00 55.06
Note 11/21/2019 0.00 787.50 5.85
Due 07/15/2022 0.00 90,000.00 0.00 (5.85)
0.00 60.91 55.06
912828R69 US Treasury Various 197,874.98 275.27 197.22 472.50
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.625% Due 05/31/2023 200,000.00 0.00 550.55 197.22
198,072.20 275.28 472.50
912828TY6 US Treasury 12/16/2019 114,983.80 238.67 3.67 161.09
Note 12/17/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.625% Due 11/15/2022 115,000.00 0.00 396.09 3.67
114,987.47 157.42 161.09
912828U57 US Treasury 01/18/2019 248,368.32 449.97 97.83 547.79
Note 01/22/2019 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.125% Due 11/30/2023 250,000.00 0.00 899.93 97.83
248,466.15 449.96 547.79
912828YB0 US Treasury Various 2,960,206.16 18,314.92 474.11 4,648.83
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.625% Due 08/15/2029 3,000,000.00 0.00 22,489.64 474.11
2,960,680.27 4,174.72 4,648.83
912828YH7 US Treasury Various 473,294.93 1,790.98 64.30 667.78
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.5% Due 09/30/2024 475,000.00 0.00 2,394.46 64.30
473,359.23 603.48 667.78
912828778 US Treasury Various 338,982.80 2,189.92 203.91 653.25
Note Various 0.00 2,625.00 0.00
1.5% Due 01/31/2027 350,000.00 0.00 14.26 203.91
339,186.71 449.34 653.25
912828794 US Treasury Various 2,258,425.17 12,397.79 0.00 2,175.87
Note Various 0.00 0.00 650.09
1.5% Due 02/15/2030 2,200,000.00 0.00 15,223.75 (650.09)
2,257,775.08 2,825.96 2,175.87
9128282C7 US Treasury 03/24/2020 304,780.00 1,128.06 0.00 132.00
Note 03/25/2020 0.00 0.00 152.30
1.125% Due 02/28/2025 300,000.00 0.00 1,412.36 (152.30)
304,627.70 284.30 132.00
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9128287ZL7 US Treasury Various 299,859.87 189.54 5.95 98.97
Note Various 0.00 0.00 1.75
0.375% Due 04/30/2025 300,000.00 0.00 284.31 4.20
299,864.07 94.77 98.97
9128282Q6 US Treasury Various 1,141,096.57 917.97 96.00 701.47
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.625% Due 05/15/2030 1,150,000.00 0.00 1,523.44 96.00
1,141,192.57 605.47 701.47
91282CAM3 US Treasury 10/16/2020 149,661.29 94.26 8.85 40.61
Note 10/19/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.25% Due 09/30/2025 150,000.00 0.00 126.02 8.85
149,670.14 31.76 40.61
91282CAV3 US Treasury 01/21/2021 711,270.40 810.21 139.14 673.53
Note 01/22/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.875% Due 11/15/2030 725,000.00 0.00 1,344.60 139.14
711,409.54 534.39 673.53
91282CBC4 US Treasury 12/29/2020 124,993.16 1.27 0.16 39.65
Note 12/31/2020 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.375% Due 12/31/2025 125,000.00 0.00 40.76 0.16
124,993.32 39.49 39.65
91282CBH3 US Treasury 02/23/2021 297,853.17 469.27 50.80 147.09
Note 02/24/2021 0.00 562.50 0.00
0.375% Due 01/31/2026 300,000.00 0.00 3.06 50.80
297,903.97 96.29 147.09
91282CBL4 US Treasury Various 2,129,782.17 9,298.34 690.82 2,810.30
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.125% Due 02/15/2031 2,200,000.00 0.00 11,417.82 690.82
2,130,472.99 2,119.48 2,810.30
91282CBT7 US Treasury Various 448,852.71 848.36 25.99 311.85
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 03/31/2026 450,000.00 0.00 1,134.22 25.99
448,878.70 285.86 311.85
91282CCF6 US Treasury 06/18/2021 198,811.63 127.05 25.77 152.82
Note 06/21/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 05/31/2026 200,000.00 0.00 254.10 25.77
198,837.40 127.05 152.82
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91282CCS8 US Treasury Various 2,276,910.98 10,801.10 214.81 2,676.82
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.25% Due 08/15/2031 2,300,000.00 0.00 13,263.11 214.81
2,277,125.79 2,462.01 2,676.82
91282CCW9 US Treasury Various 397,099.49 1,002.72 59.07 311.79
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75% Due 08/31/2026 400,000.00 0.00 1,255.44 59.07
397,158.56 252.72 311.79
91282CDG3 US Treasury Various 497,329.50 947.70 52.29 526.13
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.125% Due 10/31/2026 500,000.00 0.00 1,421.54 52.29
497,381.79 473.84 526.13
91282CDJ7 US Treasury Various 1,210,534.66 2,195.14 357.31 1,805.17
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.375% Due 11/15/2031 1,250,000.00 0.00 3,643.00 357.31
1,210,891.97 1,447.86 1,805.17
91282CDz1 US Treasury 05/06/2022 144,680.41 845.30 171.77 364.45
Note 05/09/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.5% Due 02/15/2025 150,000.00 0.00 1,037.98 171.77
144,852.18 192.68 364.45
91282CED9 US Treasury 03/15/2022 74,503.04 385.19 15.59 126.15
Note 03/16/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.75% Due 03/15/2025 75,000.00 0.00 495.75 15.59
74,518.63 110.56 126.15
91282CEN7 US Treasury Various 408,432.89 1,945.92 203.28 1,176.25
Note Various 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.75% Due 04/30/2027 420,000.00 0.00 2,918.89 203.28
408,636.17 972.97 1,176.25
91282CEP2 US Treasury 06/30/2022 690,979.06 2,570.31 77.55 1,772.87
Note 06/30/2022 0.00 0.00 0.00
2.875% Due 05/15/2032 700,000.00 0.00 4,265.63 77.55
691,056.61 1,695.32 1,772.87
91324PEC2 United Health Group Inc Various 40,101.70 58.78 0.00 36.10
Callable Note Cont 4/15/2026 Various 0.00 0.00 2.23
1.15% Due 05/15/2026 40,000.00 0.00 97.11 (2.23)
40,099.47 38.33 36.10
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued Accr. Of Discount
Trade Date . .
Security Description Settle Date BookValue: A_cq In.c. Received AmOrt: OF Premium Total Income
Units Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued Net Accret/Amort
Book Value: End Total Interest Income Earned
927804GH1 Virginia Electric Power Corp Various 100,195.20 322.92 2.13 309.09
Callable Note Cont. 4/15/2027 05/31/2022 0.00 0.00 5.54
3.75% Due 05/15/2027 100,000.00 0.00 635.42 (3.41)
100,191.79 312.50 309.09
931142ERO Wal-Mart Stores 09/08/2021 114,816.81 348.84 3.69 104.31
Callable Note Cont 08/17/2026 09/17/2021 0.00 0.00 0.00
1.05% Due 09/17/2026 115,000.00 0.00 449.46 3.69
114,820.50 100.62 104.31
45,486,633.84 210,495.35 6,361.43
833,026.77 45,720.91 3,445.76
853,826.83 237,841.19 2,915.67
Total Fixed Income 45,731,276.37 45,468,749.45 73,066.75 75,982.42 75,982.42
CASH & EQUIVALENT
316175603 Fidelity Institutional Various 513,550.63 0.00 0.00 683.44
Government MMKT Fund #657 Various 151,834.53 683.44 0.00
567,437.96 97,947.20 0.00 0.00
567,437.96 683.44 683.44
513,550.63 0.00 0.00
151,834.53 683.44 0.00
97,947.20 0.00 0.00
Total Cash & Equivalent 567,437.96 567,437.96 683.44 683.44 683.44
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Income Earned

Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium
Net Accret/Amort

Book Value: Begin Prior Accrued
Book Value: Acq Inc. Received
Book Value: Disp Ending Accrued

Trade Date
Total Income

Security Description Settle Date

Units

LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

Book Value: End

Total Interest

Income Earned

90LAIFS00 Local Agency Investment Fund Various 4,527,340.28 13,992.02 0.00 6,630.16
State Pool Various 16,416.68 16,416.68 0.00
4,543,756.96 0.00 4,205.50 0.00
4,543,756.96 6,630.16 6,630.16
4,527,340.28 13,992.02 0.00
16,416.68 16,416.68 0.00
0.00 4,205.50 0.00
Total Local Agency Investment Fund 4,543,756.96 4,543,756.96 6,630.16 6,630.16 6,630.16
50,527,524.75 224,487.37 6,361.43
1,001,277.98 62,821.03 3,445.76
951,774.03 242,046.69 2,915.67
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 50,842,471.29 50,579,944.37 80,380.35 83,296.02 83,296.02
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Cash Flow Report
As of July 31, 2022

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity  Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

08/01/2022 Interest 880591EU2 1,000,000.00 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 0.00 14,375.00 14,375.00
2.875% Due 2/1/2027

08/05/2022 Interest 3135G05Q2 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 4,375.01 4,375.01
0.875% Due 8/5/2030

08/12/2022 Interest 3137EAEPO 450,000.00 FHLMC Note 0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00
1.5% Due 2/12/2025

08/13/2022 Interest 06051GHY8 100,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note Cont 2/13/2025 0.00 1,007.50 1,007.50
2.015% Due 2/13/2026

08/15/2022 Interest 912828YB0 3,000,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 24,375.00 24,375.00
1.625% Due 8/15/2029

08/15/2022 Interest 912828794 2,200,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 16,500.00 16,500.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2030

08/15/2022 Interest 91282CBL4 2,200,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 12,375.00 12,375.00
1.125% Due 2/15/2031

08/15/2022 Interest 91282CCS8 2,300,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 14,375.00 14,375.00
1.25% Due 8/15/2031

08/15/2022 Interest 9128284V9 2,000,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 28,750.00 28,750.00
2.875% Due 8/15/2028

08/15/2022 Interest 91282CDz1 150,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,125.00 1,125.00
1.5% Due 2/15/2025

08/15/2022 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 117.50 117.50
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

08/15/2022 Paydown 44933LAC7 50,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 0.00 15.83 15.83
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

08/15/2022 Paydown 47788UAC6 55,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 0.00 16.50 16.50
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

08/15/2022 Paydown 65479JAD5 25,513.14  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 1,035.80 41.03 1,076.83
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

08/15/2022 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

08/15/2022 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 0.00 39.58 39.58
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

08/15/2022 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 116.00 116.00
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Cash Flow Report
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity  Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

08/15/2022 Paydown 65479JAD5 31,516.25 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 1,279.52 50.69 1,330.21
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

08/15/2022 Paydown 47788UAC6 15,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 0.00 4.50 4.50
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

08/15/2022 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 0.00 21.58 21.58
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

08/15/2022 Paydown 58769KAD6 75,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 0.00 25.00 25.00
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

08/15/2022 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 0.00 26.00 26.00
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

08/15/2022 Paydown 89237VAB5 46,246.98 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,704.70 16.96 1,721.66
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

08/16/2022 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 31.50 31.50
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

08/16/2022 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 0.00 19.83 19.83
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

08/16/2022 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

08/20/2022 Paydown 36266FAC3 60,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-2 A3 0.00 171.00 171.00
3.42% Due 6/20/2025

08/20/2022 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 150.42 150.42
1.9% Due 3/20/2025

08/21/2022 Paydown 43815GAC3 45,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2021-4 A3 0.00 33.00 33.00
0.88% Due 1/21/2026

08/25/2022 Interest 3135G05X7 195,000.00 FNMA Note 0.00 365.63 365.63
0.375% Due 8/25/2025

08/25/2022 Paydown 05601XAC3 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 41.25 41.25
1.1% Due 3/25/2025

08/25/2022 Paydown 09690AAC7 45,000.00 BMW Vehicle Lease Trust 2021-2 A3 0.00 12.38 12.38
0.33% Due 12/26/2024

08/25/2022 Paydown 05602RAD3 50,000.00 BMW Vehicle Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 133.75 133.75
3.21% Due 8/25/2026

08/31/2022 Interest 9128282C7 300,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 1,687.50 1,687.50
1.125% Due 2/28/2025

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 35 Execution Time: 8/1/2022 10:15:56 PM



California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Cash Flow Report
As of July 31, 2022

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity  Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

08/31/2022 Interest 91282CCW9 400,000.00  US Treasury Note 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
0.75% Due 8/31/2026

AUG 2022 4,020.02 125,497.19 129,517.21

09/03/2022 Interest 808513BY0 100,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 2/3/2027 0.00 1,225.00 1,225.00
2.45% Due 3/3/2027

09/05/2022 Interest 06051GHF9 125,000.00 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 0.00 2,218.75 2,218.75
3.55% Due 3/5/2024

09/08/2022 Interest 313383YJ4 250,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 4,218.75 4,218.75
3.375% Due 9/8/2023

09/10/2022 Interest 3130ACKB9 1,000,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 13,125.00 13,125.00
2.625% Due 9/10/2027

09/11/2022 Interest 89114QCB2 175,000.00 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 0.00 2,843.75 2,843.75
3.25% Due 3/11/2024

09/12/2022 Interest 3130ARIV4 1,000,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 12,451.39 12,451.39
2.75% Due 3/12/2032

09/13/2022 Interest 3130A2UW4 400,000.00 FHLB Note 0.00 5,750.00 5,750.00
2.875% Due 9/13/2024

09/15/2022 Interest 084670BR8 175,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 1/15/2023 0.00 2,406.25 2,406.25
2.75% Due 3/15/2023

09/15/2022 Interest 06368FAC3 175,000.00 Bank of Montreal Note 0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75
1.25% Due 9/15/2026

09/15/2022 Interest 084664CZ2 135,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 2/15/2027 0.00 1,552.50 1,552.50
2.3% Due 3/15/2027

09/15/2022 Interest 91282CED9 75,000.00 US Treasury Note 0.00 656.25 656.25
1.75% Due 3/15/2025

09/15/2022 Paydown 47788UAC6 15,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 0.00 4.50 4.50
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

09/15/2022 Paydown 65479JAD5 25,513.14  Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 1,038.13 39.37 1,077.50
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

09/15/2022 Paydown 44935FAD6 35,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-C A3 0.00 21.58 21.58
0.74% Due 5/15/2026

09/15/2022 Paydown 47800AAC4A 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-B A3 0.00 342.83 342.83
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California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated Cash Flow Report
Account #691 As of July 31, 2022

Payment Date Transaction Type CUSIP Quantity  Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

09/15/2022 Paydown 58769KAD6 75,000.00 Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust 2021-B A3 0.00 25.00 25.00
0.4% Due 11/15/2024

09/15/2022 Paydown 448977AD0 60,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 111.00 111.00
2.22% Due 10/15/2026

09/15/2022 Paydown 44933LAC7 50,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A A3 0.00 15.83 15.83
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

09/15/2022 Paydown 44934KAC8 125,000.00  Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-B A3 0.00 39.58 39.58
0.38% Due 1/15/2026

09/15/2022 Paydown 47788UAC6 55,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3 0.00 16.50 16.50
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

09/15/2022 Paydown 47789QAC4 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-B A3 0.00 26.00 26.00
0.52% Due 3/16/2026

09/15/2022 Paydown 65479JAD5 31,516.25 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C A3 1,282.40 48.63 1,331.03
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

09/15/2022 Paydown 43815BAC4 75,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 117.50 117.50
1.88% Due 5/15/2026

09/15/2022 Paydown 89237VABS 46,246.98 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C A3 1,705.33 16.33 1,721.66
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

09/15/2022 Paydown 47787JAC2 60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2022-A A3 0.00 116.00 116.00
2.32% Due 9/16/2026

09/16/2022 Paydown 380146AC4 30,000.00 GM Financial Auto Receivables 2022-1 A3 0.00 31.50 31.50
1.26% Due 11/16/2026

09/16/2022 Paydown 362554AC1 35,000.00 GM Financial Securitized Term 2021-4 A3 0.00 19.83 19.83
0.68% Due 9/16/2026

09/16/2022 Paydown 362585AC5 45,000.00 GM Financial Securitized ART 2022-2 A3 0.00 116.25 116.25
3.1% Due 2/16/2027

09/17/2022 Interest 931142ERO 35,000.00 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 08/17/2026 0.00 183.75 183.75
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

09/17/2022 Interest 931142ERO 80,000.00 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 08/17/2026 0.00 420.00 420.00
1.05% Due 9/17/2026

09/18/2022 Interest 808513BN4 65,000.00 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 2/18/2024 0.00 243.75 243.75
0.75% Due 3/18/2024

09/20/2022 Paydown 36265MAC9 95,000.00 GM Financial Auto Lease Trust 2022-1 A3 0.00 150.42 150.42
1.9% Due 3/20/2025
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Back to Agenda

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 9 TITLE: APPROVAL OF THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY AND
STATEMENT OF INTERNAL PROCEDURES AND CONTROLS

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
Approval of the CJIPRMA’s Statement of Investment Policy and Statement of Internal Procedures and
Controls.

Strategic Direction
This item addresses Strategic Goal #3, “100% Member Retention” and Strategic Goal #6, “Evaluate Options
to Increase Pool Equity.”

Item Explanation

Pursuant to the requirements of Government Code Section 53646(a)(2) and the CJPRMA Statement of
Investment Policy, the Statement of Investment Policy is required to be submitted to the Board, on an annual
basis, for its review and approval. No changes are being recommended.

Also attached is a written attestation signed by William Dennehy Il, Portfolio Manager, and Nicole Dragoo,
COO & Chief Compliance Officer, both of Chandler Asset Management; attesting that they have reviewed and
understand the Authority’s investment policy.

William Dennehy will be present at the meeting to answer any questions regarding the investment policy.

Staff recommends approval of the Statement of Investment Policy and the Statement of Internal
Procedures and Controls.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority Statement of Investment Policy, dated 08/19/2021
2. Chandler letter of attestation, dated 08/9/2022
3. Statement of Internal Procedures and Controls, dated 08/19/2021



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY
(Revised 08/19/2021, Approved 08/19/2021)

INTRODUCTION

This Investment Policy will identify various policies and procedures that will foster a prudent and
systematic investment program designed to seek the objectives of safety, liquidity and return.
The policy will also organize and formalize investment related activities as they pertain to cash
flow requirements and compliance with all applicable statutes governing the investment of public
funds. The related activities which comprise of established cash management practices include:

e Accurate cash projections;

e Timely collection of revenues;

e Control of disbursements;

« Cost-effective banking and financial services; and

e Asystem of internal controls.
This Investment Policy was endorsed and adopted by the California Joint Powers Risk
Management Authority’s (the “Authority”) Board of Directors and is effective as of the 19th day

of August, 2021. This Investment Policy replaces any previous Investment Policy or Investment
Procedures of the Authority.

SCOPE

This policy will cover all funds and investment activities under the direction/control of the
Authority and/or its investment manager(s). Investment of bond proceeds shall be governed by
the provisions of the bond indentures.

OBJECTIVES
A. Safety

The primary objective of this policy is to protect, preserve and maintain the cash and
investments of the Authority.

B. Liquidity

An adequate percentage of the portfolio will be maintained in liquid short-term securities
which can be converted to cash, as necessary, to meet disbursement requirements. The
liquidity percentage will be determined, from time to time, from projected cash flow
reports. Investments will be made in securities with active secondary or resale markets.
Securities with low market risk will be emphasized.



Return

The portfolio will be designed to attain a market-average rate of return throughout
budgetary and economic cycles, consistent with the agreed upon benchmark, taking into
account risk constraints of the Authority, cash flow characteristics of the portfolio and
compliance with state and federal regulations.

Diversification

The portfolio will be diversified in order to avoid incurring unreasonable and avoidable
risks regarding specific types of securities or individual financial institutions. Excluding
U.S. Government, agency securities, mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities (that
meet all requirements as set out in Section VII (A)(10)), supranational securities and
money market funds, no more than 5% of the portfolio may be invested in any one
institution. This 5% limit encompasses all security types issued by any one institution.

Prudence

Persons authorized to make investment decisions on behalf of local agencies are trustees
and therefore fiduciaries subject to the prudent investor standard. When investing,
reinvesting, purchasing, acquiring, exchanging, selling, and managing public funds, a
trustee shall act with care, skill, prudence, and diligence under the circumstances then
prevailing, that a prudent person acting in a like capacity and familiarity with those
matters would use in the conduct of funds of a like character and with like aims, to
safeguard the principal and maintain the liquidity needs of the Authority. Within the
limitations of this section and considering individual investments as part to an overall
strategy, a trustee is authorized to acquire investments as authorized by law.
(Government Code Section 53600.3)

Public Trust

All participants in the investment process shall act as custodians of the public trust.
Investment officials shall recognize that the investment portfolio is subject to public
review and evaluation. The overall program shall be designed and managed with a degree
of professionalism that is worthy of the public trust. In a diversified portfolio, it must be
recognized that occasional measured losses are inevitable and that such losses must be
considered within the context of the overall investment return.

AUTHORITY TO INVEST MONIES

Government Code sections 53600 through 53601.6 provide legal authorization for investment of
the funds of local agencies. All investments of the Authority shall conform to the restrictions of
those laws.

Investment Policy
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The Board of Directors delegates management responsibility to the Treasurer. The Treasurer shall
establish procedures for the operation of the investment program. The Treasurer shall be also
responsible for all transactions undertaken and shall establish a system of controls to regulate the
activities of subordinates. The responsibility for investment transactions may be delegated to staff
personnel.

The Authority may engage the services of one or more external investment managers to assist in
the management of the Authority’s investment portfolio in a manner consistent with the
Authority’s objectives. Such external managers may be granted discretion to purchase and sell
investment securities in accordance with this Investment Policy. Such managers must be
registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.

REPORTING
A. Monthly

The investment manager(s) shall submit a monthly report to the Authority. The Authority
shall submit this report to the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. This report will
include all items required by Government Code Section 53646. These items are:

1. Type of investment;
2. Issuer;
3. Date of maturity;
4, Par and dollar amount invested on all securities;
5. Current market value of all securities and the source of the valuation;
6. Rate of interest;
7. A statement of compliance with the investment policy;
8. A statement that there are sufficient funds to meet the next six month's financial
obligations;
9. Accrued interest;
10. Interest earned to date;
11. Average weighted yield,;
12. Average term to maturity;
13. Actual transactions;
14. The percentage distribution of investment types;
15. Modified duration;
16. Average credit quality; and
17. The total rate of return.
B. Portfolio Reviews

The Treasurer and the General Manager shall meet with the investment manager(s) on a
periodic basis. The meeting will cover such topics as:

Investment Policy
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Market environment;

Portfolio strategy;

Portfolio characteristics;

Duration;

Maturity distribution;

Sector distribution;

Investment performance; and
Recommended policy or strategy changes.

C. Annually

The investment policy shall be submitted to the Board of Directors for review and
adoption annually. Additionally, the investment manager(s) shall provide a report
detailing the performance of the portfolio through the end of the immediately preceding
fiscal year.

V. INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Funds available for investment shall be segregated into two categories in order to meet the
Authority’s investment goals. Those categories and their specific characteristics are set forth

below.
A The Loss Payment Account The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to maintain funds
to pay claims as they come due and pay the operating expenses of the Authority.
B. The Long-Term Growth Account Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation

sensitive, the Authority has established the Long-Term Growth Account to provide for
long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation.

From time to time, the General Manager will inform the investment manager(s) of amounts that
are to be allocated to the two categories and that are required for the payment of claims and
operating expenses. The General Manager will provide current actuarial information to the
investment manager(s) in order to assist them in determining the duration of those two accounts.

VI. INVESTMENT PARAMETERS

A. The Loss Payment Account

1.
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The Loss Payment Account shall be managed to a duration approximately equal
to the duration of current claim liabilities and the operating expenses of the
Authority.

The maximum stated final maturity of securities in the Loss Payment Account
shall be five years.



The investment manager(s) shall maintain sufficient short-term liquidity in order
to pay claims and operating expenses as they arise.

The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account shall be to achieve a
return equal to that of a benchmark index over a market cycle, selected by the
Authority and the investment manager(s), with characteristics (duration and
sector allocation) consistent with the objectives of the Loss Payment Account.

B. The Long Term Growth Account

1.

The Long-Term Growth Account shall be managed to a duration approximately
equal to a duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the
Authority.

The duration of the Long-Term Growth Account shall typically be managed in a
range not to exceed 120%, nor be less than 80% of the duration of the benchmark.

The maximum final stated maturity of individual securities in the Long-Term
Growth Account may not exceed 10 years as authorized for specific asset classes
described in Section VIII-A “Permitted Investments.”

The performance objective for the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to
achieve a return that exceeds that of a benchmark index over a market cycle,
selected by the Authority and the investment manager(s), with characteristics
(duration and sector allocation) consistent with the objectives of the Long-Term
Growth Account.

VII. INVESTMENT INSTRUMENTS AND MATURITIES

A. Permitted Investments

All investments shall be made in accordance with Sections 53600 et seq. of the
Government Code of California and as described within this Investment Policy.
Investment concentration limits shall apply at time of purchase.

Investments specifically permitted under this policy shall include:

1.
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U.S. Treasury and other government obligations for which the full faith and credit
of the United States are pledged for the payment of principal and interest:

a. There are no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that the Authority
may invest in U.S. Treasuries;

b. The maturity of such securities may not exceed:
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i. 5 years from the date of purchase for the Loss Payment Account;
ii. 10 years from the date of purchase for the Long Term Growth Account.

Federal Agency or United States government-sponsored enterprise obligations,
participations, mortgage pass-through securities, or other instruments, including
those issued by or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies
or United States government-sponsored enterprises:

a. There are no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that the Authority
may invest in government-sponsored enterprises;

b. The maturity of such securities may not exceed:

i. 5years from the date of purchase for the Loss Payment Account,
ii. 10 years from the date of purchase for the Long Term Growth Account.

Bankers’ acceptances, provided that:

a. No more than 40% of the total portfolio may be invested in banker’s
acceptances and no more than 5% per issuer;

b. The maturity of such securities may not exceed 180 days; and,
c. The short-term obligations of such securities are rated “A-1" or higher, or the
equivalent, by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating

organization (NRSRO).

Federally insured time deposits (Non-negotiable certificates of deposit) in state
or federally chartered banks, savings and loans, or credit unions:

a. The amount per institution is limited to the maximum covered under federal
insurance;

b. The maturity of such securities may not exceed 3 years;
c. There are no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that the Authority
may invest in such deposits but no more than 5% of the total portfolio may

be invested per issuer.

Time deposits (Non-negotiable certificates of deposit) in state or federally
chartered banks, savings and loans, or credit unions in excess of insured amounts:
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Such deposits are collateralized in excess of maximum federal insurance in
accordance with California law;

The maturity of such deposits may not exceed 3 years; and,
There are no limits on the dollar amount or percentage that the Authority

may invest in such deposits but no more than 5% of the total portfolio may
be invested per issuer.

Negotiable certificates of deposit (NCDs), issued by a nationally or state-
chartered bank, a savings association or a federal association (as defined by
Section 5102 of the Financial Code), or by a federally- or state-licensed branch of
a foreign bank, provided that:

a.

Investments made in accordance with this section may not exceed 30% of the
total portfolio and no more than 5% per issuer;

The maturity does not exceed 3 years; and,

They are issued by institutions which have long-term obligations which are
rated “A” or higher by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization;
and/or have short-term debt obligations rated “A-1" or higher, or the
equivalent, by a nationally recognized statistical rating organization.

Commercial paper, provided that:

a.

No more than 25% of the total portfolio is invested in commercial paper and
no more than 5% per issuer;

The maturity does not exceed 270 days
The short-term obligations of such securities are rated “A-1” or higher, or the
equivalent, by at least one NRSRO; and if the issuer has issued long-term debt,

it must be rated in the “A” category or higher by at least one NRSRO; and,

The issuer is a corporation organized and operating in the United States with
assets in excess of $500 million.

State of California Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF), provided that:

a.

No more than 20% of the Authority’s funds may be invested in LAIF up to
maximum amount permitted by LAIF;



10.

11.

Investment Policy
Revised: 08/19/2021
Approved: 08/19/2021
Page 8

b.

C.

It is recognized that LAIF has authority to invest in some instruments that are
not permitted for Agencies under the California Government Code; and

Authority staff, or investment adviser if retained, will perform a thorough
investigation of the fund prior to investing in it and annually perform due
diligence of LAIF to adequately judge the risk inherent in LAIF’s portfolio.

Corporate medium term notes, provided that:

a.

Holdings of medium-term notes may not exceed 30% of the total portfolio
and no more than 5% per issuer.

Such notes have a maximum maturity of 5 years;
Such notes are issued by corporations organized and operating within the
United States or by depository institutions licensed by the United States or

any state and operating within the United States; and,

The long-term obligations of such securities are rated in the “A” category or
higher by at least one NRSRO.

Asset-backed, Mortgage-backed, Collateralized Mortgage Obligation securities

provided that such securities:

a.

b.

C.

Authorized by this subdivision may not exceed 20% of the portfolio;
Shall have a maximum stated final maturity of 5 years and,

Are rated in the “AA” category by at least one NRSRO.

Mutual Funds and Money market mutual funds that are registered with the
Securities and Exchange Commission under the Investment Company Act of 1940,
provided that:

a.

Mutual Funds that invest in the securities and obligations as authorized
under California Government Code, Section 53601 (a) to (k) and (m) to (q)
inclusive and that meet either of the following criteria:
i. Attained the highest ranking or the highest letter and numerical
rating provided by not less than two (2) NRSROs; or
ii. Have retained an investment adviser registered or exempt from
registration with the Securities and Exchange Commission with not
less than five years’ experience investing in the securities and
obligations authorized by California Government Code, Section
53601 and with assets under management in excess of $500 million.



No more than 10% of the total portfolio may be invested in shares of any one
mutual fund.

b. Money Market Mutual Funds registered with the Securities and Exchange
Commission under the Investment Company Act of 1940 and issued by diversified
management companies and meet either of the following criteria:

i. Have attained the highest ranking or the highest letter and numerical
rating provided by not less than two (2) NRSROs; or

ii. Have retained an investment adviser registered or exempt from
registration with the Securities and Exchange Commission with not
less than five years’ experience managing money market mutual
funds with assets under management in excess of $500 million.

iii. No more than 20% of the total portfolio may be invested in Money
Market Mutual Funds.

c. No more than 20% of the total portfolio may be invested in these securities.

d. Authority staff, or investment advisor if retained, will perform a thorough
investigation of any funds prior to investing in them and annually perform due
diligence of them to adequately judge the risk inherent in the funds portfolios.

12.  Municipal Securities. These include obligations the state of California, any other
state, and any local Agency within the state of California, provided that:

a. Holdings of Municipal Securities may not exceed 30% of the total portfolio
and no more than 5% per issuer.

b. The long-term obligations of such securities are rated in the “A” category or
higher by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating organization.

c. The maturity does not exceed:

i. 5years from the date of purchase for the Loss Payment Account,
ii. 10 years from the date of purchase for the Long Term Growth Account,
and
d. Holdings of any one issuer may not exceed 5% of the total portfolio.

13.  Supranationals provided that:

a. Issues are unsubordinated obligations issued by the International Bank
for Reconstruction and Development, International Finance Corporation,
or Inter-American Development Bank.

b. The securities are rated “AA” or higher by a nationally recognized
statistical rating organization.

c. No more than 30% of the total portfolio may be invested in these
securities.

d. No more than 10% of the portfolio per issuer.
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e. The maximum maturity does not exceed 5 years.

Investments shall be purchased according to the minimum credit standards listed. In the event of a
downgrade in credit below the minimum required credit rating after the date of purchase, the Treasurer
shall advise the Executive Committee of the change, at the next regular meeting, and use his/her best
professional judgment concerning the retention of that security in the portfolio.

B. Excluded Investments

The following investments or investment practices are not permitted under this
Statement of Investment Policy:

1. Purchase or sale of securities on margin;
2. Reverse repurchase agreements;
3. Financial futures and financial options; and

4. Guaranteed Small Business Administration (SBA) Notes.

C. Investment Maturities

1. California Government Code Section 53601 requires that the governing body
grant specific authority for the use of securities with final stated maturities in
excess of five years.

2. Since the Long-Term Growth Account has the specific purpose of providing for
long-term growth, and since the cash flow requirements of the Authority are met
through other investments, the Board of Directors hereby grants authority for the
purchase of securities with maturities in excess of five years. Such purchases shall
be of US Treasury securities, federal agency securities, including mortgage-
backed securities, and municipal securities and shall only be made in the Long-
Term Growth Account. The maximum maturity of individual securities is limited
to 10 years.

D. Investment in “Derivative” Securities

Investment in derivative securities is governed by the following paragraphs:

1. Definition of a fixed income derivative: For purposes of this policy, a derivative is
any security that has principal and/or interest payments which are subject to
uncertainty (but not for reasons of default or credit risk) as to timing and/or
amount, or any security which represents a component of another security which
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has been separated from other components (“stripped” coupons and principal).
A derivative is also defined as a financial instrument the value of which is totally
or partially derived from the value of another instrument, interest rate, or index.

2. Investment is permitted in the following types of derivatives only:
a) Stripped coupons and principal;
b) Fixed coupon callable and putable securities;
C) “Step-up” notes;
d) Variable, or floating rate notes, that are:
(1) Market based: float in the same direction as the general level of

interest rates, based on a market-determined rate (i.e., T-bills,
LIBOR, commercial paper, Fed Funds). If maturity < three years,
these are subject to very little price volatility; or

(2 Other: float in the same direction as the general level of interest
rates, based on a rate that is not directly determined by the
market (i.e. Cost of Funds), or that is pre-determined at the time
of issuance. These are subject to some price volatility and offer
value in certain interest rate environments;

e) Asset-backed securities;
f) Collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs)
) Under a provision sunsetting on January 1, 2026, securities backed by the

U. S. Government that could result in zero or negative interest accrual if
held to maturity are permitted.

3. Investment in derivatives is further restricted to 5% of the portfolio per issue for
investment in any single derivative security.

4. Investment in any type of derivative security not specifically described herein is
prohibited. In accordance with California Government Code Section 53601.6,
prohibited investments include, but are not limited to, the following:

a) Inverse floaters, range notes, or interest-only strips that are derived from
a pool of mortgages; and
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VIII.

E. Investment Pools/Mutual Funds

A thorough investigation of the pool/mutual fund is required prior to investing and on a continual
basis. The Authority shall develop a due diligence process which will answer the following general
questions:

1. A description of eligible investment securities and a written statement of
investment policy and objectives.

2. A description of interest calculations and how it is distributed, and how gains and
losses are treated.

3. A description of how the securities are safeguarded (including the settlement
processes), and how often the securities are priced and the program audited.

4, A description of who may invest in the program, how often, what size deposit and

withdrawal are allowed.

5. A schedule for receiving statements and portfolio listings.

6. Are reserves, retained earnings, etc. utilized by the pool/fund?

7. A fee schedule, and when and how is it assessed.

8. Is the pool/fund eligible for bond proceeds and/or will it accept such proceeds?
F. Collateralization

Certificates of Deposit (CDs): The Authority shall require any commercial bank or savings and loan
association to deposit eligible securities with an agency of a depository approved by the State
Banking Department to secure any uninsured portion of a Non-Negotiable Certificate of Deposit.
The value of eligible securities as defined pursuant to California Government Code, Section 53651,
pledged against a Certificate of Deposit shall be equal to 150% of the face value of the CD if the
securities are classified as mortgages and 110% of the face value of the CD for all other classes of
security.

INTERNAL CONTROLS

The Treasurer shall establish and maintain a system of internal controls in written form. These
controls shall be reasonably designed to protect the Authority from losses of public funds arising
from fraud, error, misrepresentation of third parties, unanticipated changes in financial markets,
or imprudent actions by employees/officers of the Authority. The most important controls are:
control of collusion, separation of duties, separation of transaction authority from accounting and
bookkeeping, custodial safekeeping, delegation of authority, limitations regarding securities
losses and remedial action, written confirmation of telephone transactions, minimization of the
number of authorized investment officials, documentation of transactions and strategies, and
annual review of controls by the Treasurer.
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BANKS, SECURITIES DEALERS AND INVESTMENT MANAGERS

A list will be maintained of financial institutions and depositories authorized to provide
investment services. In addition, a list will be maintained of approved security broker/dealers
selected.

A.

The Authority’s Treasurer will determine which financial institutions are authorized to provide
investment services to the Authority. Institutions eligible to transact investment business with
the Authority include:

1. Broker/dealers that qualify under Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) Rule 15C3-
1 (uniform net capital rule);

2. Nationally or state-chartered banks;
3. The Federal Reserve Bank; and,
4. Direct issuers of securities eligible for purchase.

Selection of financial institutions and broker/dealers authorized to engage in transactions
with the Authority will be at the sole discretion of the Authority.

All financial institutions which desire to become qualified bidders for investment transactions
(and which are not dealing only with the investment adviser) must supply the Treasurer with
a statement certifying that the institution has reviewed the California Government Code
Section 53600 et seq. and the Authority’s Investment Policy.

Selection of broker/dealers used by an external investment adviser retained by the Authority
will be at the sole discretion of the investment adviser.

Public deposits will be made only in qualified public depositories as established by State law.
Deposits will be insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, or, to the extent the
amount exceeds the insured maximum, will be collateralized in accordance with State law.

In the event the Authority decides to hire an investment manager, the manager will attest
annually in writing that they have reviewed and understand the requirements of the
investment policy.

INVESTMENT RISKS

The Authority recognizes that investment risks can result from issuer defaults, market price
changes, or various technical complications leading to temporary illiquidity. Portfolio
diversification is employed as a way of controlling such risk. Investment manager(s) are expected
to display prudence in the selection of securities as a way to minimize the risk of default. No
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X

XII.

X1,

individual investment transaction shall be undertaken which jeopardizes the total capital position
of the overall portfolio. The Treasurer shall meet, periodically, with the Board of Directors in order
to establish guidelines and strategies to control credit risk, market risk and illiquidity.

In addition to these general policy considerations, the following specific policies will be followed:

A. All transactions will be executed on a delivery versus payment basis; and

B. A competitive bidding process from at least three sources will be used to transact all
investments, when practical.

SAFEKEEPING AND CUSTODY

All securities owned by the Authority will be held in safekeeping (as evidenced by receipt of
custodian statements) by a third party bank custodian, acting as agent for the Authority under the
terms of a custody agreement executed by the bank and the Authority. Settlement of all
investment transactions, including collateral for repurchase agreements, will be completed using
standard delivery-vs.-payment (DVP) procedures.

The only exception to this policy of DVP settlement and third party safekeeping is the collateral
for time deposits in banks and savings and loans. Collateral for time deposits shall be held in
accordance with applicable state and federal regulations.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Officers and employees involved in the investment process shall refrain from engaging in any
personal business activity that could conflict with the proper execution of the investment program
or impair their ability to make impartial investment decisions. Employees and investment officials
shall disclose to the General Manager any material financial interests in financial institutions
which conduct business within this jurisdiction. They shall further disclose any large personal
financial/investment positions that could be related to the performance of the Authority’s
portfolio.

ANNUAL REVIEW AND ADOPTION OF INVESTMENT POLICY

The statement of investment policy shall be reviewed and adopted annually by the Board of
Directors at a public meeting. Any modifications made thereto must be approved by the Board of
Directors.
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Agencies

FFCB

FHLB

FHLMC

FNMA

GNMA

PEFCO

TVA

Asked

Asset Backed Securities
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GLOSSARY OF INVESTMENT TERMS

Shorthand market terminology for any obligation issued by a
government-sponsored entity (GSE), or a federally related
institution. Most obligations of GSEs are not guaranteed by
the full faith and credit of the US government. Examples are:

The Federal Farm Credit Bank System provides credit and
liquidity in the agricultural industry. FFCB issues discount
notes and bonds.

The Federal Home Loan Bank provides credit and liquidity in
the housing market. FHLB issues discount notes and bonds.

Like FHLB, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation
provides credit and liquidity in the housing market. FHLMC,
also called “FreddieMac” issues discount notes, bonds and
mortgage pass-through securities.

Like FHLB and FreddieMac, the Federal National Mortgage
Association was established to provide credit and liquidity in
the housing market. FNMA, also known as “FannieMae,”
issues discount notes, bonds and mortgage pass-through
securities.

The Government National Mortgage Association, known as
“GinnieMae,” issues mortgage pass-through securities,
which are guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the US
Government.

The Private Export Funding Corporation assists exporters.
Obligations of PEFCO are not guaranteed by the full faith and
credit of the US government.

The Tennessee Valley Authority provides flood control and
power and promotes development in portions of the
Tennessee, Ohio, and Mississippi River valleys. TVA currently
issues discount notes and bonds.

The price at which a seller offers to sell a security.

Securities supported by pools of installment loans or leases
or by pools of revolving lines of credit.



Average Life

Bankers’ Acceptance

Benchmark

Bid

Broker

Callable

Certificate of Deposit (CD)

Certificate of Deposit Account
Registry System (CDARS)
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In mortgage-related investments, including CMOs, the
average time to expected receipt of principal payments,
weighted by the amount of principal expected.

A money market instrument created to facilitate
international trade transactions. It is highly liquid and safe
because the risk of the trade transaction is transferred to the
bank which *“accepts” the obligation to pay the investor.

A comparison security or portfolio. A performance
benchmark is a partial market index, which reflects the mix
of securities allowed under a specific investment policy.

The price at which a buyer offers to buy a security.

A broker brings buyers and sellers together for a transaction
for which the broker receives a commission. A broker does
not sell securities from his own position.

A callable security gives the issuer the option to call it from
the investor prior to its maturity. The main cause of a call is a
decline in interest rates. If interest rates decline since an
issuer issues securities, it will likely call its current securities
and reissue them at a lower rate of interest. Callable
securities have reinvestment risk as the investor may receive
its principal back when interest rates are lower than when
the investment was initially made.

A time deposit with a specific maturity evidenced by a
certificate. Large denomination CDs may be marketable.

A private placement service that allows local agencies to
purchase more than $250,000 in CDs from a single financial
institution (must be a participating institution of CDARS)
while still maintaining FDIC insurance coverage. CDARS is
currently the only entity providing this service. CDARS
facilitates the trading of deposits between the California
institution and other participating institutions in amounts
that are less than $250,000 each, so that FDIC coverage is
maintained.



Collateral

Collateralized Mortgage
Obligations (CMO)

Commercial Paper
Cost Yield

Coupon

Credit Risk

Current Yield

Dealer

Debenture

Delivery vs. Payment (DVP)
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Securities or cash pledged by a borrower to secure
repayment of a loan or repurchase agreement. Also,
securities pledged by a financial institution to secure deposits
of public monies.

Classes of bonds that redistribute the cash flows of mortgage
securities (and whole loans) to create securities that have
different levels of prepayment risk, as compared to the
underlying mortgage securities.

The short-term unsecured debt of corporations.

The annual income from an investment divided by the
purchase cost. Because it does not give effect to premiums
and discounts which may have been included in the purchase
cost, it is an incomplete measure of return.

The annual rate of interest which is paid on a bond.

The risk that principal and/or interest on an investment will
not be paid in a timely manner due to changes in the
condition of the issuer.

The annual income from an investment divided by the
current market value. Since the mathematical calculation
relies on the current market value rather than the investor’s
cost, current yield is unrelated to the actual return the
investor will earn if the security is held to maturity.

A dealer acts as a principal in security transactions, selling
securities from and buying securities for his own position.

A bond secured only by the general credit of the issuer.

A securities industry procedure whereby payment for a
security must be made at the time the security is delivered to
the purchaser’s agent.



Derivative

Discount

Diversification

Duration

Federal Deposit Insurance
Corporation (FDIC)

Federal Funds Rate

Federal Open Market Committee
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Any security that has principal and/or interest payments
which are subject to uncertainty (but not for reasons of
default or credit risk) as to timing and/or amount, or any
security which represents a component of another security
which has been separated from other components
(“Stripped” coupons and principal). A derivative is also
defined as a financial instrument the value of which is totally
or partially derived from the value of another instrument,
interest rate, or index.

The difference between the par value of a bond and the cost
of the bond, when the cost is below par. Some short-term
securities, such as T-bills and banker’s acceptances, are
known as discount securities. They sell at a discount from
par, and return the par value to the investor at maturity
without additional interest. Other securities, which have
fixed coupons, trade at a discount when the coupon rate is
lower than the current market rate for securities of that
maturity and/or quality.

Dividing investment funds among a variety of investments to
avoid excessive exposure to any one source of risk.

The weighted average time to maturity of a bond where the
weights are the present values of the future cash flows.
Duration measures the price sensitivity of a bond to changes
in interest rates. (See modified duration).

An independent US agency that insures bank deposits,
including deposits in a checking account, negotiable order of
withdrawal (NOW) account savings account, money market
deposit account (MMDA), time deposit such as a certificate
of deposit (CD), or an official item issued by a back (such as a
cashier’s check or money order), currently up to $250,000
per depositor, per issued bank, for each account ownership
category.

The rate of interest charged by banks for short-term loans to
other banks. The Federal Reserve Bank through open-market
operations establishes it.

A committee of the Federal Reserve Board that establishes
monetary policy and executes it through temporary and
permanent changes to the supply of bank reserves.



Haircut

Leverage

Liquidity

Local Agency Investment Fund
(LAIF)

Local Government Investment
Pool (LGIP)

Make Whole Call

Margin

Market Risk

Market Value

Marking to Market

Maturity
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The margin or difference between the actual market value of
a security and the value assessed by the lending side of a
transaction (i.e. a repo).

Borrowing funds in order to invest in securities that have the
potential to pay earnings at a rate higher than the cost of
borrowing.

The speed and ease with which an asset can be converted to
cash without a substantial loss in value

A voluntary investment fund open to government entities
and certain non-profit organizations in California that is
managed by the State Treasurer’s Office.

The aggregate of all funds from political subdivisions that are
placed in custody of the State Treasurer for investment and
reinvestment.

A type of call provision on a bond that allows the issuer to
pay off the remaining debt early. Unlike a call option, with a
make whole call provision, the issuer makes a lump sum
payment that equals the net present value (NPV) of future
coupon payments that will not be paid because of the call.
With this type of call, an investor is compensated, or "made
whole."”

The difference between the market value of a security and
the loan a broker makes using that security as collateral.

The risk that the value of securities will fluctuate with
changes in overall market conditions or interest rates.

The price at which a security can be traded.

The process of posting current market values for securities in
a portfolio.

The final date upon which the principal of a security becomes
due and payable.


http://www.investopedia.com/terms/m/make-wholecall.asp
http://www.investopedia.com/terms/m/make-wholecall.asp

Medium Term Notes

Modified Duration

Money Market

Mortgage Pass-Through Securities

Municipal Securities

Mutual Fund

Negotiable CD

Premium

Prepayment Speed
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Unsecured, investment-grade senior debt securities of major
corporations which are sold in relatively small amounts on
either a continuous or an intermittent basis. MTNs are highly
flexible debt instruments that can be structured to respond
to market opportunities or to investor preferences.

The percent change in price for a 100 basis point change in
yields. Modified duration is the best single measure of a
portfolio’s or security’s exposure to market risk.

The market in which short-term debt instruments (T-bills,
discount notes, commercial paper, and banker’s
acceptances) are issued and traded.

A securitized participation in the interest and principal cash
flows from a specified pool of mortgages. Principal and
interest payments made on the mortgages are passed
through to the holder of the security.

Securities issued by state and local agencies to finance capital
and operating expenses.

An entity which pools the funds of investors and invests those
funds in a set of securities which is specifically defined in the
fund’s prospectus. Mutual funds can be invested in various
types of domestic and/or international stocks, bonds, and
money market instruments, as set forth in the individual
fund’s prospectus. For most large, institutional investors, the
costs associated with investing in mutual funds are higher
than the investor can obtain through an individually
managed portfolio.

A short-term debt instrument that pays interest and is issued
by a bank, savings or federal association, state or federal
credit union, or state-licensed branch of a foreign bank.
Negotiable CDs are traded in a secondary market and are
payable upon order to the bearer or initial depositor
(investor).

The difference between the par value of a bond and the cost
of the bond, when the cost is above par.

A measure of how quickly principal is repaid to investors in
mortgage securities.



Prepayment Window

Primary Dealer

Prudent Person (Prudent
Investor) Rule

Realized Yield

Regional Dealer

Repurchase Agreement (RP,
Repo)

Safekeeping
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The time period over which principal repayments will be
received on mortgage securities at a specified prepayment
speed.

Financial institution (1) that is a trading counterparty with the
Federal Reserve in its execution of market operations to carry
out U.S. monetary policy, and (2) that participates for
statistical reporting purposes in compiling data on activity in
the U.S. Government securities market.

Standard of responsibility which applies to fiduciaries. In
California, the rule is stated as “Investments shall be
managed with the care, skill, prudence and diligence, under
the circumstances then prevailing, that a prudent person,
acting in a like capacity and familiar with such matters, would
use in the conduct of an enterprise of like character and with
like aims to accomplish similar purposes.”

The change in value of the portfolio due to interest received
and interest earned and realized gains and losses. It does not
give effect to changes in market value on securities, which
have not been sold from the portfolio.

A financial intermediary that buys and sells securities for the
benefit of its customers without maintaining substantial
inventories of securities and that is not a primary dealer.

Short-term purchases of securities with a simultaneous
agreement to sell the securities back at a higher price. From
the seller’s point of view, the same transaction is a reverse
repurchase agreement.

A service to bank customers whereby securities are held by
the bank in the customer’s name.



Structured Note

Supranational

Time Deposit

Total Rate of Return

U.S. Treasury Obligations

Treasury Bills

Treasury Notes

Treasury Bonds
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A complex, fixed income instrument, which pays interest,
based on a formula tied to other interest rates, commodities
or indices. Examples include inverse floating rate notes which
have coupons that increase when other interest rates are
falling, and which fall when other interest rates are rising,
and "dual index floaters,” which pay interest based on the
relationship between two other interest rates - for example,
the yield on the ten-year Treasury note minus the Libor rate.
Issuers of such notes lock in a reduced cost of borrowing by
purchasing interest rate swap agreements.

A supranational is a multi-national organization whereby
member states transcend national boundaries or interests to
share in the decision making to promote economic
development in the member countries.

A savings account or certificate of deposit (CD) that pays a
fixed rate of interest until a given maturity date.

A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the
internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of
the portfolio with the ending value; it includes interest
earnings, realized and unrealized gains, and losses in the
portfolio.

Securities issued by the U.S. Treasury and backed by the full
faith and credit of the United States. Treasuries are
considered to have no credit risk, and are the benchmark for
interest rates on all other securities in the US and overseas.
The Treasury issues both discounted securities and fixed
coupon notes and bonds.

All securities issued with initial maturities of one year or less
are issued as discounted instruments and are called Treasury
bills. The Treasury currently issues three- and six-month T-
bills at regular weekly auctions. It also issues *“cash
management” bills as needed to smooth out cash flows.

All securities issued with initial maturities of two to ten years
are called Treasury notes and pay interest semi-annually.

All securities issued with initial maturities greater than ten
years are called Treasury bonds. Like Treasury notes, they
pay interest semi-annually



Volatility
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The rate at which security prices change with changes in
general economic conditions or the general level of interest
rates.

The annualized internal rate of return on an investment
which equates the expected cash flows from the investment
to its cost.
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Re: Annual Investment Adviser Attestation of CIPRMA Investment Policy

We hereby attest that we have reviewed and understand the Authority’s investment policy
dated November 21, 20109.

William Dennehy II, CFA
Deputy Chief Investment Officer

President
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California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority
Statement of Internal Procedures and Controls
August 19, 2021

1. Purpose
The internal procedures and controls contained in this Statement are reasonably designed to
protect the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority’s (the “Authority”) funds from
losses arising from fraud, error, misrepresentation of third parties, unanticipated changes in
financial markets, or imprudent actions by employees and officers of the Authority.

2. Delegation of Authority
The Authority’s Board of Directors hereby delegates management responsibility of the
investment program to the Treasurer. The Treasurer may delegate responsibility for
various investment activities to staff personnel, such as the Authority’s Financial Officer.
The Treasurer shall establish procedures and controls for the operation of the
investment program and the regulation of the activities of subordinates.

The Authority has engaged the services of an investment manager, Chandler Asset
Management, a firm registered under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940. Chandler
assists in the management of the Authority’s investment program and the
implementation of controls and procedures in a manner consistent with the Authority’s
objectives. Chandler has been granted discretion to purchase and sell investment
securities in accordance with the Authority’s Investment Policy and this Statement.

3. Investment Oversight
The Authority’s investment manager will make purchases and sales of securities for the
investment accounts in compliance with the Authority’s Investment Policy and in
consideration of the objectives and benchmarks of each account, cash flow projections
and market conditions. The Authority will monitor holdings and transactions through
receipt of trade tickets, brokerage confirmations and custodian statements.

4, Trade Settlement and Custodial Safekeeping
All securities purchased shall be delivered to the Authority's custodial bank. All securities
sold shall be delivered directly from the Authority's custodial bank to the counterparty's
custodial bank. All investment transactions will be settled "delivery-vs.-payment” (DVP)
in accordance with industry standards. Staff members and the investment manager shall
not take possession or hold cash or securities in conjunction with the investment of
Authority's funds.

The Authority’s investment manager shall coordinate and monitor the settlement of all
transactions with the Authority's custodian bank, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust
Company (the “Custodian”). The investment manager shall prepare and send all
necessary paperwork to the Authority’s Custodian:



Gregory Lafferty

BNY Mellon

Corporate Trust — Senior Specialist
4655 Salisbury Road, Suite 300
Jacksonville, FL 32256

T 904-645-1939
Gregory.lafferty@bnymellon.com

5. Transfer Funds and Investment of Proceeds
Money transfers between the Authority’s internal accounts, including the state
investment pool (LAIF), shall only be conducted by authorized representatives according
to the approved wire transfer agreement(s). Wire instructions and personal
identification numbers (PIN's) shall be safeguarded. The Authority's Treasurer, Financial
Analyst, General Manager and Board President are the authorized representatives who
can initiate the transfer of funds for trade settlements.

6. Trade Documentation
The Authority's investment manager shall carefully review and reconcile the following
documents related to the Authority’s investment transactions and holdings:

a) Trade Tickets
On trade day, the investment manager will prepare and send all trade tickets to
the Authority. The Authority will retain the trade tickets for the purposes of
broker confirmation and trade reconciliation.

b) Broker Confirmation
The counterparty to a trade will issue a confirmation for each purchase or sale.
The investment manager will review the information on the confirmation and
reconcile it to the trade ticket. Any discrepancies will be addressed by the
investment manager’s operations department. The Authority's copy of the
confirmation will be attached to the trade ticket.

c) Monthly Custody Statement
The Custodian will issue a Monthly Custody Statement for all of the securities
transactions and holdings in the Authority's custody account. The Authority will
review all information on the Monthly Custody Statement and reconcile it to the
Authority's Transaction and Holdings report prepared by the investment
manager’s operations department. Any discrepancies will be addressed and
resolved in a timely manner.

7. Authorized Financial Dealers and Institutions

The Authority will select, review and monitor financial institutions in accordance with
the guidelines provided in Section X of the Authority’s Investment Policy.


mailto:Gregory.lafferty@bnymellon.com
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Mitigating Credit and Market Risk in the Portfolio

The Authority will mitigate credit risk in the portfolio by following the guidelines
described in the Investment Policy regarding diversification, maximum percentages of
any single issuer and procedures for credit rating downgrades. Market risk will be
mitigated by following the guidelines also described in the Investment Policy regarding
maximum maturity, liquidity and the duration of the portfolio.

Disclosure and Reporting

a) Monthly: The Financial Officer shall prepare a monthly investment reconciliation
report which will be submitted to the Treasurer for review and approval. The
investment manager shall submit a monthly report to the Authority. The Authority
shall submit this report to the Board of Directors on a quarterly basis. This report will
include all items required by Government Code Section 53646. These items are:

i.
il.
iii.
iv.
V.
Vi
Vil.
viii.

IX.
X.
Xi.
Xii.
Xiil.
Xiv.
XV.
XVI.
XVii.

Type of investment;

Issuer,;

Date of maturity;

Par and dollar amount invested on all securities;

Current market value of all securities and the source of the valuation;
Rate of interest;

A statement of compliance with the investment policy;

A statement that there are sufficient funds to meet the next six
month’s financial obligations;

Accrued interest;

Interest earned to date;

Average weighted yield;

Average term to maturity;

Actual transactions;

The percentage distribution of investment types;

Modified duration;

Average credit quality; and

The total rate of return.

b) Portfolio Reviews: The Treasurer, General Manager and Financial Officer shall meet

with the investment manager on a periodic basis. The meeting will cover such topics

as.

Market environment;
Portfolio strategy;
Portfolio characteristics;
Duration targets;
Maturity distribution;
Sector distribution;



vii.  Investment performance; and
viii.  Recommended policy or strategy changes.

10.  Annual Review
The investment manager will review the Authority’s Investment Policy and this
Statement of Internal Procedures and Controls annually and report to the Treasurer and

Financial Officer any recommendations for revisions. Revisions to this Statement will be
submitted to the Board for approval.

Prepared by:

/ )
Lola Deem o
Finance Officer

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Approved by:

Roger Carroll
Treasurer, Board of Directors
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Approved by:

Tony Giles
General Manager
California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Date: August 19, 2021
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 10 TITLE: APPROVAL OF THE 2022 EXCESS CLAIMS AUDIT

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
The general manager recommends approval of the 2022 Excess Claims Audit.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal #2, Enhance Existing Training Programs; Strategic Goal #3, 100% Member Retention.

Item Explanation

Craig Bowlus of Aon conducted the 2022 excess claims audit, and he will present his summary of
findings and recommendations with the Board of Directors. Individual member specific Audit Sheets
have been provided to the members for each file reviewed. A copy of the Executive Summary report
and presentation are attached and provided with this agenda bill.

The auditor reviewed 150 member reported excess files, comprised of 121 open claims and 29 claims
that were closed or in the process of closing. The selection of cases reviewed included 64 that were
coded as Critical Incidents, in addition to all Watch List files. The audit sample covered over 90% of the
primary level total incurred, as of December 31, 2021.

The audit found:

< Significant improvements in data collection since Aon last performed the claims audit in 2015.

e Most cases were reported to excess on a timely basis, but 10% of the files were found to be
late reported claims. There is room for improvement here.

e Approximately 15% of the files examined resulted in a comment that “the loss reserve is
optimistic” on the audit review sheet.

e Thereisonly a 6% variance between the primary incurred values found in member electronic
files and those values tracked by CJIPRMA.

e Some firms could be more proactive in reporting, both to the member, and then in ensuring
that CJPRMA is copied on their reports rather than depending on the member or their TPA to
forward a report copy.

The auditor made several conclusions resulting from his audit review of CJPRMA files. The following
key items were noted in the report:
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e Of the files reviewed, 18 had an excess of primary reserve (EOPR) set up in the excess level,
even though the primary reserve was not yet at the SIR. Independently evaluating member
suggested reserves early in a file’s development is a best practice at an excess provider level
and none of the EOPRs seemed out of order.

e The escalating values seen in the CPRMA automobile and general liability files are consistent
with those discovered in Aon’s statewide public entity liability benchmarking study. The
average ground up total incurred on all files in the 2015 CJIPRMA audit was $332,000. The
current $920,000 average represents a 277% increase over 6 years.

e Asin prior years, Police files represent the most frequent source of losses. The 75 police claims
reviewed represented 50% of the total loss count and 62% of the total incurred. Police claims
also comprise the largest number (31) and largest percentage (47%) of the critical incident files.

e After removing an outlier case, the average total incurred for auto liability is $1,180,000.

e Even in this era of nuclear verdicts and anti-police juries eager to correct social injustices at a
municipality’s expense, there were no settlements in the excess layer that appear to have been
too generous or improper in any way.

The report contains the following positive statements regarding CJPRMA:

e The CJPRMA loss run is highly organized and includes all information needed to enable
detailed data mining from its claims files.

e The quality of documentation in the files, both in enclosures and with notes, is excellent.

e Communication between CJPRMA and Munich Re, SCOR Re and other insurance partners is
good.

e CJPRMA files are on a very good diary and CJPRMA is very good about tracking reporting lag
from attorneys and documenting it in the excess file.

e Thereis clear documentation of good collaboration at a management level on coverage
matters.

« the pool continues to meet or exceed best practices established within the pooling
community for litigation management.

e CJPRMA is following best practices associated with claims and litigation management at a high
level. It is rare for this claims auditor to issue a report with no recommendations.

The general manager recommends that the Board of Directors approve this final claim audit report
for 2022,

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits:
1. 2022 Claims Audit Executive Summary Report
2. Claims Audit PowerPoint presentation
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Executive Summary

CJPRMA is a governmental risk sharing pool that was created in 1986. It is comprised of 20 members, four of whom
are joint powers authorities themselves. The pool encompasses almost 85 municipalities. CIPRMA is governed by a
Board of Directors appointed by its member entities. Board members come from various departments including risk
management, finance, city attorney and human resources. As a result of this diverse Board, a wide range of skillsets
related to property and liability coverage encompasses a diverse range of claims settlement views.

Tony Giles joined as General Manager in May of 2018, and Marinda Griese took over the Claims Administrator
position in July of that year. General Counsel, Byrne Conley has served the pool for over 20 years and remains
closely involved in complex and high value claims, as well as coverage issues.

The December 31, 2021 loss run was used for file selection which contained 274 files that were either open or had
been closed within the prior six months. 150 of these files were examined in this audit. This included 121 open and
29 files that were closed or in the process of being closed. The audit sample included 90.1% of the total incurred
values on primary files on the 12/31/21 loss run.

The 150 files reviewed included 90.1% of the primary incurred values on the loss run. This totaled $51,695,000, or an
average of $345,000 per file. In fact, it is suggested that the primary incurred should be $3,611,000 higher. There
were 18 open files reviewed where the primary incurred was not at the full SIR, but where CJPRMA had created a
reserve in the excess layer. This would increase the primary incurred to $55,036,000 or an average of $367,000.

The total incurred in the excess layer on these same files was $86,314,000 for an average of $575,000. The “ground
up” value on all files examined based on stated reserves is $138,009,000. Including consideration for the suggested
$3,611,000 excess of stated primary values increases this to $141,620,000, an average of $944,000 per file.

Communication between members, their service providers, and CJPRMA is good. While it is difficult for CJIPRMA to
track the actual primary reserves set on all files the relative values are very close. We found only a 6% variance
between the primary incurred values found in member electronic files and those values tracked by CIJIPRMA.

CJPRMA files are on a very good diary. When necessary, Ms. Griese is reaching out to members and their attorneys
to get updates needed to accurately evaluate settlement or trial exposure. She is adding valuable input into the
claims management process and is providing the Board with the information necessary for them to make settlement
or trial decisions. Counsel being retained by the members are appropriate for the files involved. Communication
between CIJPRMA and Munich Re, SCOR Re and other insurance partners is good.

CJPRMA exhibits strong litigation management efforts and is making good claims resolution decisions in an
increasingly hostile settlement environment. We conclude that the pool continues to meet or exceed best practices
established within the pooling community for litigation management.

Aon — CJPRMA 1
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Statistical Information

A total of 150 files were examined in a member’s or their TPA'’s claims management system. Of these, 121 were
open and 29 had been closed or were in the process of closing after June 30, 2021. A summary of findings related to
statistical information that would identify claimants has been redacted from the Exhibits but is included on the
versions supplied to the General Manager, Claims Administrator and General Counsel.

Overarching Data

Status Count Primary Excess Incurred on Average
Incurred Incurred Loss Runs

Open at 12/31/21 121 $41,914,000 $78,723,000 $120,637,000 $997,000

Closed/Closing/Appeal 29 $9,781,000 $7,591,000 $17,372,000 $599,000

All Files 150 $51,695,000 $86,314,000 $138,009,000 $920,000

The primary incurred value on all files was $51,695,000, and the excess value was $86,314,000. The total incurred
without consideration for the files where CJIPRMA has suggested a reserve in excess of the primary reserve which
has not yet been placed at the SIR, is $138,009,000. This is an average of $920,000 per file. The average total
incurred value of an open file at $997,000 is 66% higher than the $599,000 on a closed file. This is one of several
indicators that claims costs are increasing over time.

There is a “delta” of an additional $3,611,000 in reserves that CJPRMA has placed on files where the member has
not reserved to their SIR. This increases the “ground up” value on all files to $141,620,000, or $944,000 per file.

Member Data

Member Primary Excess Incurred File Excess Excess Incurred
Incurred Count Reserved Over SIR | Delta

Alameda $2,757,000 $2,762,000 7 3 1 $21,000
Chico $785,000 $181,000 3 1 0 $0
Fairfield $3,378,000 $1,205,000 9 1 1 $110,000
Fremont $1,925,000 $3,101,000 4 3 0 $0
Livermore $1,700,000 $2,000,000 3 1 1 $300,000
Lodi $500,000 $33,000 1 1 0 $0
NCCSIF $7,260,000 $18,647,000 22 11 1 $230,000
Petaluma $1,632,000 $4,221,000 6 2 2 $303,000
Redding $4,019,000 $4,782,000 10 8 1 $420,000
REMIF $5,125,000 $3,311,000 18 3 2 $125,000
Richmond $3,119,000 $2,685,000 10 7 3 $970,000
Roseville $361,000 $0 1 0 0 $0
San Leandro $2,405,000 $1,806,000 10 3 2 $544,000
San Rafael $1,598,000 $20,000 6 1 1 $25,000
Santa Rosa $1,000,000 $2,275,000 2 2 0 $0
SCORE $756,000 $8,755,000 3 2 0 $0
Stockton $6,753,000 $19,415,000 16 7 2 $218,000
Sunnyvale $1,782,000 $540,000 5 2 0 $0

Aon — CJPRMA
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Member Primary Excess Incurred File Excess Excess Incurred
Incurred Count Reserved Over SIR  Delta
Vacaville $1,268,000 $44,000 4 4 0 $0
Vallejo $2,055,000 $9,081,000 5 5 1 $445,000
YCP $1,880,000 $1,450,000 5 2 0 $0
Total $51,695,000 $86,314,000 150 70 18 $3,611,000

It is instructive to review changes in average total incurred values since Aon last did the claims audit in 2015. The
average total incurred value of a primary file was $233,000. It is now about $347,000 ($52 million/150 files)
representing a 49% increase over six years, or at about 8% per year. In the excess layer cost increases are much
more severe. The average ground up total incurred on all files in the 2015 CJPRMA audit was $332,000. The current
$920,000 average represents a 277% increase over 6 years.

The escalating values seen in the CPRMA automobile and general liability files are consistent with those discovered
in Aon’s statewide CAJPA public entity liability benchmarking study. This study analyzed a wide variety of data,
including the average total incurred values on closed litigated files over a twelve-year span. The statewide trend for
total incurred on closed litigated municipal AL/GL/EPL claims is seen in blue. While there were different metrics
involved in the CAJPA study and CJPRMA claims audits, the trending is the more important issue. Values are
increasing at alarming rates regardless of how the data is analyzed.

Departmental Analysis

Average Incurred Trend, CJPRMA Versus CA municipalities
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—CAJPA Study Total Incurred - CA Muni Closed Files CIPRMA Primay Incurred Trend

Department Primary Incurred Total Average Total File Critical EOPR
Incurred Incurred Count

City Manager $3,816,000 $7,248,000 $659,000 11 2 1
Engineering $3,806,000 $8,280,000 $753,000 11 11 3
Fire/EMT $2,041,000 $7,910,000 $1,318,000 6 3 1
Other $1,537,000 $1,577,000 $394,000 4 0 0
Police $27,825,000 $85,336,000 $1,131,000 75 31 7
Park & Rec $2,480,000 $3,312,000 $473,000 7 3 0
Public Works $11,870,000 $30,802,000 $880,000 35 16 6

Aon — CJPRMA 3
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As in prior years, Police files represent the most frequent source of losses. The 75 police claims reviewed
represented 50% of the total loss count and 62% of the total incurred. Police claims also comprise the largest
number (31) and largest percentage (47%) of the files with a “critical” coding. Interestingly, only four of the police
cases are EPL related.

The average total incurred value on a police claim reviewed in the 2015 CIJPRMA audit was $347,000. It is now
$1,137,000. This is a 328% increase. The average total incurred value on a closed law enforcement claim in the
CAJPA study increased by 234% from 2013 to 2018. The metrics used in the CAJPA study were different than those
in this audit. Closed files with values of over $25,000 over twelve years reported at the primary level were used in the
CAJPA study. CIJPRMA is an excess pool. The average total incurred values on claims reviewed are going to be
higher; however, what is clear is that the costs associated with law enforcement claims are tending up at alarming
rates, regardless of how and in what layer we analyze them.

Law Enforcement Only: $25,000 Closed Files From the CAJPA
Study vs. Total Incurred on CJPRMA Law Enforcement Files
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The 35 Public Works files represent 23% of the sample and 22% of the incurred. There were 11 files coded as City
Manager and related administrative claims, 11 files coded as engineering, 7 Park & Rec and 6 Fire/EMT. Most of
these files had similar total average incurred values.

Loss Cause Type Analysis

In all prior audit reports that Aon has provided, a detailed summary of loss types was included, along with annual
recommendations that CJPRMA start tracking this information for loss analysis, loss prevention, evaluation of member
trends, legislative efforts, and related uses. We are very pleased to see that his has occurred. The CJPRMA loss run
is highly organized and includes all information needed to enable detailed data mining from its claims files. In addition
to the standard member, claimant, and coverage information one would expect to find in a loss run, this includes:

e  Critical incident coding
e Division

e Adjuster

e Principal Cause

e Root Cause

e Plaintiff Attorney
 Defense Attorney

e Member Financials

We understand that Ms. Griese now provides the Board with detailed loss analysis reports, and other than on a high
level, do not need to reinvent that process in this audit report.

Aon — CJPRMA 4
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Losses By Coverage Type

Coverage Primary Total Average Total File Critical EOPR
Incurred Incurred Count
Incurred
Auto Liability $3,993,000 $20,265,000 $2,578,000 8 4 0
EPL $6,631,000 $9,353,000 $492,000 19 2 2
General Liability $42,866,000 $113,808,000 $821,000 123 58 16
Total $51,698,000 $141,482,000 $943,000 150 64 18
Auto Liability

Most of the auto liability claims are in the $500,000 to $1,000,000 range. The overall average incurred is skewed by
one claim, where the ground up incurred is more than $12,000,000. This file was resolved in July of 2021 and is now
in the process of closing. Communications between CJPRMA and its reinsurer were good, but the final accounting
was complicated, delaying the closing process. Removing it from the calculations as an outlier would result in an
average total incurred for auto liability at $1,180,000.

Employment Practices Liability

The average value on a reported EPL case is just under the $500,000 SIR that is found in most of the files reviewed.
There is a 12% variance between what CJPRMA is tracking on primary incurred values versus what the member or
TPA has set up. This is the largest variance for any loss type. This result is not atypical in public sector file reviews.
EPL claims often involve emotionally driven complications around what city council or a city attorney believes a case
is worth and where the TPA or self-administered member sets reserves. This reserve can be a moving target, often
increasing near the conclusion of a case. Fortunately, this is not of major concern at the excess level. Most EPL
claims are resolved at or around the SIR. Appropriate reservation of rights letters are being sent to members relative
to excluded costs such as wages owed. There is no discernable trend around what divisions are involved. It is
interesting to note that there was only one claim involving a fire department. Fire was the most significant
departmental EPL driver in the last decade.

General Liability

We aggregated general and personal liability in this summary, as there are very few files coded as personal liability.
The average total incurred value on a GL file is around $900,000. Excess of primary reserves were set up on 16 of
the 123 files reviewed (13%), and 52 (42%) carried a critical coding.

Total Incurred Values

Loss and expense reserves seen in the primary layer were usually adequate, with approximately 15% of the files
examined generating a “the loss reserve is optimistic” comment on an audit review sheet. On an overarching basis,
there is good conformity between the incurred values seen in the relative claims management information systems.
The total variance on the actual primary reserves set by members and TPAs and what CJPRMA has captured on the
150 files included in this audit is $3,124,000, or about 6%.

In fact, CJPRMA does a good job of independently evaluating what a member has suggested for a reserve, typically
quite early in a file’s development. As noted earlier, 18 of the files reviewed had an excess of primary reserve
(“EOPR” on the exhibits) set up in the excess level, although the primary reserve was not yet at the SIR. This is a
best practice at an excess provider level. Consistently setting realistic reserves, even in the early stages of a claim,
regardless of what the member sets, is important for maintaining ongoing positive interactions with actuaries and
reinsurers. None of the 18 EOPRs seemed out of order.

The files examined are summarized on the following chart representing the spread of net incurred values on a ground
up basis, indicating CJPRMA's view of the probable total incurred on a claim. Note that 23 files with a total incurred
of less than $500,000 are coded as “critical”. Critical files receive additional attention at an excess level as they often
do have the potential to increase in value depending on discovery. Almost all of the files with an EOPR are in the
$500,000 - $2,499,999 total incurred range.

Total Incurred Range Count EOPR Critical Coded
$0 - $99,999 15 0 7
$100,000 - $249,999 31 0 7

Aon — CJPRMA 5
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$250,000 - $499,999 28 0 9
$500,000 - $999,999 35 6 16
$1,000,000 - $2,499,999 29 11 16
$2,500,000 - $4,999,999 7 1 5
$5,000,000 - $9,999,999 4 0 3
$10,000,000 + 1 0 1

Total 150 18 64

Use of Counsel

Most member files are handled by outside council. The firms being retained are typically competent, with a solid
history of working with the public sector. Some firms could be more proactive in reporting, both to the member, and
then in ensuring that CJPRMA is copied on their reports rather than depending on the member or their TPA to
forward a report copy. CJPRMA is very good about tracking reporting lag from attorneys and documenting it in the
excess file.

The City Attorney’s office is used by a few members to handle litigation. In most instances, they are doing a good job
and keeping CJPRMA appropriately advised of developments. Any instances where this was not the case were
commented on in the file review sheets.

One member does use Gibbons & Conley for some defense work. We have confirmed that a member’s use of
general counsel is allowed subject to the conditions of Board memorandum B17.

Member Reporting to CJPRMA

There were a handful of late reported claims which are noted on the review sheets; but most cases were reported on
a timely basis. There is room for improvement with some members as noted on the individual member summaries.
There were 15 files (10% of the sample) where improved reporting is needed. In most cases, this has been
requested by CJPRMA. The nature of reports varies from member to member, with a combination of email reports
and written reports. Some law firms appear to be hesitant to assess liability until late in file development. In many
cases, this contributes to CJPRMA setting a reserve in excess of the primary value and into the excess layer.

Case Management at the Excess Level

Case management at the excess level is very good. All files are on tight diaries, and when necessary, Ms. Griese is
reaching out to members, TPAs and attorneys to get information needed to evaluate cases at the CJIPRMA level.
Several files included documentation on multiple efforts to elicit information from counsel, with increasing frequency
as needed. A lack of reporting is not ignored. Ms. Griese provides thoughtful input when communicating with
counsel. The quality of documentation in the files, both in enclosures and with notes, is excellent. One can follow the
business logic behind her interactions with the members and their representatives. While the resolution of some
cases has been difficult, even in this era of nuclear verdicts and anti-police juries eager to correct social injustices at
a municipality’s expense, there were no settlements in the excess layer that appear to have been too generous or
improper in any way. Mr. Giles is also involved in the claims management process when appropriate and is engaged
with members when necessary.

Coverage Issues

Ms. Griese clearly recognizes salient coverage issues. EPL issues are addressed properly. As needed, coverage
questions are elevated to General Counsel, Byrne Conley. His expertise serves the Pool well. As necessary, Mr.
Giles is involved in coverage decisions and communicating them to members. There is clear documentation in the
files supporting good collaboration at a management level on coverage matters. There is one file (13 14 0601) where
there appears to be a disparity between the member’s date of loss and that of the Pool. Generally, the first solid
evidence of a tort will trigger the coverage year, which appears to be the case in this instance. Closure on this issue
is needed.

Aon — CJPRMA 6
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Risk Management Information Systems

At the excess level, RiskConsole is an excellent platform for CJPRMA. RiskConsole has helped enable the
formidable spreadsheet that the pool has developed for the benefit of the pool and its members, resulting in a well-
organized, intuitive, and easy to navigate loss run. Attachments are easy to access, and the journal entries are easy
to follow.

Member TPA systems are also good. As part of the audit, where available, each TPA electronic file was reviewed,
and comparisons were made with the Pool’s electronic file. Typically, there was good correlation between them.
Some recent conversions within TPA systems, particularly with Stockton’s, made tracking the history of primary
reserve development possible. It is always useful for an excess provider to see the history of reserve development to
find trends and expense and loss reserves.

Critical and Watch Lists

CJPRMA has enhanced the “Watch List” by adding a “Critical List”. The Critical List adds metrics to the more serious
newly reported losses and ensures that those included receive a higher level of attention. Coding delineates whether
the loss involves a fatality, non-fatality, serious injury or other. The 150 files examined included 64 that were coded
as critical. This included 36 fatalities, three non-fatalities, 20 serious injuries and five others. The average ground up
incurred value on a Critical List file was $1.43 million.

The Watch List includes files with the highest level of exposure, those where reports may be or will be made to the
Board. All files in which a reinsurer could be involved are included. A total of 20 Watch List files with a ground up
incurred of $73.8 million were reviewed in this audit. The average incurred value on a Watch List file was $3.69
million.

The Watch List and Critical List act as failsafe mechanisms to ensure that the Claims Committee, Board and General
Counsel are not surprised by late developments on files that trend negatively as they near conclusion. They are
designed to make certain that high exposure claims are followed closely as they develop and that there is plenty of
lead time involved to deal with any potential challenges that arise.

Communications with Reinsurers

There is good communication with reinsurers. They are advised of catastrophic cases on a timely basis. It is clear
that CJPRMA makes diligent efforts to settle catastrophic cases within available coverage limits whenever possible,
without placing reinsurance at risk on claims that might otherwise be tried. This can be particularly difficult when
dealing with joint & several liability or when very serious injuries are involved. Oftentimes the minimal liability
associated with alleged dangerous conditions cases and resulting significant settlements can be galling to a city; but
even minimal liability exposes the defense to seven-figure economic damages that come with life care plans. When
necessary, CJPRMA collaborates closely with their reinsurance partners to achieve well-reasoned settlements on
catastrophic claims.

Conclusion

It is the conclusion of this report that CJPRMA is doing a very good job of managing claims at the excess level. There
is good attention to detail in the files, good documentation, and the settlements seen are uniformly appropriate.
Improvements in data collection since Aon last performed the claims audit in 2015 are significant. CJPRMA is
following best practices associated with claims and litigation management at a high level. It is rare for this claims
auditor to issue a report with no recommendations.

Well done.

Sincerely,

//f 1-) /
6ra| Ius ARM
Managing Director, Risk Pooling

Aon — CJPRMA 7
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Overview

1) Loss run and audit statistics

2) Is CJPRMA's Claims Administrator properly evaluating and reserving for the probable
ultimate value on reported claims?

3) Is CJPRMA's Claims Administrator properly monitoring reported files and collaborating
with members on litigation management?

4) Are CIJPRMA’s Claims Administrator, Executive Director and Board appropriately
managing settlements at the excess level?

5) CJPRMA's member’s loss experience as compared to other municipal and law
enforcement risks in the State of California
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Statistics - 12/31/21 Loss Run

e 274 suffixes
- 234 open and 40 closed files being tracked
- Total “ground up” incurred value of $150 million
- Average incurred value of $635,000 per file
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Statistics — Audited Files

e 150 files were selected for audit
- 55% of the suffixes on the loss run
- Total incurred value of $138 million = over 90% of the total incurred

- Average incurred value of $920,000 per file
o0 121 open with an average incurred of $977,000
0 29 closed with an average incurred of $599,000

- Included 64 “critical” files with an average value of $1.43 million
- Included 20 “watch list” files with an average value of $3.7 million
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Reserving - Primary Level

e $52 million in primary incurred

« Audit opinion Is that primary reserves were too low in about
15% of the files reviewed

Comments made on review sheets

Expense reserving tended to be optimistic

Where possible, reserve development was tracked on the review sheets

Sometimes difficult to track history based on the RMIS involved
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Reserving - Excess Level

e $86 million in excess incurred
e 67 of 150 files had excess reserves

18 files had excess of primary retention reserves set by CJPRMA

The member did not have its SIR up in reserve, but CJPRMA had an excess
reserve

A “best practice” for excess to set reserves for probable ultimate cost
$3.6 million delta suggests true ground up value of $142 million
No discernable file types generating optimistic primary reserves

e Excess reserves posted are appropriate and timely
e Reinsurers are advised of CJPRMA reserves on Watch List files
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Communications

 Diary and documentation

- Claims management system is solid

- All files had appropriate diary dates depending on their type

- Increasing attention as files near settlement or trial

- Documentation of conversations is very good, attachments are in order
e Litigation
Appropriate law firms being used by the members
In most cases, good collaboration with the members and their attorneys
Cases where reporting was lacking received follow up
Use of Gibbons & Conley by one member validated as approved by the Board
e Coverage

- Coverage issues are recognized early

- Reservation of rights letters are appropriate

- Reinsurers on notice on a timely basis
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Case Resolutions

 We agreed with the basis for settlements in the excess layer in all
cases

 Some business decisions were made, especially on dangerous
conditions cases

* \We agree with the business logic involved, especially in today’s
adverse litigation climate

* |[n some instances, reconciliation of member versus excess costs Is
hard to follow; some files remain open for extended periods of time



AON
California Municipal Claim Trends

(Law Enforcement Extracted)
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California Law Enforcement Claim Trends
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Questions?
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 11 TITLE: APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REVIEW OF MEMBERS LOSS HISTORY
AND SURCHARGES

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
The general manager recommends the Board of Directors approve the Annual Review of Members Loss

History and Surcharges for Program Year 2023/24.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal #3, “100% Member Retention;” Strategic Goal #5, “Evaluate Premium Allocation;” Strategic

Goal #6, “Evaluate Options to Increase Pool Equity”

Item Explanation

Board of Directors Policy B25 (Annual Review of Members Loss History) requires an annual review of member
loss history that utilizes an eight-year period ending June 30 of the current year. The policy evaluates all
members and compares total contributions for the eight-year window and total CJPRMA incurred losses. If a
member has a loss ratio that exceeds 100%, the member will be subject to a surcharge in the following
program year. Surcharges will be applied according to the table below.

Loss Ratio Surcharge
101-120% 10%
121-140% 15%
141-160% 20%
161-180% 25%
181+% 30%

The single highest loss in the eight-year period is excluded from the calculation of the loss ratio, and A $2.5
million cap is applied to all losses. The Member Loss Experience Rating 10 Year Rolling Average for PY 08/09 —
17/18 is attached to this agenda bill. (Exhibit 1)
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Using the policy methodology, five members will be subject to surcharges in 2023/24.

Member Loss Ratio with Surcharge
$2.5M Cap
Alameda 175% 25%
NCCSIF 141% 20%
Redding 128% 15%
Richmond 102% 10%
Stockton 206% 30%

The policy contains the following language:

If a member is at the highest loss ratio tier (181+%) for consecutive years, the following shall apply:
e Second year at highest tier: Surcharge increase from 30% to 35%.

This is the second year in a row that Stockton has been at the highest tier, so Stockton’s surcharge in
program year 2023/24 will be 35%.

The policy also contains this provision:

e A member can choose to increase its SIR to the next highest retention and will only be responsible for
50% of the surcharge.
e A member can choose to increase its SIR two levels and avoid the surcharge completely.

If any of the members subject to the surcharge choose to increase their SIR, they will be able to reduce their
surcharge for program year 2023/24.

Staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve the review of member loss history and the surcharges
for program year 2023/24.

Fiscal Impact
The estimated total cost of surcharges to the affected members is $1.4 million - $2.8 million. The low end of

the estimate is based on all members increasing their retention one level to get a 50 percent reduction of the
surcharge. The high end of the estimate is based on no members increasing retention. The real impact will be
determined by the actual cost of contributions and reinsurance premium next program year.

Exhibits
1. Member Loss History PY 14/15 - 21/22



Member Loss Experience Rating 8 Year PY 14/15-21/22

Total Experience
Funding # of Experience Losses Capped at | Rating with
Total Funding % Total Losses Losses Rating $2.5mm $2.5Cap
Alameda 2,795,278 4% 10,078,210 4 361% 4,881,500 175%
Chico 1,488,015 2% 161,000 1 11% - 0%
Fairfield 2,653,552 4% 1,205,000 1 45% - 0%
Fremont 5,306,081 7% 13,393,592 4 252% 2,755,978 52%
LPFD 769,939 1% - 0 0% - 0%
Livermore 2,124,091 3% 3,490,800 3 164% 583,864 27%
Lodi 1,524,003 2% - 0 0% - 0%
NCCSIF 8,411,723 12% 25,691,352 18 305% 11,897,563 141%
Petaluma 1,556,680 2% 3,529,628 3 227% 722,000 46%
Redding 3,380,524 5% 5,570,272 8 165% 4,329,755 128%
Richmond 4,242,796 6% 5,305,876 11 125% 4,319,386 102%
Roseville 5,002,533 7% 1,062,102 2 21% 417,051 8%
San Leandro 1,601,560 2% 1,839,770 4 115% 969,270 61%
San Rafael 1,838,120 3% 805,602 5 44% 519,602 28%
Santa Rosa 5,035,365 7% 2,275,587 2 45% 114,088 2%
SCORE 1,111,999 2% 8,033,500 2 722% 22,500 2%
Stockton 5,524,138 8% 18,606,266 12 337% 11,355,630 206%
Sunnyvale 4,652,579 6% 243,000 3 5% 141,000 3%
Vacaville 2,764,434 4% 47,555 1 2% - 0%
YCPARMIA 10,544,429 15% 5,201,144 49% 3,190,144 30%
Total 72,327,839 | 100% 106,540,253 87 147% 46,219,331 64%
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 12 TITLE: APPROVE MODIFICATIONS TO 2022-23
MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

Recommended Actions
Approve modifications to the 2022-23 Memorandum of Coverage.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal #3, 100% Member Retention and Strategic Goal #6, Evaluate Options to Increase Pool
Equity

Item Explanation

Language Cleanup

The current Memorandum of Coverage (MOC) makes several references to Pools B, C & D. For many
years, Pool B referred to losses from $5000,000 - $1,000,000; Pool B referred to losses from
$1,000,001 - $5,000,000; and Pool D referred to the reinsurance and administrative costs. Over the
last few years, CJPRMA has added several self-insured retention options, dropped the $500,000
retention option, and CJPRMA’s retained layer increased to $7,500,000.

The proposed modifications change all references to Pool B and/or Pool C to “the CJPRMA retained
layer” and all references to Pool D to “the reinsurance.” This change is intended to use plain language
to make the MOC clearer and not tie to specific dollar amounts.

Reporting Requirements: “Paralysis”

The current list of reporting requirements includes “quadriplegia or paraplegia” and “paralysis” as
separate items. Since quadriplegia and paraplegia are forms of paralysis, the current language is
duplicative. The proposed modification retains just “paralysis.”

Reporting Requirements: Timeliness
The MOC describes claims reporting requirements in Section VIl of the MOC “CONDITIONS” under
“Covered party’s Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Claim or Suit”

(a) The covered party shall notify the Authority within 30 days upon receipt of notice of a claim,
or the setting of a reserve on any claim or suit including multiple claims or suits arising out of
one occurrence, such claim or reserve amounting to fifty percent or more of the retained
limit; Title 42 USC 1983 cases in which a complaint has been served and the plaintiff is
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represented by legal counsel or with reserves of fifty percent or more of the retained limit; or
regardless of reserve, any claim involving:

1) one or more fatalities;

2) loss of a limb;

3) loss of use of any sensory organ;

4) quadriplegia or paraplegia;

5) third degree burns involving ten percent or more of the body;
6) serious facial disfigurement;

7) paralysis; or

8) closed head injuries.

Written notice containing particulars sufficient to identify the covered party and also reasonably
obtainable information with respect to the time, place and circumstances thereof, and the
names and addresses of the covered party and of available witnesses, shall be given by or for the
covered party to the Authority or any of its authorized agents as soon as possible.

(b) The covered party shall notify the Authority within 30 days upon receipt of lawsuit containing
allegations involving employment practices liability. Where any lawsuit is reported after the
30 day period as required by this provision, all defense costs incurred prior to the date of late
reporting will not constitute covered ultimate net loss eroding the self-insurance retention.
The covered parties shall cooperate in an early review of employment practices liability
claims or suits with counsel appointed by the Authority at the expense of the Authority.

Paragraph 1(b), related to employment practices liability claims includes specific consequences if a
member reports a claim late. Specifically, any defense costs incurred prior to reporting will not erode
the retained limit. There are no identified consequences for late reporting of claim types other than
employment practices liability.

Over the past several years, members have reported claims late (as late as within weeks of trial) for
claims that were clearly reportable (e.g., 1983 claims with legal counsel). Typically, when a member
reports a claim late, CJPRMA funds are at risk heading into mediations or settlement conferences.
The late reporting can mean that the member has already exhausted most, if not all, its retention,
putting CJPRMA funds immediately at risk. If a member reports the claim before any settlement
agreement is made or jury verdict reached, even though the claim is technically late, but there is no
mechanism for the pool to deny payment other than to deny coverage entirely based on breach of
the conditions and engage in a dispute with the Member relating to prejudice from late notice.

The proposed modifications add consequences for late reporting of claims with fatalities, paralysis,
and 1983 claims with legal counsel. The requirement is that members must report these types of
claims within 30 days of receiving a complaint. The consequence will be the same as with
employment practices liability claims; defense costs incurred prior to reporting will not erode the
retained limit.
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Endorsement No. 3

The City of West Sacramento (a YCPARMIA member) operates a port. They have a liability policy
through the California Association of Port Authorities (CAPA) with a limit of $150 million and a
retention of $1 million. When West Sacramento took over the port, they did not need CIPRMA’s
coverage. However, they wanted assistance in meeting the $1 million retention. Their coverage with
YCPARMIA was available to cover the first $500,000 of that, and CJPMRA agreed to provide coverage
for the remaining $500,000. Coverage beyond that was excluded for the port. In program year 2020-
21, YCPARMIA changed its retention from $500,000 to $1 million, so CJPRMA coverage is no longer
required to help the port meet its $1 million retention. YCPARMIA has requested to exclude the Port
of West Sacramento completely from coverage under the MOC. This will involve the removal of
Endorsement No. 3 and adding the City of West Sacramento to Endorsement No. 5 to exclude
coverage for port operations. The deletion of Endorsement No. 3 will result in renumbering of the
remaining endorsements.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
12.1 Proposed Modification to 2022-2023 CJPRMA Liability MOC - Redlined
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE

PROGRAM YEAR: 2022 - 2023

This coverage document shall be in effect from July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023.

In consideration of the payment of the deposit premium, the Authority agrees with the
covered parties as follows:

SECTION I - COVERAGES

The Authority will pay up to the limit of coverage those sums for ultimate net loss in excess
of the retained limit that the covered parties become legally obligated to pay as damages
because of bodily injury, property damage, personal injury, public officials errors and
omissions or employment practices liability as those terms are herein defined and to
which this agreement applies, caused by an occurrence during the coverage period,
except as otherwise excluded.

This Memorandum of Coverage does not provide insurance, but instead provides for
pooled self-insurance pursuant to California Government Code section 990.8. This
Memorandum is a negotiated agreement among the members of the Authority and none
of the parties to the Memorandum is entitled to rely on any contract interpretation
principles that require interpretation of ambiguous language against the drafter of such
agreement. This Memorandum shall be applied according to the principles of contract
law, giving full effect to the intent of the members of the Authority, acting through the
Board of Directors in adopting this Memorandum. As the Authority is not an insurer, it
has no obligation to issue reservation of rights letters, nor does it have an obligation to
provide “Cumis” counsel to a covered party in disputed coverage situations under
California Civil Code section 2860. Finally, failure to provide notice to a covered party of
any coverage dispute shall not operate to waive any of the provisions of this
Memorandum.

SECTION II - DEFINITIONS

1) Aircraft means a vehicle designed for the transport of persons or property
principally in the air. Aircraft does not include Small Unmanned Aircraft as defined
in 14 Code of Federal Regulations Section 107.3.

2) Airport means an area of land or water used or intended to be used for the landing
and taking off of aircraft; including an appurtenant area used or

Memorandum of Coverage
Effective: 07/01/2022



intended to be used for airport buildings or other airport facilities or right of way;
and airport buildings and facilities located in any of these areas. “Airport” includes
a heliport.

Authority shall mean the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority
created by the JPA Agreement.

Automobile means a land motor vehicle, trailer or semi-trailer.

Bodily injury means bodily injury, sickness, disease or emotional distress sustained
by a person, including death resulting from any of these at any time. Bodily injury
includes damages claimed by any person or organization for care, loss of services
or death resulting at any time from the bodily injury.

Care, Custody or Control Hazard includes all property damage to: (1) property that
the covered party rents or occupies; (2) premises the covered party sells, gives away
or abandons, if the property damage arises out of any part of those premises; (3)
property loaned to the covered party; and (4) personal property in the care, custody
or control of the covered party.

Covered Indemnity Contract means that part of any contract or agreement
pertaining to the covered party’s routine governmental operations under which the
covered party assumes the tort liability of another party to pay for bodily injury or
property damage to a third person or organization. This definition applies only to
liability that would be imposed by law in the absence of any contract or agreement,
arising out of an occurrence to which this Agreement applies. Routine
governmental operations include the Covered Party’s lease of premises, easement
or license agreement, use of facilities or equipment, mutual aid agreement, or other
agreement approved by Authority staff in advance of the loss.

Covered party means:

(@) A member entity of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority.
This includes all entities named in its declarations page, including any and all
commissions, agencies, districts, authorities, boards (including the governing
board) or similar entities coming under the entity’s direction or control, or for
which the entity’s board members sit as the governing body, except a hospital
board or commission, regardless of how such body is denominated.

(b) A member of a joint powers authority that is a member entity herein, which
participates in said jpa’s liability program. This includes all entities named in
its declarations page, including any and all

Memorandum of Coverage
Effective: 07/01/2022
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(d)

(€)

commissions, agencies, districts, authorities, boards (including the governing
board) or similar entities coming under the entity’s direction or control, or for
which the entity’s board members sit as the governing body, except a hospital
board or commission, regardless of how such body is denominated.

Any person or entity identified as a covered party holding a certificate of
coverage duly issued by the Authority, for occurrences during the coverage
period identified in the certificate of coverage; if a particular activity is
identified in the certificate of coverage, the person or entity is a covered party
only for occurrences arising out of the described activity. Coverage will not be
broader than what the Member Entity is required to provide by the contract
or agreement, nor for higher limits than required by the contract, nor broader
than the coverage provided under this Memorandum.

Any person who is an official, employee or volunteer of a person or entity
covered by (a), (b), or (c) herein, whether or not compensated, while acting
in an official capacity for or on behalf of such person or entity, including while
acting on any outside board at the direction of such person or entity, except
a hospital board or commission, regardless of how such body is denominated.
Covered party shall not include any person whose conduct is not within the
course and scope of his or her employment or office with the covered party
at the time of the act or acts that give rise to liability.

With respect to any automobile owned or leased by a covered party
(described in (a), (b) or (c) above), or loaned to or hired for use by or on behalf
of the covered party, any person while using such automobile, and any person
or organization legally responsible for the use thereof, provided the actual
use is with the express permission of the covered party, but this protection
does not apply to:

1) Any person or organization, or any agent or employee thereof,
operating an automobile sales agency, repair shop, service station,
storage garage or public parking place, with respect to an occurrence
arising out of the operation thereof; or

2) The owner or any lessee, other than the covered party, of any
automobile hired by or loaned to the covered party or to any agent or
employee of such owner or lessee.

This agreement does not provide uninsured or underinsured motorist
coverage.

Memorandum of Coverage
Effective: 07/01/2022
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() Notwithstanding sections (d) and (e) above, the defense and indemnity
coverage afforded by this agreement to a past or present official, employee
or volunteer of a member entity (described in (a) or (b) above) is not broader
than the member entity’s duty to defend and indemnify its official, employee
or volunteer pursuant to California Government Code sections 815 to 815.3,
825 t0 825.6, and 995 to 996.6, inclusive and any amendments thereof. If the
member entity which employs the official, employee or volunteer is not
obligated under the Government Code to provide a defense, or to provide
indemnity, for a claim, or if said member entity refuses to provide such
defense and/or indemnity to said official, employee or volunteer, then this
agreement shall not provide for any such defense or indemnity coverage to
said official, employee or volunteer.

All immunities, defenses, rights and privileges afforded to a member entity
under Government Code sections 815 to 815.3, 825 to 825.6, and 995 to
996.6, inclusive and any amendments thereof, shall be afforded to the
Authority to bar any defense or indemnity coverage under this agreement to
that member entity’s official, employee or volunteer.

(g) No person or entity is a covered party with respect to the conduct of any
current or past partnership, joint venture or joint powers authority unless all
members are covered parties under (a) or (b) herein. However, for any person
(1) who is an official, employee, or volunteer of an entity covered by (a) or (b)
herein, (2) who participates in the activities of any partnership, joint venture
or joint powers authority (or any separate agency or entity created under any
joint powers agreement by the named entity), and (3) who is acting for or on
behalf of an entity covered by (a) or (b) herein at the time of the occurrence,
then coverage is afforded by this agreement. Such coverage will be in excess
of and shall not contribute with any collectible insurance or other coverage
provided to the other joint powers authority, agency or entity.

Dam means any artificial barrier, together with appurtenant works, which does or
may impound or divert water, and which either (a) is 25 feet or more in height from
the natural bed of the stream or watercourse at the downstream toe of the barrier,
or from the lowest elevation of the outside limit of the barrier, if it is not across a
stream, channel or watercourse, to the maximum possible water storage elevation;
or (b) has an impounding capacity of 50 acre-feet or more.

Memorandum of Coverage
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Any such barrier which is not in excess of 6 feet in height, regardless of storage
capacity, or which has a storage capacity not in excess of 15 acre-feet, regardless
of height, shall not be considered a dam.

No obstruction in a canal used to raise or lower water therein or divert water
therefrom, no levee, including but not limited to a levee on the bed of a natural lake
the primary purpose of which levee is to control floodwater, no railroad fill or
structure, and no road or highway fill or structure, no circular tank constructed of
steel or concrete or both, no tank elevated above the ground, and no barrier which
is not across a stream channel, watercourse, or natural drainage area and which has
the principal purpose of impounding water for agricultural use shall be considered
a_dam.

No obstruction in the channel of a stream or watercourse which is 15 feet or less in
height from the lowest elevation of the obstruction and which has the single
purpose of spreading water within the bed of the stream or watercourse upstream
from the construction for percolation underground shall be considered a dam.

The levee of an island adjacent to tidal waters in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta,
as defined in California Water Code section 12220, even when used to impound
water, shall not be considered a dam and the impoundment shall not be considered
a reservoir if the maximum possible water storage elevation of the impounded
water does not exceed four feet above mean seal level, as established by the United
States Geological Survey 1929 datum.

No noncircular tank, constructed of steel or concrete, or both, that is constructed
in a county of the third class by a public agency, under the supervision of a civil
engineer registered in the state, that does not exceed 75 acre feet in capacity or 30
feet in height, and no barrier that is not across a stream channel, watercourse, or
natural drainage area and that has the principal use as a sewage sludge drying
facility shall be considered a dam.

Nor shall any impoundment constructed and utilized to hold treated water from a
sewage treatment plant be considered a dam. Nor shall any wastewater treatment
or storage pond exempted from state regulation and supervision by California
Water Code section 6025.5 be considered a dam.

Damages means compensation in money recovered by a party for loss or detriment
it has suffered through the acts of a covered party. Damages include (1) attorney
fees not based on contract awarded against the covered party, (2) interest on
judgments, or (3) costs, for which the covered party is liable either by adjudication
or by compromise with the written consent of the Authority, if the fees, interest or
costs arise from an occurrence to which this coverage applies.

Memorandum of Coverage
Effective: 07/01/2022
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Damages also include reasonable attorney fees and necessary litigation expenses
incurred by or for a party other than the covered party, which are assumed by the
covered party in a covered indemnity contract where such attorney fees or costs are
attributable to a claim for damages covered by this Memorandum.

Damages shall not include those sums owed by a covered party to any employee or
former employee as contract damages, any wages, salary, or benefit owed for work
actually performed, or (whether prospective or retrospective) resulting from
promotion or reinstatement, or any damages owing under an express contract of
employment or an express obligation to make severance payments in the event of
termination of employment.

Damages with respect to employment practices liability also shall not include
amounts awarded under a labor grievance or arbitration pursuant to a collective
bargaining agreement, nor sums paid pursuant to any judgment or agreement,
whether injunctive or otherwise, to undertake actions to correct past
discriminatory or unlawful conduct or to establish practices or procedures designed
to eliminate or prevent future discriminatory or other unlawful conduct, or any non-
monetary relief.

Defense costs means all fees and expenses incurred by any covered party, caused
by and relating to the adjustment, investigation, defense or litigation of a claim to
which this coverage applies, including attorney fees. Defense costs shall include
adjusting expenses of a third-party claims administrator which are specifically
identifiable with a claim subject to this coverage.

Defense costs shall not include:

(@) the office expenses, salaries of employees or officials, or expenses of the
covered party or the Authority;

(b) any fee or expense relating to coverage issues or disputes between the
Authority and any covered party; or

(c) attorney fees, interest on judgments, or costs awarded to a prevailing
plaintiff against the covered party.

Discrimination means an act or failure to act with respect to any present or former
employee or applicant for employment with regard to compensation, terms,
conditions, privileges or opportunities of employment because of race, color,
religion, age, sex, disability, pregnancy, national origin, sexual orientation, or other
protected category or characteristic established pursuant to any applicable federal,
state or local statute or ordinance.
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13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

Employee means a person whose labor or services is engaged and directed by a
covered party described in definition 8 (a), (b) or (c) above. This includes part-time,
seasonal, and temporary labor or services, as well as any person employed in a
supervisory, managerial or confidential position. Employee shall not include an
independent contractor, volunteer or agent, and shall not include any person
performing work pursuant to a court order in lieu of a fine or jail sentence.

Employment Practices Liability means liability arising from discrimination, sexual
harassment, retaliation and/or wrongful termination claimed by an employee,
former employee or applicant for employment of a covered party.

Limit of coverage shall be the amount of coverage stated in the declaration page or
certificate of coverage for each covered party per occurrence, subject to any lower
sublimit stated in this Memorandum. For each occurrence, there shall be only one
limit of coverage regardless of the number of claimants or covered parties against
whom a claim is made. If the covered parties have different limits of coverage, the
highest limit for any party found liable by a final judgment will apply.

Marina means facilities which include floating docks, boat berthing spaces, marine
fueling operations, marine repair facilities, storage facilities for boats and other
related marine materials, and other related facilities in which berthing spaces are
leased or rented to members of the public for berthing of their private boats.
Marina includes all of such facilities beyond locking gates, fences or barriers barring
access to non-lessees and within waterways enclosed by any breakwater or similar
structure, and any repair and storage facilities wherever located.

Medical malpractice means the rendering of or failure to render any of the
following services:

(@) medical, surgical, dental, psychiatric, psychological counseling, x-ray or
nursing service or treatment or the furnishing of food or beverages in
connection therewith; or any services provided by a health care provider as
defined in section 6146 (c), (2), (3) of the California Business and Professions
Code.

(b) furnishing or dispensing of drugs or medical, dental or surgical supplies or
appliances.

Medical malpractice does not include first aid administered by employees, nor
does it include advice or services rendered by a 911 emergency dispatcher.

Member Entity means a signatory to the JPA Agreement creating the California
Joint Powers Risk Management Authority.
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19)

20)

21)

22)

Nuclear material means source material, special nuclear material, or byproduct
material. “Source material”, “special nuclear material”, and “byproduct material”
have the meanings given to them by the Atomic Energy Act of 1954 or in any law
amendatory thereof.

Occurrence means:

(@) with respect to bodily injury or property damage: an accident, including
continuous or repeated exposure to substantially the same generally harmful
conditions, which results in bodily injury or property damage neither expected
nor intended from the standpoint of the covered party. Property damage that
is loss of use of tangible property that is not physically injured shall be deemed
to occur at the time of the occurrence that caused it.

(b) with respect to personal injury, public officials errors and omissions liability
and employment practices liability, respectively: an offense described in the
definitions of those terms in this coverage agreement.

Personal injury means injury, other than bodily injury, arising out of one or more of
the following offenses:

(a) false arrest, detention or imprisonment, or malicious prosecution;

(b) wrongful entry into, or eviction of a person from, a room, dwelling or
premises that the person occupies;

(c) publication or utterance of material that slanders or libels a person or
organization or disparages a person’s or organization’s goods, products or
services, or oral or written publication of material that violates a person’s
right of privacy.

(d) discrimination or violation of civil rights.

(e) injury resulting from the use of reasonable force for the purpose of
protecting persons or property.

Pollutants means any solid, liquid, gaseous or thermal irritant or contaminant,
including smoke, vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals, airborne particles or
fibers, asbestos, lead and waste. Waste includes material to be recycled,
reconditioned or reclaimed. The term pollutants as used herein does not mean
potable water, agricultural water, water furnished to commercial users or water
used for fire suppression.
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23)

24)

25)

Property damage means:

@)

(b)

physical injury to tangible property, including all resulting loss of use of that
property; or

loss of use of tangible property that is not physically injured or destroyed.

Public officials errors and omissions means any actual or alleged misstatement or

misleading statement or act or omission by any covered party (individually or
collectively) arising in the course and scope of their duties with the covered party
or claimed against them solely by reason of their being or having been public
officials or employees, and which results in damage neither expected nor intended
from the standpoint of the covered party.

Retained limit means the amount, identified in the applicable declaration or

certificate of coverage, of ultimate net loss which the member entity must incur or
become liable for before the Authority is obligated to make any payment, subject
to the following:

(@)

(b)

©)

(d)

For each occurrence, there shall be only one retained limit regardless of the
number of claimants or covered parties against whom a claim is made. If the
covered parties have different retained limits, the lowest retained limit of any
party found liable will apply. Payment of the retained limit shall be
apportioned among the covered parties in accordance with their
proportionate shares of liability.

If the payment is for a settlement, the retained limit shall be apportioned
among the covered parties, in accordance with the respective parties’ agreed
upon or court-determined share of liability. In the event that the
apportionment requires arbitration the covered parties will pay all costs of
the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority in seeking such
determination, including its attorney’s fees in proportion to the court’s
determination of liability.

In the event that a structured settlement, whether purchased from or
through a third party or paid directly by the covered party in installments, is
utilized in the resolution of a claim or suit, only the present value of the
agreed-upon payments (the present value cost of the structured settlement)
shall be considered in determining satisfaction of the covered party’s retained
limit.

The amount which the covered party must “incur or become liable for” so
that the retained limit is satisfied and this coverage attaches may include
sums paid on behalf of the covered party by:
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26)

27)

28)

29)

1) A commercial insurance carrier because of a policy purchased by the
covered party;

2) A commercial insurance carrier because of an additional insured
endorsement issued to the covered party;

3) A self-insurance pooling joint powers authority which provides coverage
to the covered party; or

4) A party making payment because of a contractual indemnity agreement
with the covered party.

In the event that one of the sources listed above provides indemnity coverage to
the covered party and other defendant(s) in the claim or suit, only those sums paid
on behalf of the covered party shall be used to satisfy the retained limit. If payment
is for a settlement, payment will be allocated between the covered party and the
other defendant(s) in accordance with their court-determined shares of liability, or
in an allocation according to liability as agreed upon by the covered party and the
Authority. In the event that the covered party and the Authority are unable to agree
upon an allocation, the matter will be submitted binding arbitration for a
determination of the respective shares of liability. This determination will be
according to the procedures set forth in the California Code of Civil Procedure, each
side to bear its own costs.

Fireworks Retained Limit

For any fireworks display or demonstration sponsored or controlled by the covered
party, if the covered party has not secured an additional insured endorsement in its
favor from the fireworks vendor's insurance or coverage provider with limits in an
amount of at least $5 million per occurrence and $5 million annual aggregate, the
Retained Limit will not be satisfied by any payment by the insurance or coverage
provider for the vendor (see Definition 25(d)), and must instead be paid by the
covered party; and the applicable Retained Limit will be increased by 50% (fifty
percent) for any claim(s) arising out of the fireworks display or demonstration.

Retaliation means any adverse employment action taken against a present or
former employee because the employee engaged in legally protected conduct.

Sexual harassment means unwelcome sexual advances and/or requests for sexual
favors and/or other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature that: (1) are made
a condition of employment; and/or (2) are used as a basis for employment
decisions; and/or (3) create a work environment that is intimidating, hostile or
offensive, or interfere with performance.

Ultimate net loss means the total of all defense costs incurred by the covered

parties and all damages for which the covered parties are liable either by
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adjudication or by compromise with the written consent of the Authority, arising
from an occurrence to which this coverage applies. However, ultimate net loss does
not include defense expenses incurred by the Authority after the Authority assumes
control of the negotiation, investigation, defense, appeal or settlement of any claim
or proceeding. Ultimate net loss also does not include attorney’s fees or costs
awarded to the prevailing party in a suit except where such attorney’s fees or costs
are attributable to a claim for compensatory damages covered by this
Memorandum.

30) Wrongful termination means termination of an employment relationship in a
manner which is against the law and wrongful or in breach of an implied agreement
to continue employment.

SECTION Il - DEFENSE AND SETTLEMENT

The Authority shall have no duty to assume charge of investigation or defense of any
claim. However, the Authority, at its own expense, shall have the right to assume the
control of the negotiation, investigation, defense, appeal or settlement of any claim which
the Authority determines, in its sole discretion, to have a reasonable possibility of
resulting in an ultimate net loss in excess of the applicable retained limit. The covered
party shall fully cooperate in all matters pertaining to such claim or proceeding.

If the Authority assumes the control of the handling of a claim, the covered parties shall
be obligated to pay at the direction of the Authority any sum necessary for the settlement
of a claim, or to satisfy liability imposed by law, up to the applicable retained limit.

No claim shall be settled for an amount in excess of the retained limit without the prior
written consent of the Authority and the Authority shall not be required to contribute to
any settlement to which it has not consented.

In the alternative, if a settlement demand acceptable to the Authority is not acceptable
to the covered party, and the Authority tenders to the covered party an amount equal to
the difference between the remainder of the retained limit and said settlement demand
(or up to the applicable Limit of Coverage, whichever is less), then the Authority's
agreement to indemnify or to pay on behalf of the covered party for the ultimate net loss
hereunder shall be discharged and terminated, and the Authority shall have no further
obligations with respect thereto.

SECTION IV - THE AUTHORITY’S LIMIT OF COVERAGE

The limit of coverage is the most the Authority will pay for ultimate net loss arising out of
any occurrence, and the amount payable for ultimate net loss under this agreement shall
be reduced by the amount of the retained limit. (For example, if the covered party has a
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$40,000,000 limit of coverage and a $500,000 retained limit, the Authority will pay not
more than $39,500,000 after exhaustion of the retained limit.) For each occurrence, there
shall be only one limit of coverage regardless of the number of claimants or covered
parties against whom a claim is made.

For any person or entity that is a covered party under Definition 8(c), or 8(c) and (d),
pursuant to a certificate of coverage duly issued by the Authority, the limit of coverage
will be the lower of: (1) the Limit stated in the Declarations page for the Member Entity;
(2) any limit stated in the Additional Covered Party certificate or (3) the amount
required to be provided by contract or agreement with the Member Entity.

Where this Agreement, or an endorsement or declaration, lists a “sublimit,” that sublimit
operates as the limit of coverage. (For example, if the covered party has a $2,000,000
sublimit and a $1,000,000 retained limit, the Authority will pay not more than $1,000,000
after exhaustion of the retained limit.)

Should it appear to the Board of Directors that the total exposure for all claims in a
coverage period may exceed a general aggregate limit for the reinsurance RPesl-B, the
aggregate limit will be prorated between the member entities, on the basis of the member
entities’ respective premium contributions for the coverage period at issue. For purposes
of determining whether the aggregate limit has been exhausted, the Board retains full
discretion regarding placement of reserves, and payment of claims in order to equitably
allocate the general aggregate limit. Once the general aggregate limit for such claims
occurring during a coverage period has been exhausted, the Authority will have no further
obligation to pay for covered ultimate net loss for such claims within the reinsurancePss!
D, but this will not limit coverage which may be available within Reels-B-e-CCIPRMA’S

retained layer.

EPL Sublimit

A sublimit applies to employment practices liability. For any claims arising out of
employment practices liability, the limit of coverage will be $12,500,000 per occurrence
all allegations by an employee or former employee or applicant for employment in the
same claim shall be considered as one occurrence for the purpose of the limit of coverage.
All claims by all employees or former employees or applicants for employment arising
from the same act, policy, or course of conduct by a covered party shall be considered as
one occurrence for the purpose of the limit of coverage. All claims which allege
employment practices liability for occurrences extending to a duration of more than one
coverage period shall be treated as a single occurrence arising during the first coverage
period when the occurrence begins.

The sublimit of coverage is $7,500,000 per occurrence in CJIPRMA’s retained layerRaelc
and $5,000,000 in reinsurance RPaelb, subject also to a $5,000,000 annual aggregate
collectively in the reinsurance Peskb-only, for all covered parties in a coverage period.
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Limit of coverage is the most the Authority will pay for all ultimate net loss arising out of
employment practices liability for any covered party (inclusive of its employees,
commissions, agencies, districts, authorities or boards), as defined in Section 11(8)(a) or
(b) for any coverage period.

Subsidence Sublimit

For bodily injury, property damage or personal injury arising out of the subsidence of land
or earth, the sublimit will be $7,500,000 per occurrence. Subsidence means the
movement of land or earth, including, but not limited to, sinking or settling of land, earth
movement, earth expansion and/or contraction, landslide, slipping, falling away, caving
in, eroding, earth sinking, and earth rising or shifting or tilting.

Communicable Disease Sublimit

For bodily injury, property damage or personal injury arising out of communicable disease,
the sublimit will be $7,500,000 per occurrence.

“Communicable Disease” means any disease which can be transmitted by means of any
substance or agent from any organism to another organism where:

1. the substance or agent includes, but is not limited to, a virus, bacterium, parasite
or other organism or any variation thereof, whether deemed living or not, and

2. the method of transmission, whether direct or indirect, includes but is not limited
to, airborne transmission, bodily fluid transmission, transmission from or to any
surface or object, solid, liquid or gas or between organisms, and

3. the disease, substance or agent can cause or threaten damage to human health
or human welfare or can cause or threaten damage to, deterioration of, loss of
value of, marketability of or loss of use of property.

Fungal Pathogens Sublimit/Aggregate Limit

A sublimit applies to any loss, cost or expense directly or indirectly arising out of or related
to exposure to “fungal pathogens,” whether or not there is another cause of loss that may
have contributed concurrently or in any sequence to the loss. The sublimit will be
$12,500,000 per occurrence, subject also to a $5,000,000 annual aggregate collectively in
the reinsurance Resl-D-only, for all covered parties in a coverage period. The designated
general aggregate limit of $5,000,000 is the most the Authority will pay from the
reinsuranceRPeel-B because of such claims for all covered parties, combined, in any
coverage period.
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“Fungal pathogens” as used herein, shall mean any fungus or mycota or any byproduct or
type of infestation produced by such fungus or mycota, including, but not limited to,
mold, mildew, mycotoxins, and spores.

Sexual Abuse — Daycare Operations Sublimit/Aggregate Limit

A sublimit applies to “sexual abuse” arising out of daycare operations. The sublimit will
be $12,500,000 per occurrence, subject also to a $5,000,000 annual aggregate collectively
in the reinsurance ReekB-only, for all covered parties in a coverage period. The designated
general aggregate limit of $5,000,000 is the most the Authority will pay from the
reinsurance RPeel-B-because of such claims for all covered parties, combined, in any
coverage period. All claims based on or arising out of “sexual abuse” as respects daycare
operations by the covered party’s employee and/or volunteer, or more than one of the
covered party’s employees and/or volunteers acting in concert, will be considered as
arising out of one occurrence regardless of:

(1) the number of persons sexually abused,

(2) the number of locations where the sexual abuse occurred;
(3) the number of acts of sexual abuse; or

(4) the period of time over which the sexual abuse took place.

An occurrence which extends to a duration of more than one coverage period shall be
treated as a single occurrence arising during the first coverage period when the
occurrence began.

As used herein, “sexual abuse” means any actual or alleged criminal sexual conduct of a
person or persons acting in concert, which causes physical and/or mental injuries. “Sexual
abuse” includes sexual molestation, sexual assault, sexual exploitation or sexual injury.

Terrorism Sublimit/Aqggregate Limit

A sublimit applies to any loss, cost or expense directly or indirectly arising out of any act
or multiple, related acts of terrorism, regardless of any other cause or event contributing
concurrently or in sequence to the loss. The sublimit will be $12,500,000 per occurrence,
subject also to a $5,000,000 annual aggregate collectively in the reinsuranceResl-b; only;
for all covered parties in a coverage period. The designated general aggregate limit of
$5,000,000 is the most the Authority will pay from the reinsurance Peglb-because of such
claims for all covered parties, combined, in any coverage period.

As used in this sublimit, “terrorism” shall mean any activity that:

(1) is declared by any authorized governmental official to be or to involve
“terrorism,” terrorist activity or acts of terrorism; or,
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(2) includes, involves or is associated with the use or threatened use of
force, violence or harm to human life, tangible or intangible property, the
environment, natural resources, or the infrastructure or includes,
involves or is associated with, in whole or in part, the use or threatened
use of, or release or threatened release of, any biological, chemical,
radioactive or nuclear agents, materials, devices or weapons, and

(3) isintended, in whole or in part, to (i) intimidate, coerce, or frighten a
civilian population; or (ii) disrupt or interfere with any segment of a local,
national or global economy; or (iii) influence, disrupt or interfere with any
government related operations, activities or policies; or (iv) promote,
further or express opposition to any political, ideological, racial, ethnic,
social or religious cause or objective.

Airports, Pollution, and Property of a Covered Party Sublimits/Aggregate Limits

Exclusions 2 (Airports), 27 (Pollution) and 29 (Property of a Covered Party) contain
additional sublimits/aggregate limits.

SECTION V - COVERAGE PERIOD AND TERRITORY

This agreement applies to bodily injury, personal injury, property damage, public officials
errors and omissions and employment practices liability which occurs anywhere in the
world during the coverage period identified in the applicable declaration or certificate of
coverage.

SECTION VI - EXCLUSIONS

(Captions provided for the exclusions are descriptive only and do not serve to either
expand or limit coverage.)

This agreement does not apply to:
1) Aircraft

Claims arising out of the ownership, operation, use, maintenance or entrustment
to others of any aircraft by a covered party. “Ownership, operation, use or
maintenance” as used herein does not include static displays of aircraft in a park
or museum setting.

2) Airports

Claims arising out of ownership, maintenance, management, supervision or the
condition of any airport. However, this exclusion does not apply to public officials
errors and omissions or employment practices liability coverage arising from the
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ownership, maintenance, management, supervision or the condition of any airport.
Notwithstanding what is stated in the applicable declarations, public officials errors
and omissions coverage described in this exception will be subject to a sublimit of
$7,500,000.

3) Airshows
Claims arising out of any air show sponsored or controlled by the covered party.

4) Bid Specifications/Cost Overruns

(@) Claims arising out of estimates of probable cost or cost estimates being
exceeded or faulty preparation of bid specifications or plans including
architectural plans.

(b) Mechanic’s lien claims, stop notice claims, change order claims, or similar
claims by contractors for the value of services or materials provided; this
exclusion extends to such claims however denominated, including claims of
breach of oral or written contract, third-party beneficiary claims, quantum
meruit claims, and/or open account claims.

5) Contractual Obligations

Claims arising out of:

(@) afailure to enter into a contract, or failure to perform or breach of a
contractual obligation; or

(b) bodily injury or property damage for which the covered party is obligated to
pay damages by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or
agreement. This exclusion does not apply to liability for damages:

1) assumed in a contract or agreement that is a covered indemnity
contract, provided the bodily injury or property damage occurs
subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement; or

2) that the covered party would have in the absence of the contract or
agreement.

Notwithstanding this exclusion, the General Manager (or Board President or Vice
President, in the absence of the General Manager) is granted authority to approve
settlements involving promises to indemnify a co-defendant as part of the
settlement. Any funds recovered from a co-defendant under such an agreement
must be applied to ultimate net loss in addition to the retained limit before CJPRMA
coverage is triggered.
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6)

10)

Damages Other Than Money

Ultimate net loss arising out of relief, or redress, in any form other than money
damages.

Dams

Claims arising out of partial or complete structural failure of a dam owned or
operated by a covered party.

Defamation

Claims arising out of oral or written publication of material, if done by or at the
direction of the covered party with knowledge of its falsity.

Employment Liability

Bodily injury to:
(@) an employee of the covered party arising out of and in the course of:
1) employment by the covered party; or

2) performing duties related to the conduct of the covered party’s
business.

(b) the spouse, child, unborn child or fetus, parent, brother or sister of the
employee as a consequence of paragraph (a) above.

This exclusion applies to any obligation to share damages with or repay someone
else who must pay damages because of the injury except under a covered indemnity
contract.

This exclusion applies whether the covered party may be liable as an employer or in
any other capacity.

Employment Practices — Labor Disputes

Under employment practices liability, to any potential or actual liability arising out
of a lockout, strike, picket line, replacement or other similar action in connection
with labor disputes or labor negotiations; or any liability arising from the failure to
pay wages earned by an employee of a Covered Party, including but not limited to
any claim or suit brought under the overtime compensation or minimum wage
provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 et seq., or any state or local
law governing the payment of overtime compensation or minimum wage.
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11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

Employment Practices — Workers’ Adjustment and Retraining

Under employment practices liability, to any liability arising out of the Workers’
Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, Public Law 100-379 (1988), or any
amendment thereto, or any similar federal, state or local law.

Elected Officials — Employees - Restitution

Claims by any covered party against its own past or present elected or appointed
officials, employees or volunteers, where such claim seeks damages or restitution
payable to the covered party.

Employee Benefit Plans

Benefits payable under any employee benefit plan (whether the plan is voluntarily
established by the covered party or mandated by statute) because of unlawful
discrimination.

This exclusion applies whether the covered party may be liable as an employer or in
any other capacity.

Employment Benefits

Any obligation under any workers’ compensation, unemployment compensation or
disability benefits law or any similar law.

This exclusion applies whether the covered party may be liable as an employer or in
any other capacity.

ERISA

Claims arising out of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 or any
law amendatory thereof, or any similar law or liability arising out of fiduciary
activities as respects employee benefits plans.

Failure to Supply

Claims arising out of the failure to supply or provide an adequate supply of gas,
water, electricity, storm drainage or sewage capacity when such failure is a result
of the inadequacy of the covered party’s facilities to supply or produce sufficient
gas, water, electricity, storm drainage or sewage capacity to meet the demand. This
exclusion does not apply if the failure to supply results from direct and immediate
accidental damage to tangible property owned or used by any covered party to
procure, produce, process or transmit the gas, water, electricity, storm drainage or
sewage.
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17)

18)

19)

20)

Fines, Penalties, Punitive Damages

Fines, assessments, penalties, restitution, disgorgement, exemplary or punitive
damages. This exclusion applies whether the fine, assessment, penalty, restitution,
disgorgement, exemplary or punitive damage is awarded by a court or by an
administrative or regulatory agency. “Restitution” and “disgorgement” as used
herein refer to the order of a court or administrative agency for the return of a
specific item of property or a specific sum of money, because such item of property
or sum of money was not lawfully or rightfully acquired by the covered party.

Firing Ranges

Claims arising out of the private use of a firing range owned, operated or maintained
by a covered party where such private use is sanctioned by the covered party,
except where such use is by a covered individual as defined in definition (8)(d). This
exclusion does not apply to such private use where all of the following conditions
are met:

(@) A qualified range master is present at all times while the firing range is being
utilized;

(b) The firing range is only provided for the additional use of law enforcement
divisions of other public agencies, and police academies, herein defined as
California P.O.S.T. (Peace Officers Standards & Training) Certified Basic
Academies;

(c) Anyagency using the firing range has provided an indemnification agreement
which assumes full responsibility by the user agency for all liability arising out
of their activities; and

(d) The user agency has provided liability coverage in an amount of not less than
$1,000,000 and has also provided a certificate of coverage which names the
CJPRMA member as an additional covered party.

Hospitals

Claims arising out of ownership, maintenance, management, supervision or the
condition of any hospital.

Intentional Conduct

Claims for injury or damages caused by intentional or criminal conduct done by the
covered party with willful and conscious disregard of the rights or safety of others,
or with malice. However, where the covered party did not authorize, ratify,
participate in, consent to, or have knowledge of such conduct by its past or present
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employee, elected or appointed official, or volunteer, and the claim against the
covered party is based solely on its vicarious liability arising from its relationship
with such employee, official or volunteer, this exclusion does not apply to said
covered party.

21) Jumping/Propelling Activities

Claims arising out of bungee jumping or propelling activities sponsored, controlled
or authorized by a covered party.

22) Land Use

Claims arising out of or in connection with land use regulation, land use planning,
the principles of eminent domain, condemnation proceedings or inverse
condemnation by whatever name called, and whether or not liability accrues
directly against any covered party by virtue of any agreement entered into by or on
behalf of any covered party. Land use planning and land use regulation include the
approval or disapproval of any land-use entitlement including but not limited to
general plan amendments, zoning amendments, variances, permits, tract maps,
development agreements, owner-participation agreements, or disposition-and-
development agreements; the approval or disapproval of any rent control
ordinance, outdoor advertising ordinance, or adult bookstore ordinance, taxi
ordinance; or the approval or disapproval of the operation of a marijuana
dispensary whether medical, recreational or otherwise, any ordinances governing
that activity, and any and all enforcement efforts.

23) Marinas
Claims arising out of:

(@) or connected with property damage to private vessels or craft while
present at or in a marina owned, operated or controlled by a covered
party whether or not the vessel or craft is docked, moored or underway;
or

(b) bodily injury or property damage occurring on, in or about any boat
owned or operated by the covered party (whether such vessel is being
operated or has broken away from any dock or mooring) while present
at or in a marina owned, operated or controlled by a covered party.

24) Medical Malpractice

Claims arising out of any professional medical malpractice (1) committed by a
doctor, osteopath, chiropractor, dentist or veterinarian, or (2) committed
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25)

26)

27)

by any health care provider (as defined in Business & Professions Code Section
6146(c) (2)) working for any hospital or hospital operated out-patient, in-patient or
other clinic at the time of the occurrence giving rise to the loss. This exclusion shall
not apply, however, to any injury arising out of emergency medical services
rendered or which should have been rendered to any person or persons during the
coverage period by any duly certified emergency medical technician, paramedic, or
nurse who is employed by or acting on behalf of any member entity to provide such
services, but is not employed at a hospital, clinic or nursing home facility.

Multi Passenger Vehicles

Claims arising out of the ownership, operation, maintenance or use of any vehicle
(1) with over 30 passengers seats or carrying over 30 passengers and (2) which is
owned, operated, maintained or used by any transit authority, transit system or
public transportation system owned or operated by or on behalf of the covered

party.

Nuclear Material

Claims arising out of the hazardous properties of nuclear material.

Pollution

Claims which would not have occurred in whole or in part but for the actual, alleged
or threatened discharge, dispersal, seepage, migration, release or escape of
pollutants at any time.

(@) This exclusion does not apply to firefighting activities, including training
burns, or intentional demolition or burns for the purpose of limiting a fire, or
the discharge of pollutants for the purpose of controlling a fire; or to police
use of mace, oleoresin capsicum (O.C.), pepper gas or tear gas; or to weed
abatement or tree spraying.

(b) This exclusion does not apply to claims arising from sudden and accidental
sewer backups into a home or business, but this extension of coverage does
not apply to backups, overflow or runoff into public waterways.
Notwithstanding what is stated in the applicable declarations, the limit of
coverage for claims described in this exception will be subject to a sublimit of
$7,500,000.

(c) This exclusion does not apply to claims arising from the sudden and accidental
discharge, dispersal, release, or escape of chlorine and other chemicals (gas,
liquid or solid) which are being used or being prepared for use in fresh or
wastewater treatment or in water used in swimming pools, wading pools or
decorative fountains.
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©)

Notwithstanding what is stated in the applicable declarations, the limit of
coverage for claims described in this exception will be subject to a sublimit of
$7,500,000.

This exclusion does not apply to claims arising from materials being
collected as part of any drop-off or curbside recycling program implemented
and operated by the covered party; if the materials have not been stored by
the covered party or parties for a continuous period exceeding ninety (90)
days. Notwithstanding what is stated in the applicable declarations, the
limit of coverage for claims described in this exception will be subject to a
sublimit of $7,500,000.

This exclusion does not apply to sudden and accidental discharges of
pollutants occurring during the transportation or deposit of materials as
part of garbage collection activities. However, the exclusion does apply
after pollutants have been deposited at a landfill or garbage dump.

This exclusion does not apply to bodily injury or property damage arising
from activities of the covered party to test for, monitor, clean up, remove,
contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize pollutants, but this exception will not
apply to bodily injury or property damage caused by pollutants on or arising
from premises, equipment or locations under the control of the covered

party.

This exclusion does not apply to sudden and accidental discharges of
pollutants from premises owned or controlled by a Covered Party as
described in Definition 8(a) or (b) if the discharge is discovered within ten
(10) days of the occurrence and reported to the Authority within thirty (30)
days of discovery. Notwithstanding what is stated in the applicable
declarations, the limit of coverage for claims described in this exception will
be subject to a sublimit of $7,500,000.

As used in paragraphs (b), (c), (e) and (g) above, “sudden” means abrupt or
immediate, and occurring within a period not exceeding twenty-four (24) hours;
“accidental” means causing harm neither expected nor intended by a covered party.

Notwithstanding what is stated in the applicable declarations, any liability arising
out of the actual, alleged or threatened exposure to asbestos or lead, which is
covered by an exception within this exclusion, shall be subject to a sublimit of
$7,500,000.

Pollution Clean Up

Any loss, cost or expense, including defense costs, arising out of any:
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30)

(@) request, demand or order that any covered party or others test for, monitor,
clean up, remove, contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize, or in any way respond
to, or assess the effects of pollutants; or

(b) claim or suit by or on behalf of a governmental authority for damages
because of testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing, containing,
treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in any way responding to, or assessing
the effects of pollutants; or

(c) claim or suit brought under the Clean Water Act, including state or federal
enforcement actions under 33 U.S. Code sections 1319, et seq.; citizen suits
brought under sections 1365, et seq.; or state enforcement actions brought
under the California Water Code sections 13385, et seq.; or claims or suits
brought under any similar law relating to discharge permit violations.

Property of a Covered Party

Property damage to:
(@)  property owned by the covered party;

(b)  property rented to or leased to the covered party where it has assumed
liability for damage to or destruction of such property, unless the covered
party would have been liable in the absence of such assumption of liability;
or

(c) aircraft or watercraft in the covered party’s care, custody or control.

Notwithstanding what is stated in the applicable declarations, the limit of coverage
for any property damage not excluded by the language of this exclusion, but which
is described in the care, custody or control hazard, shall be subject to a general
aggregate limit within the reinsurance Reel-bB—only. The designated general
aggregate limit of $5,000,000 is the most the Authority will pay from the
reinsurance PeslbD-for all ultimate net loss described in the care, custody or control
hazard for all covered parties, combined, in any coverage period.

Public Officials Errors & Omissions — Fiduciary Liability

Under public officials errors and omissions coverage, claims (including emotional
distress claims) arising from the covered party’s activities in a fiduciary capacity
including but not limited to those with respect to: (a) property, including related
operations, in which the covered party is acting in a fiduciary or representative
capacity; (b) a pension, welfare, profit sharing, mutual or investment trust fund or
trust, benefit plan or similar activity in a fiduciary capacity; (c) the issuance,
management of proceeds or repayment of bonds, notes or other debt instruments
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by any insured or any agent acting on behalf of such insured; or (d) the purchase,
transfer or sale of any securities by any insured or agent acting on behalf of such
insured.

31) Public Officials Errors & Omissions — Bodily Injury or Property Damage

Under public officials errors and omissions coverage, bodily injury, personal injury,
or physical injury to tangible property, including all resulting loss of use of that
property.

32) Racing Contests

Claims arising out of automobile or motorcycle drag racing, speed racing, or similar
speed contests sponsored, controlled or participated in by a covered party.

33) Reasonable Accommodation

Any expense or cost incurred by a covered party arising from reasonable
accommodation of any disabled person, including any employee.

34) Refunds/Restitution

Refund or restitution of taxes, fees or assessments.

35) Reimbursement of Money

Claims for refund, reimbursement or repayment of any monies to which a covered
party was not legally entitled.

36) Transit Authorities

Claims arising out of the operation of vehicles by or on behalf of any transit
authority, transit system, or public transportation system owned or operated by a
covered party, unless the vehicles are owned or leased by the covered party and
driven, maintained, and supervised by employees of the covered party. However,
this exclusion does not apply to public officials’ errors and omissions coverage
arising from the operation of any transit authority, transit system, or public
transportation system.

37) Tumbling Devices

Claims arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of any trampoline or any
other rebound tumbling device.

38) Uninsured/Underinsured Motorists
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Uninsured or underinsured motorist coverage.

39) Watercraft

For any motorized watercraft owned, operated, rented, or loaned to a covered
party, to (1) bodily injury or property damage arising out of the use of watercraft
unless such use is by an entity employee acting within the course and scope of
employment; and (2) to watercraft being used to carry persons or property for a
charge. Charge, as used herein, includes any payment or fee, including a donation.
Use includes operation and loading or unloading. Use does not include static
displays of watercraft.

40) Willful Violation of Statute

Claims arising out of the willful violation of a statute or ordinance committed by
the covered party or with its consent.

SECTION VII - CONDITIONS

1) Covered party’s Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Claim or Suit

(@) The covered party shall notify the Authority within 30 days upon receipt of
notice of a claim, or the setting of a reserve on any claim or suit including
multiple claims or suits arising out of one occurrence, such claim or reserve
amounting to fifty percent or more of the retained limit; Title 42 USC 1983
cases in which a complaint has been served and the plaintiff is represented
by legal counsel or with reserves of fifty percent or more of the retained limit;
or regardless of reserve, any claim involving:

1) one or more fatalities;
2) loss of a limb;
3) loss of use of any sensory organ;
4) guadriplegia-orparaplegiaparalysis;
5) third degree burns involving ten percent or more of the body;
6) serious facial disfigurement;_ or
8)7) closed head injuries.

Written notice containing particulars sufficient to identify the covered party
and also reasonably obtainable information with respect to the time, place
and circumstances thereof, and the names and addresses of the covered party
and of available witnesses, shall be given by or for the covered party to the
Authority or any of its authorized agents as soon as possible.
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The covered party shall notify the Authority within 30 days upon receipt of
lawsuit containing allegations involving employment practices liability,
fatalities, paralysis, or Title 42 USC 1983 cases in which plaintiff is represented
by legal counsel. Where any lawsuit is reported after the 30--day period as
required by this provision, all defense costs incurred prior to the date of late
reporting will not constitute covered ultimate net loss eroding the self-
insurance retention. The covered parties shall cooperate in an early review of
employment practices liability claims or suits with counsel appointed by the
Authority at the expense of the Authority.

If claim is made or suit is brought against the covered party and such claim or
suit falls within the description in paragraph (a) above, the covered party shall
be obligated to forward to the Authority every demand, notice, summons or
other process received by it or its representative.

The covered party shall cooperate with the Authority and upon its request
assist in making settlements, in the conduct of suits and in enforcing any right
of contribution or indemnity against any person or organization who may be
liable to the covered party because of bodily injury, personal injury, property
damage or public officials errors and omissions with respect to which
coverage is afforded under this Agreement; and the covered party shall attend
hearings and trials and assist in securing and giving evidence and obtaining
the attendance of witnesses.

The Authority shall be entitled to complete access to the covered party’s claim
file, the defense attorney’s complete file, and all investigation material and
reports, including all evaluations and information on negotiations. The
covered party shall be responsible to report on the progress of the litigation
and any significant developments at least quarterly to the Authority, and to
provide the Authority with simultaneous copies of all correspondence
provided to the covered party by its defense attorneys and/or agents.

2) Action Against Authority/Subrogation

@)

No action shall lie against the Authority with respect to the coverages and
related provisions defined in the Memorandum of Coverage (Memorandum)
for the Automobile/General Liability Program unless, as a condition precedent
thereto, there shall have been full compliance with all of the terms of the
Memorandum, nor until the amount of the covered party’s obligation to pay
shall have been finally determined either by judgment against the covered
party after actual trial or by written agreement of the covered party, the
claimant and the Authority. Any person or organization or the representative
thereof who has secured such judgment or written agreement shall
thereafter be entitled to recover under said Memorandum to the extent of
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the coverage afforded by said Memorandum. No person or entity shall have
any right under said Memorandum to join the Authority as a party to any
action against the covered party to determine the covered party’s liability, nor
shall the Authority be impleaded by the covered party or its legal
representative.

(b) The Authority shall be subrogated to the extent of any payment hereunder
(including all ultimate net loss incurred) to all the covered party’s rights of
recovery thereof, and the covered party shall do nothing after loss to
prejudice such right and shall do everything necessary to secure such right.
Any amount so recovered shall be apportioned as follows:

1) The Authority shall be reimbursed first to the extent of its actual
payment thereunder. If any balance then remains unpaid, it shall be
applied to reimburse the covered party.

2) The expenses of all such recovery proceedings shall be apportioned in
the ratio of respective recoveries. If there is no recovery in proceedings
conducted by the Authority, it shall bear the expenses thereof.

Bankruptcy or Insolvency

Bankruptcy or insolvency of the covered party shall not relieve the Authority of any
of its obligations hereunder.

Other Coverage

If insurance or any other coverage with any insurer, joint powers authority or other
source respectively is available to the covered party covering a loss also covered
hereunder (whether on primary, excess or contingent basis), the coverage
hereunder shall be in excess of, and shall not contribute with, such other insurance
or coverage. This coverage shall be in excess of, and shall not contribute with, any
insurance or coverage designed to cover the operator of an automobile or
watercraft. This coverage shall be in excess of, and shall not contribute with, any
insurance or coverage which names a covered party herein as an additional covered
party or additional insured party, where coverage is extended to a loss also covered
hereunder.

This “other coverage” paragraph shall not operate to increase the covered party’s
retained limit or the Authority’s limit of coverage under this Memorandum because
of any coverage afforded to the covered party by the Employment Risk
Management Authority.

Severability of Interests
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The term covered party is used severally and not collectively, but the inclusion
herein of more than one covered party shall not operate to increase the limits of
the Authority’s liability or the retained limit applicable per occurrence.

Accumulation of Limits

An occurrence which extends to a duration of more than one coverage period shall
be treated as a single occurrence arising during the first coverage period when the
occurrence begins.

Termination

This Agreement may be terminated at any time in accordance with the Bylaws of
the Authority.

Changes

Notice to any agent or knowledge possessed by any agent of the Authority or by any
other person shall not affect a waiver or a change in any part of this Memorandum
of Coverage, nor shall the terms of this Memorandum of Coverage be waived or
changed, except by endorsement issued to form a part of this Memorandum of
Coverage.

Reduction of Limits

In the event of reduction or exhaustion of the retained limit applicable to the
covered party by reason of losses paid thereunder, this coverage shall (a) in the
event of reduction pay the excess of the reduced underlying retained limit, or (b) in
the event of exhaustion continue in force as underlying coverage. In no event shall
the coverage apply until the retained limit is exhausted through the payment of
defense costs, judgments and/or settlements to which the Authority has agreed.

Coverage Disputes

The General Manager shall make the initial determination whether to deny
coverage on all or part of a claim, or to reserve the Authority’s right to deny
coverage on all or part of a claim, if a loss subsequently exceeds the retained limit.

A decision by the General Manager to deny coverage can be appealed to the Board
of Directors. Notice of such appeal shall be submitted in writing within thirty (30)
calendar days of the date of the General Manager’s written notice of decision.

The appeal shall be considered by the Board of Directors at the next regular or
special meeting following receipt of the written appeal; if the appeal is received too
late for inclusion in the agenda packet, it can be postponed to the next following

Board meeting. The General Manger and the covered party will have the right to
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submit written materials and present oral argument to the Board, subject to
reasonable time constraints.

Within sixty (60) days following any denial of coverage by the Board, the covered
party may request, in writing, that the Authority initiate a declaratory relief action
in Superior Court for a determination of the coverage matter. The declaratory relief
action shall be initiated in the County of the Authority’s home office, unless the
Authority and covered party agree on a different venue.

Any determination by the Executive Committee, and by the Board of Directors if the
matter is appealed to the Board of Directors, whether a Covered Party has breached
parts (1) (a) or (b) of these Conditions concerning notice of a claim, and any
determination whether the Authority has been prejudiced by that breach, so that
this coverage does not apply, comes within the sole discretion of the Executive
Committee and Board of Directors, respectively. Such determinations shall be
conclusive, final and binding and shall not be the subject of any further review,
whether by declaratory relief action or otherwise.

Under no circumstances shall the Authority be liable for consequential damages,
“bad faith” damages, or any sums beyond the amounts due under Section | —
Coverages, plus interest at the same rate as the Authority earned on investments
for the time period involved.

11) Arbitration of Coverage Disputes

(@) Coverage Determinations

Determinations regarding allocation of funds spent in settlement or defense
of claims, for purposes of determining satisfaction of the Retained Limit under
Definition 25, shall be subject to binding arbitration as set forth below.
Additionally, the Authority and covered parties by mutual agreement may
agree to submit any other coverage dispute to binding arbitration in the
alternative to the procedure set forth in Section VII (10) above.

1) Selection of Arbitrators

If an appeal of a Board decision is submitted to arbitration, each side shall,
within ten (10) calendar days, select one (1) arbitrator and submit his or
her name in writing to the other side. Within ten (10) calendar days after
their selection, these two arbitrators shall select a third independent
arbitrator. If the two sides cannot agree on the selection of the third
arbitrator within ten (10) calendar days, either side may petition the
Alameda County Superior Court for the appointment of the third arbitrator
pursuant to the provisions of section 1281.6 of the California Code of Civil
Procedure. The third arbitrator shall be an attorney and preside as the
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Chairperson of the arbitration panel. No arbitrator shall be employed or
affiliated with the Authority or the covered party or parties.

The arbitration hearing shall commence within forty-five (45) calendar
days from the date of the selection of the Chairperson, unless both sides
agree to an extension.

Each side shall pay the cost of its selected arbitrator and one-half of the
cost of the third selected arbitrator. In addition, each side shall be
responsible for its own cost and expense of arbitration.

Except for notification of appointment and as provided in the California
Code of Civil Procedure, there shall be no communication between the
parties and the arbitrator(s) relating to the subject of the arbitration other
than at oral hearings.

Discovery

The procedures set forth in Code of Civil Procedure section 1283.05
relating to depositions and discovery shall apply to any arbitration
pursuant to this paragraph (b).

Testimony Under Oath

The testimony of witnesses shall be given under oath.

Length of Hearing

The panel will endeavor to confine the length of the hearing to two (2)
days. A decision of the panel shall be reported in writing. The written
decision of the panel shall be given to both sides within thirty (30) calendar
days of the close of the hearing.

Certified Shorthand Reporter

Either side wishing a certified shorthand reporter record shall make
arrangements directly with a certified shorthand reporter and notify the
other side of such arrangements in advance of the hearing. The requesting
side shall pay the cost of recording the hearing if no transcript is ordered.
If a transcript is ordered, the cost of the transcript and of recording the
hearing shall be prorated equally among the parties ordering copies.

Funding of Defense and Payment of Claims Pending Resolution of Dispute

During the course of the arbitration proceedings provided herein, the covered
party will be responsible for all fees and expenses for investigation, defense
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or litigation of a claim or lawsuit. In the event the arbitration panel
determines that coverage applies for such defense costs, the Authority will
reimburse the covered party as directed by the panel.

Effects of Arbitration Decisions

All decisions on appeals, whether by the Board of Directors (after the time to
request arbitration has expired) or by the arbitration panel, shall be final and
binding upon the parties and shall not be subject to any further appeal or
court action, except as provided in Code of Civil Procedures sections 1286.2
and 1286.4 (relating to fraud or corruption, etc.).

General Law

Except as provided otherwise above, arbitration shall be conducted as
provided in Title 9 of the Code of Civil Procedure (commencing with section
1280).
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

PROGRAM YEAR 2022 - 2023

ENDORSEMENT NO. 1

Exclusions number 25 (Multi-Passenger Vehicles) and 36 (Transit Authorities), set forth in
Section VI of the Memorandum of Coverage, are hereby modified by exempting
therefrom the member entity listed below:

The school bus system operated by the Esparto Unified School District (YCPARMIA).

This endorsement is issued to:

1. The Yolo County Public Agency Risk Management Insurance Authority

(YCPARMIA)

This endorsement forms a part of the Memorandum of Coverage for the program year
indicated above.

Effective date: July 1, 2022

July 1, 2022
Date Tony Giles, General Manager




CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

PROGRAM YEAR 2022 - 2023

ENDORSEMENT NO. 2

Exclusion number 39 (Watercraft), set forth in Section VI of the Memorandum of
Coverage, is hereby modified by exempting therefrom The City of Lodi, subject to the
following conditions:

1) The exemption is applicable to the pontoon boats utilized for the City’s camera
safari tours.

2) Everyone on the boats is required to wear Coast Guard approved floatation
devices.

3) A Coast Guard “Masters Limited” certification must be completed.

This endorsement is issued to: The City of Lodi

This endorsement forms a part of the Memorandum of Coverage for the program year
indicated above.

Effective date: July 1, 2022

July 1, 2022
Date Tony Giles, General Manager







CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

PROGRAM YEAR 2022 - 2023

ENDORSEMENT NO. 34

With respect to bodily injury or property damage arising out of, and caused by, a “Special
Event,” the Retained Limit stated in the Declarations Page is amended to $25,000.

For purposes of this Endorsement, “Special Event” means an event described below for
which a third party (“Event Sponsor”), by written contract (including by permit agreement
executed by the Event Sponsor), agrees to use facilities of the Covered Party for a specified
period of time and activity, and agrees by the contract to indemnify and hold harmless the
Covered Party from risk of loss arising from the event.

The indemnity and hold harmless agreement must provide that the Event Sponsor “agrees to
indemnify and hold harmless [covered party] and its agents and employees from and against
any injury, damage, claims, actions or suits arising out of the [Special Event], including those
caused by negligence of the parties being indemnified and/or any dangerous condition of
property of the parties being indemnified, and further agrees to defend and indemnify
[covered party] from and against any injury, damage, claims, actions or suits arising out of or
connected with the [special event].”

“Special event” includes:

Aerobics — Jazzercise demonstrations
Animal Acts/Shows (not Zoos or Circuses)
Antique Shows

Art Festivals

Art Shows

Auctions

Automobile Shows

Awards Presentations

9. Ballets

10. Banquets

11. Bazaars

12. Beauty Pageants

13. Bingo/Casino games

14. Block Parties, including those with Street Closures
15. Boat Shows

16. Body Building Contests

17. Business Meetings
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18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
217.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32,
33.
34,
35.
36.
37.
38.
30.
40.
. Fishing Shows or contests
42,
43,
44,
45,
46.
47,
48,
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54,
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.

41

Business Shows

Carnivals (not including mechanized rides)
Casino and Lounge Shows

Charity benefits, auctions and sales; fund raisers
Civic clubs and group meetings

Community Fairs

Concerts with total attendance of less than 1500
Consumer Shows

Conventions in Buildings

Craft Shows

Dance Shows/Recitals

Dances and Parties (except with Rap or Heavy Metal)
Debutante Balls

Dinner Theater

Dog Shows

Drill Team exhibitions

Educational exhibitions

Electronics Conventions

Ethnic Fairs or Celebrations

Evangelistic meetings

Expositions

Farmers’ Markets

Fashion Shows

Flea Markets
Flower Shows

Food concessions
Garden Shows
Graduations
Harvest Festivals
Holiday Shows
Home Shows

Horse Shows
Housing Shows
Instructional Classes
Job Fairs

Ladies Club events
Lectures

Livestock Shows
Luncheon Meetings
Mobile Home Shows
Musicals

Night Club Shows
Operas



62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.

82.

83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.
94.

Organized Sight Seeing Tours

Pageants

Parties with total attendance of less than 500

Picnics

Plays

Political Rallies

Proms

Quinceaneras

RV Shows

Religious Assemblies

Reunions

Rummage Sales

Scavenger Hunts

Scouting Jamborees

Seminars

Sidewalk Sales

Soap Box Derbies

Social Receptions or Gatherings

Speaking Engagements

Sporting events if non-professional, non-league, non-contact (bicycle races/rallies,
equestrian events, golf, gymnastics, tennis, handball or racquetball, roller skating,
handball, marathons, fun runs, 10K races, gymnastic competitions, ice skating shows,
ski events)

Sporting events if non-professional, non-league, limited contact (baseball or softball,
soccer, roller hockey, basketball)

Street Fairs

Swap Meets

Symphony Concerts

Teleconferences

Telethons

Theatrical Stage Performances

Trade Shows

Union Meetings

Vacation Shows

Voter Registration

Walk a Thons

Weddings and Receptions

“Special Event” does not include:

MobnpE

Aircraft/aviation events (static displays are not excluded)
All terrain boarding

Ballooning or balloon rides

Base jumping



5. Bouldering

6. Bungee Jumping

7. Carnival rides

8. Circuses

9. Concerts over 6 hours

10. Diving

11. Football (except passing camps with no contact drills)

12. Hang gliding/ parachuting/ parasailing

13. Jousting

14. Kayaking, rafting or canoeing in greater than Class 3 rapids

15. Lacrosse and Rugby

16. Mechanical amusement rides or services

17. Motorized sporting equipment including speed or demolition events

18. Mosh Pits

19. Mountain Biking

20. Parades

21. Power Boat Racing

22. Professional Sporting Activities: games, racing, or contest of a professional nature

23. Pyrotechnics or explosives

24. Rap or Heavy Metal concerts

25. Raves

26. Rock Climbing

27. Rodeo or Roping Events

28. Scuba Diving

29. Sporting events if part of a league

30. Sporting events if non-professional, full contact (football, ice hockey, rugby, boxing,
wrestling, contact karate, contact martial arts)

31. Tractor or Truck Pulls

32. Trampolines

33. Zoos

Exclusion for participants. This endorsement does not apply to “bodily injury” or “property
damage” to any person while practicing for or participating in any sports or athletic contest
or exhibition, or while performing in any concert, show, or theatrical event.

Exclusion for sale alcohol. This endorsement does not apply to “bodily injury” or “property
damage” arising from or caused, in whole or in part, by the Covered Party or Event Sponsor
furnishing alcoholic beverages for which consumers are specifically charged by a third party
vendor or caterer.

This Endorsement does not apply to liability arising from Public Officials Errors and
Omissions.



This Endorsement does not eliminate the operation of any Exclusion in the Memorandum of
Coverage.

This endorsement does not provide drop down coverage or reduce the retained limit under
the reinsurance program.

This Endorsement forms a part of the Memorandum of Coverage for the program year
indicated above.

Effective date: July 1, 2022

July 1, 2022
Date Tony Giles, General Manager




CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

PROGRAM YEAR 2022 - 2023

ENDORSEMENT NO. 45

With respect to any claims arising out of the ownership, maintenance, management,
supervision or the condition of port facilities owned or controlled by the party named below,
there shall be no coverage.

This endorsement is issued to: The City of Richmond, The City of West Sacramento

This Endorsement forms a part of the Memorandum of Coverage for the program year
indicated above.

Effective date: July 1, 2022

July 1, 2022
Date Tony Giles, General Manager




CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

PROGRAM YEAR 2022 - 2023

ENDORSEMENT NO. 56

Scheduled Unmanned Aerial Vehicle, with Sublimit

Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) or “drone” means an Aircraft (including its aerial system or
control device) that is not controlled directly by a person from within or on the aircraft, and
falls within the definition of Small Unmanned Aircraft under 14 Code of Federal Regulations
section 107.3.

For UAVs owned or operated by a Covered Party that are scheduled for coverage pursuant to
this endorsement, Exclusion 1 (Aircraft) is deleted, for Bodily Injury and Property Damage
coverage, only, but subject to the Retained Limit and Limit of Coverage sublimit stated
herein.

With respect to bodily injury or property damage arising out of, and caused by, the use of a
scheduled UAV, the Retained Limit shall be as stated in this endorsement.

With respect to bodily injury or property damage arising out of, and caused by, the use of a
scheduled UAV, the Limit of Coverage shall be subject to a Sublimit of $9,500,000 per
Occurrence, and further subject to a $2,000,000 annual aggregate limit collectively in the
reinsurance Pestb-only, for all Covered Parties.

In order to be a scheduled UAV for purposes of this Endorsement, the Member must report
to CJPRMA the size, weight, type, manufacturer, and value of the UAV, and it must be
endorsed for coverage. In the event of a loss involving a UAV not scheduled and endorsed
for coverage, there will be no coverage under this Endorsement.

In order for coverage to apply, the UAV must be operated by a remote pilot certified with a
small UAS rating, pursuant to FAA regulations. Unlicensed operation of a UAV is not covered
under this Endorsement.

This Endorsement forms a part of the Memorandum of Coverage for the Program Year
indicated above.

Retained Limit: $500650
Effective date: July 1, 2022 AT

July 1, 2022

Date Tony Giles, General Manager
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 13 TITLE: APPROVE MODIFICAITONS TO BOARD POLICY B18 -
POLICY ON BUSINESS EXPENSES

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

Recommended Actions
Approve proposed modifications to Board Policy B18: Policy on Business Expenses.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal #3, 100% Member Retention; Strategic Goal #6, Evaluate Options to Increase Pool
Equity

Item Explanation

Board Policy B18 is the Policy on Business Expenses. The Board adopted the policy in January 2000, and
it has not revised it since. The general manager worked with the Executive Committee at its June 16,
2022, meeting to revise the policy to have it conform with current practice and the direction of the
Executive Committee.

Here is a summary of the modifications:

e General manager to submit travel expense reports to Treasurer rather than President.

e Expense reports do not need to be agendized at next Board meeting.

e Treasurer will review credit card statements rather than President.

e Credit card bills do not need to be agendized at the next Board meeting.

e General manager does not need to report to the Board for conferences and business meetings
lasting more than one day.

e Remove language related to weekend hotel stays attached to approved travel

e General manager may approve stay at non-conference hotels without reporting to the Board.

e General language/grammar cleanup

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. Draft Board Policy B18 with Proposed Edits — No Markup
2. Draft Board Policy B18 with Proposed Edits — Redlined



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWER RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

BOARD POLICY Number B18 Page 1of2

Subject: Policy on Business Expenses Date Adopted: Effective Date:
January 20, 2000 January 20, 2000
Date Revised: Supersedes:
August 18, 2022

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9

All expense reports of the General Manager concerning travel to conferences or business
meetings are to be submitted by the General Manager to the Treasurer within fifteen (15) days
of return from the trip and are to be approved by the Treasurer before payment. In the event of
a disagreement between the General Manager and the Treasurer regarding whether an item is
reimbursable, the matter will be agendized for decision by the Executive Committee.

Credit card bills will be forwarded to the Treasurer with explanation of charges listed. The
Treasurer will approve or disapprove payment.

The General Manager is authorized to attend PARMA, CAJPA, business meetings, and other
conferences that the Board President and General Manager may agree upon; provided, however,
that the expense allowance budgeted by the Board of Directors will not be exceeded without
approval by the Board or Executive Committee.

Hotel accommodations are authorized for the place of the conference, or such other nearby
location as the General Manager may deem appropriate.

Hotel stays are authorized for the day before the conference and the days of the conference only.

Auto rentals are authorized as needed for attendance at the conference. The Board President
may authorize greater use upon written application from the General Manager setting forth why
greater use is necessary.

Meal reimbursement may include business meals, but these should be documented in the
expense report or the receipt, including a list of the persons involved and the business purpose of
the meal.

CJPRMA credit cards shall not be used for purely personal expenditures or non-business meals. If
a conference-day meal includes a personal guest, the General Manager will make reimbursement
for the personal guest’s portion of the expense before credit card payment is due.

In case of any doubt concerning this expense account policy, the General Manager shall consult
with the Board President in advance of incurring the expense.

G: WPData> Board Policies> New Formatted Policies> B18
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BOARD POLICY

Number B18

Page 2 of 2

Subject: Policy on Business Expenses

Date Adopted:

January 20, 2000

Effective Date:

January 20, 2000

Date Revised:

August 18, 2022

Supersedes:
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Authorized Signature
Tony Giles, General Manager
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BOARD POLICY Number B18 Page 1of2

Subject: Policy on Business Expenses Date Adopted: Effective Date:
January 20, 2000 January 20, 2000
Date Revised: Supersedes:
August 18, 2022

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

All expense reports of the General Manager concerning travel to conferences or business
meetings are to be submitted by the General Manager to the Beard-RPresident Treasurer within
fifteen (15) days of return from the trip and are to be approved by the Beard-President Treasurer
before payment. In the event of a disagreement between the General Manager and the Board
PresidentTreasurer regarding whether an |tem is reimbursable, the matter WI|| be agendized for
decision by the Executive Committee. A A

MasterCardCredit card bills will be forwarded to the Beard-RPresidentTreasurer with explanation
of charges Ilsted Bea#d—llneadenﬂhe Treasurer WI|| approve or dlsapprove payment —Feuewng

= aken—The General Manager is
authorlzed to attend the—anneal—eeme.tenees—PARMA—and— CAJPA, business meetings, and

togetherwith-such-other conferences that as-the Board President and General Manager may
agree upon; provided, however, that the expense allowance budgeted by the Board of Directors
will not be exceeded without approval by the Board or Executive Committee.

Hotel accommodations are authorized for the place of the conference, or such other nearby
location as the General Manager may deem appropriate.—asteng-as-the-cost-does-not-exceed-the
cost-of the conference-hotel at-the conference rate. The General Managerwill report-to-the

Hotel stays are authorlzed for the day before the conference and the days of the conference only

Auto rentals are authorized as needed for attendance at the conference. The Board President
may authorize greater use upon written application from the General Manager setting forth why

G: WPData> Board Policies> New Formatted Policies> B18
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BOARD POLICY Number B18 Page 2 of 2

Subject: Policy on Business Expenses Date Adopted: Effective Date:
January 20, 2000 January 20, 2000
Date Revised: Supersedes:
August 18, 2022

7)

8)

9

greater use is necessary.

Meal reimbursement may include “business” meals, but these should be documented in the
expense report or the receipt, including a list of the persons involved and the business purpose of
the meal.

CIJPRMA credit cards shall not be used for purely personal expenditures or non-business meals.
the-eventthatlf a conference-day meal includes a personal guest, the General Manager will make
reimbursement for the personal guest’s portion of the expense before credit card payment is
due.

In case of any doubt concerning this expense account policy, the General Manager is-ercouraged
teshall consult with the Board President in advance of incurring the expense.

Authorized Signature

Rebertd-Germnan-Tony Giles, General Manager

G: WPData> Board Policies> New Formatted Policies> B18
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 14 TITLE: APPROVAL OF SALARY SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL YEAR
2022-2023

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

Recommended Actions
Approval of revised CJPRMA salary schedule.

Strateqic Direction
This agenda bill addresses all CJPRMA strategic goals.

Item Explanation

Pursuant to California Code of Regulation 570.5, a formal salary schedule must be adopted and made
available for public inspection for not less than five years. Attached is the revised salary schedule for
fiscal year 2022/23.

The Board of Directors adopted a policy in 2004 whereby staff, excluding the general manager, are
entitled to a cost-of-living adjustment once every two years. The 2022/23 salary schedule requires an
adjustment based upon the Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers cost of living report dated June
2022. The report, which has been attached to this agenda bill, states the CPI adjustment for the period
is 6.8%. The 2022/23 proposed salary schedule (Exhibit 2) reflects a 6.8% increase for top step and
bottom step for each salary range.

The salary range for the general manager is adjusted based on Board of Directors adoption of a formal
salary survey, and that salary range is not being adjusted at this time.

Staff recommends the Board of Directors adopt the salary schedule for 2022/23 which includes the
6.8% cost of living adjustment for staff.

Fiscal Impact
There will be a minimum 6.8% increase for all CJPRMA staff positions excluding the general manager.

Exhibits

1. San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA CPI-W, all Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, June
2022

2. CJPRMA Salary Schedule 2022/23 - proposed
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Consumer Price Index, San Francisco Area — June 2022

News Release Information
Area prices were up 1.7 percent over the past two months, up 6.8 percent from a year ago 22-1494-SAN

Prices in the San Francisco area, as measured by the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), advanced 1.7 Wednesday, July 13, 2022

percent for the two months ending in June 2022, the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics reported today. (See table A.) Regional

Commissioner Chris Rosenlund noted that the June increase was influenced by higher prices for gasoline and shelter. (Data in this Contacts

report are not seasonally adjusted. Accordingly, month-to-month changes may reflect seasonal influences.) Technical information:
(415) 625-2270

Over the last 12 months, the CPI-U increased 6.8 percent. (See chart 1 and table A.) Food prices rose 10.8 percent. Energy prices BLSinfoSF@bls.gov

jumped 36.4 percent, largely the result of an increase in the price of gasoline. The index for all items less food and energy www.bls.gov/regions/west

advanced 4.4 percent over the year. (See table 1.) Media contact:

(415) 625-2270

Chart 1. Over-the-year percent change in CPI-U, San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward,
CA, June 2019-June 2022
All tems Related Links
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Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics.

View Chart Data

Food

Food prices advanced 2.1 percent for the two months ending in June. (See table 1.) Prices for food at home advanced 2.2 percent, with higher prices in four of the six grocery
categories. Prices for food away from home rose 1.9 percent for the same period.

Over the year, food prices rose 10.8 percent. Prices for food at home jumped 13.8 percent since a year ago. Increases across food at home expenditure categories ranged from
8.6 percent for nonalcoholic beverages and beverage materials to 21.1 percent for other food at home. Prices for food away from home advanced 7.1 percent during the past

year.

Energy
The energy index increased 8.7 percent for the two months ending in June. The increase was mainly due to higher prices for gasoline (12.2 percent). Prices for natural gas
service increased 8.1 percent, and prices for electricity increased 2.5 percent for the same period.

Energy prices jumped 36.4 percent over the year, largely due to higher prices for gasoline (49.4 percent). Prices paid for natural gas service rose 33.6 percent, and prices for
electricity advanced 19.0 percent during the past year.

All items less food and energy
The index for all items less food and energy increased 1.2 percent in the latest two-month period. Higher prices for new and used motor vehicles (2.1 percent), recreation (1.9
percent), medical care (1.7 percent), and shelter (0.7 percent) were partially offset by lower prices for education and communication (-0.6 percent).

Over the year, the index for all items less food and energy advanced 4.4 percent. Components contributing to the increase included household furnishings and operations (9.6
percent), used cars and trucks (8.0 percent), medical care (5.7 percent), and shelter (2.3 percent).

Table A. San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA, CPI-U 2-month and 12-month percent changes, all items index, not seasonally adjusted

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Month 2-month 12-month 2-month 12-month 2-month 12-month 2-month 12-month 2-month 12-month
February 1.4 3.6 0.5 35 0.9 2.9 0.5 1.6 1.4 5.2
April 0.8 3.2 1.2 4.0 -0.5 1.1 1.7 3.8 1.5 5.0
June 0.9 3.9 0.2 3.2 0.7 1.6 0.0 3.2 1.7 6.8
August 0.6 4.3 0.1 2.7 0.0 1.6 0.5 3.7
October 0.7 44 1.0 3.0 0.5 1.1 0.7 3.8
December 0.1 4.5 -0.5 2.5 0.4 2.0 0.8 4.2

The August 2022 Consumer Price Index for the San Francisco area is scheduled to be released on September 13, 2022.

https://www.bls.gov/regions/west/news-release/consumerpriceindex_sanfrancisco.htm#:~:text=Prices in the San Francisco,of Labor Statistics reported today.
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Technical Note

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is a measures of the average change in prices over time in a fixed market basket of goods and services. The Bureau of Labor Statistics

publishes CPIs for two population groups: (1) a CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) which covers approximately 93 percent of the total U.S. population and (2) a CPI for Urban
Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) which covers approximately 29 percent of the total U.S. population. The CPI-U includes, in addition to wage earners and clerical
workers, groups such as professional, managerial, and technical workers, the self-employed, short-term workers, the unemployed, and retirees and others not in the labor force.

The CPI is based on prices of food, clothing, shelter, and fuels, transportation fares, charges for doctors' and dentists' services, drugs, and the other goods and services that

people buy for day-to-day living. Each month, prices are collected in 75 urban areas across the country from about 6,000 housing units and approximately 22,000 retail

establishments—department stores, supermarkets, hospitals, filling stations, and other types of stores and service establishments. All taxes directly associated with the purchase

and use of items are included in the index.

The index measures price changes from a designated reference date; for most of the CPI-U the reference base is 1982-84 equals 100. An increase of 7 percent from the

reference base, for example, is shown as 107.000. Alternatively, that relationship can also be expressed as the price of a base period market basket of goods and services rising
from $100 to $107. For further details see the CPI home page on the internet at www.bls.gov/cpi and the CPI section of the BLS Handbook of Methods available on the internet

at www.bls.gov/opub/hom/cpi/.

In calculating the index, price changes for the various items in each location are averaged together with weights that represent their importance in the spending of the

appropriate population group. Local data are then combined to obtain a U.S. city average. Because the sample size of a local area is smaller, the local area index is subject to
substantially more sampling and other measurement error than the national index. In addition, local indexes are not adjusted for seasonal influences. As a result, local area
indexes show greater volatility than the national index, although their long-term trends are quite similar. NOTE: Area indexes do not measure differences in the level of

prices between cities; they only measure the average change in prices for each area since the base period.

The San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA. metropolitan area covered in this release is comprised of Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, San Francisco, San Mateo Counties in the

State of California.

Information in this release will be made available to individuals with sensory impairments upon request. Voice phone: 202-691-5200; Telecommunications Relay Service: 7-1-1.

Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): Indexes and percent changes for selected periods

San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA (1982-84=100 unless otherwise noted)

Item and Group

Expenditure category

All items
All items (1967=100)
Food and beverages
Food
Food at home
Cereals and bakery products
Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs
Dairy and related products
Fruits and vegetables
Nonalcoholic beverages and beverage materials(1)
Other food at home
Food away from home
Alcoholic beverages
Housing
Shelter
Rent of primary residence(2)
Owners' equiv. rent of residences(2)3)
Owners' equiv. rent of primary residence(1)2)
Fuels and utilities
Household energy
Energy services2)
Electricity(2)

Utility (piped) gas service(2)

Footnotes
1) Indexes on a December 1977=100 base.

)

3) Indexes on a December 1982=100 base.

4) Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.
5)

6)

Indexes on a December 1993=100 base.
Indexes on a December 1997=100 base.

~ o~ o~ o~ o~ o~

- Data not available
NOTE: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.

https://www.bls.gov/regions/west/news-release/consumerpriceindex_sanfrancisco.htm#:~:text=Prices in the San Francisco,of Labor Statistics reported today.

Historical
data
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Indexes

Apr.
2022

324.878
998.766
338.207
340.217
310.554
308.815
358.126
321.150
394.023
218.623
258.799
371.272
316.572
372.662
416.308
471.426
444,585
444.585
535.078
496.178
497.554
536.767
416.368

May
2022

315.322

415.002
471.648
445.360

445.360

503.248
504.595
536.767
439.149

Jun.
2022

330.539
1,016.169
345.013
347.238
317.292
316.957
353.725
314.815
412.383
222.129
271.620
378.329
320.622
376.019
419.160
472.691
446.961
446.961
550.501
517.670
517.210
550.218
450.060

Percent change from-

Jun.
2021

6.8

10.2
10.8
13.8
13.6
11.0
10.4
12.2

8.6

7.1
2.7
3.8
23
1.3
2.0
2.0
15.8
21.7
21.2
19.0
33.6

Apr.
2022

1.7

2.0
2.1
22
26
-1.2
-2.0
4.7
1.6
5.0
1.9
1.3
0.9
0.7
0.3
0.5
0.5
29
4.3
4.0
25
8.1

2) This index series was calculated using a Laspeyres estimator. All other item stratum index series were calculated using a geometric means estimator.

May
2022

1.0
0.2
0.4
0.4

29
25
25
25
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Indexes Percent change from-
Item and Group Historical Apr. May Jun. Jun. Apr. May
data 2022 2022 2022 2021 2022 2022
Household furnishings and operations 162.568 - 164.773 9.6 14 -
Apparel 110.297 - 112.123 3.0 1.7 -
Transportation 257.897 - 272.010 19.9 55 -
Private transportation 255.212 - 267.539 19.5 4.8 -
New and used motor vehicles(s) 117.730 - 120.244 - 2.1 -
New vehicles(1) 189.443 - 192.263 - 1.5 -
Used cars and trucks1) 368.593 - 382.697 8.0 3.8 -
Motor fuel 414.030, 435.497 464.377 49.7 12.2 6.6
Gasoline (all types) 411.914| 433.465 462.242 49.4 12.2 6.6
Gasoline, unleaded regular) 413.186| 435.103 464.370 50.1 12.4 6.7
Gasoline, unleaded midgrade4)(5) 382.446| 401.596 427.736 48.2 11.8 6.5
Gasoline, unleaded premium4) 385.567, 404.599 429.972 46.8 11.5 6.3
Medical care 573.254 - 583.038 5.7 1.7 -
Recreation(g) 134.314 - 136.803 3.8 1.9 -
Education and communicationgg) 155.644 - 154.646 1.6 -0.6 -
Tuition, other school fees, and child care(1) - - 1,912.142 4.3 - -
Other goods and services 557.976 - 566.163 7.8 1.5 -
Commodity and service group
All items 324.878 - 330.539 6.8 1.7 -
Commodities 227.995 - 234.188 13.0 2.7 -
Commodities less food & beverages 168.703 - 174.223 15.5 3.3 -
Nondurables less food & beverages 226.684 - 239.095 19.8 5.5 -
Durables 114.742 - 115.598 11.2 0.7 -
Services 406.485 - 411.724 4.2 1.3 -
Special aggregate indexes
All items less medical care 314.604 - 320.094 6.9 1.7 -
All items less shelter 289.662 - 297.067 10.4 26 -
Commodities less food 175.590 - 181.163 14.8 3.2 -
Nondurables 283.926 - 293.603 13.9 34 -
Nondurables less food 234.134 - 246.084 18.1 5.1 -
Services less rent of shelter(3) 415.532 - 425.314 7.6 24 -
Services less medical care services 394.977 - 399.759 41 1.2 -
Energy 449.124| 464.939 488.180 36.4 8.7 5.0
All items less energy 323.112 - 327.360 5.3 1.3 -
All items less food and energy 321.347 - 325.182 4.4 1.2 -

Footnotes

1) Indexes on a December 1977=100 base.

2) This index series was calculated using a Laspeyres estimator. All other item stratum index series were calculated using a geometric means estimator.
3) Indexes on a December 1982=100 base.

4) Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.

5)

6)

Indexes on a December 1993=100 base.
Indexes on a December 1997=100 base.

~ o~ o~ o~ o~ o~

- Data not available
NOTE: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.

Last Modified Date: Wednesday, July 13, 2022

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Western Information Office Attn: EA & I, 90 Seventh Street Suite 14-100 San Francisco, CA
94103-6715

Telephone:1-415-625-2270_ www.bls.gov/regions/west Contact Western Region
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2022-2023 SALARY SCHEDULE - Proposed

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

POSITIONTITLE (I\él\llr\1||lr\lntjné LI\TE;A)\(II:ITICU;I'E) (AdopteDdiTEEfective)
General Manager $202,813 - $273,798 6/16/2022 & 6/19/2022
Finance Officer $145,291 - $174,349 8/18/2022 & 7/3/2022
Claims Administrator $145,291 - $174,349 8/18/2022 & 7/3/2022
Risk Management Analyst $97,487 - $116,984 8/18/2022 & 7/3/2022
Executive Assistant $85,066 - $102,079 8/18/2022 & 7/3/2022

Administrative Assistant

$61,592 - $ 73,910

8/18/2022 & 7/3/2022




Back to Agenda

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 15 TITLE: REPORT OUT FROM CLAIMS COMMITTEE

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ABG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is for information only.

Strateqic Direction
Strategic Goal #3, 100% Member Retention.

Item Explanation

The CJPRMA claims committee met on July 14, 2022. The claims administrator, Marinda Griese,
prepared a report of five closed claims and lessons to learn from them. A copy of that report is
attached for Board review.

The general manager will provide a report to the Board about the Claims Committee meeting.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
1. CJPRMA Report: Lessons Learned from Claims



Lessons Learned for Claims Committee
Closed claims from 3/22/2022 to 6/27/2022

Organization Claim Type

Vallejo General / Public Liability
Principal Cause Root Cause

Civil Rights Drug/Alchol Abuse

Case Description

Status Claim # Claimant Name

Closed 2017-2018-0449-01 I.F. and R.F. Foster survivors
Date Suit Filed Court
03/28/2018 Eastern District of California

Defense Attorney

Attempted stop for bicycle infraction. Pursuit ends in compliance Dale Allen
strikes. When decedent gains control of flashlight, officer fires.

Final Disposition

Lessons

Settled for $5.7M by way of mediator's proposal. Approx $1.06M 1) Late developing bad facts complicate resolutions.

into reinsurance layer.

2) Bad facts can impact other cases.
3) Sanctions for violating protective order.

Age DOL
Minors 2/13/2018

Case Number
2:18-cv-00673-JAM-CKD

Plaintiff Attorney
Mike Haddad
Pointer & Buelna

Organization Claim Type

Fairfield General / Public Liability
Principal Cause Root Cause

Excessive Force Activism

Case Description

Status Claim # Claimant Name
Closed 2019-2020-0408-01 Jeffrey Allen Drevdahl
Date Suit Filed Court
10/16/2020 Eastern District of California

Defense Attorney

Citizen asserting himself to be a 1st Amendment Auditor, alleges Richard Osman

excessive force by a K9 officer.

Final Disposition
Settled at settlement conference for $100k.

Lessons
1) How to interact with First Amendment auditors.

Age DOL
57 9/7/2019

Case Number
2:20-CV-02073-MCE-DMC

Plaintiff Attorney
Patrick Buelna

2) Train employees in advance about rights of access by public.
3) Place any Employees Only signage needed for restricted areas in advance.
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Organization Claim Type Status Claim # Claimant Name Age DOL

Chico Personal Injury Closed 2020-2021-0527-01 Bobby Warren et al 1/7/2021
Principal Cause Root Cause Date Suit Filed Court Case Number

Civil Rights Homeless enforcement 04/08/2021 Eastern District of California 2:21-CV-00640-MCE-DMC
Case Description Defense Attorney Plaintiff Attorney

Large homeless encampment moved from Bidwell Park to the Contract City Attorney Cory Turner - Legal Services

airport, eight plaintiffs sought to prevent relocation efforts,
alleging the City's laws criminalize homelessness.

Final Disposition Lessons
City homeless population increased following Paradise fire. City 1) Don't settle into the pooled layer without our participation/express authority.
settled civil rights causes of action for $662k. City agreed to build  2) Cases with both covered and uncovered causes of action and damages.

new shelter. 3) Impacts of not involving the appointed Board Director in litigated cases.
Organization Claim Type Status Claim # Claimant Name DOL
Stockton General / Public Liability ~ Closed 2020-2021-0479-01 Value Plumbing (Blake Tabke survivors) 7/16/2020
Principal Cause Root Cause Date Suit Filed Court Case Number

Dangerous Condition - { Maintenance 4/22/2021 San Joaquin Superior STK-CV-UCC-2021-3634
Case Description Defense Attorney Plaintiff Attorney

Value Plumbing seeks equitable indemnity for alleged dangerous condition; arises out of City Attorney's Office John Burke, Bishop & Barry

a fatal MVA where their intoxicated employee collided with a fence, fatally impaling his
toddler. Surviving mother sued Value Plumbing and driver/father.

Final Disposition Lessons
Plaintiff dismissed City outright. 1) Third party clearly at fault for accident and resulting fatality.
2) Challenges with older sections of cities.
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Organization Claim Type Status
Vacaville General / Public Liability ~ Closed
Principal Cause Root Cause

Excessive Force Conduct Unbecoming

Case Description

Autistic claimant reported for bullying neighborhood kids alleges
excessive force used in his detention. Two distraction blows to
face.

Final Disposition
City sensitive to claimant's disability. Parties settled pre-litigation
for $170k.

Claim # Claimant Name Age DOL
2020-2021-0548-01 Preston Wolf 17 4/21/2021
Date Suit Filed Court Case Number
N/A N/A N/A

Defense Attorney Plaintiff Attorney

Richard Osman Vincent Maher
Lessons

1) Medicare / VA lien issues in liability cases.
2) Early recognition of unfavorable optics can improve resolutions.
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

AGENDA BILL

ITEM: 16 TITLE: RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

MEETING: 08/18/2022

GENERAL MANAGER: ARG -

Recommended Actions
None. This item is being provided for information only.

Strategic Direction
Strategic Goal 2, “Enhance Existing Training Programs” and Strategic Goal 3, “100% Member
Retention”

Item Explanation
This item is reserved for the discussion of risk management issues that are of concern to the
members and for the provision of status updates on the risk management program.

e No risk management issues were submitted to discuss.

Fiscal Impact
None

Exhibits
None
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